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Notices

Laser notice

The printer is certified in the U.S. to conform to the requirements of DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J for Class | (1)
laser products, and elsewhere is certified as a Class | laser product conforming to the requirements of IEC
60825-1.

Class | laser products are not considered to be hazardous. The printer contains internally a Class lllb (3b) laser
that is nominally a 5 milliwatt gallium arsenide laser operating in the wavelength region of 770-795 nanometers.
The laser system and printer are designed so there is never any human access to laser radiation above a Class
I level during normal operation, user maintenance, or prescribed service condition.

Laser

Der Drucker erfillt gemafR amtlicher Bestatigung der USA die Anforderungen der Bestimmung DHHS
(Department of Health and Human Services) 21 CFR Teil J fir Laserprodukte der Klasse | (1). In anderen
Landern gilt der Drucker als Laserprodukt der Klasse I, der die Anforderungen der IEC (International
Electrotechnical Commission) 60825-1 gemaf amtlicher Bestatigung erfullt.

Laserprodukte der Klasse | gelten als unschadlich. Im Inneren des Druckers befindet sich ein Laser der Klasse
IlIb (3b), bei dem es sich um einen Galliumarsenlaser mit 5 Milliwatt handelt, der Wellen der Lange 770-795
Nanometer ausstrahlt. Das Lasersystem und der Drucker sind so konzipiert, daR im Normalbetrieb, bei der
Wartung durch den Benutzer oder bei ordnungsgemaer Wartung durch den Kundendienst Laserbestrahlung,
die Klasse | Uibersteigen wiirde, Menschen keinesfalls erreicht.

Avis relatif a I'utilisation de laser

Pour les Etats-Unis : cette imprimante est certifiée conforme aux provisions DHHS 21 CFR alinéa J concernant
les produits laser de Classe | (1). Pour les autres pays : cette imprimante répond aux normes IEC 60825-1
relatives aux produits laser de Classe I.

Les produits laser de Classe | sont considérés comme des produits non dangereux. Cette imprimante est
équipée d'un laser de Classe llIb (3b) (arséniure de gallium d’une puissance nominale de 5 milliwatts) émettant
sur des longueurs d’onde comprises entre 770 et 795 nanométres. L'imprimante et son systéme laser sont
concus pour impossible, dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, d’entretien par I'utilisateur ou de révision,
I'exposition a des rayonnements laser supérieurs a des rayonnements de Classe | .

Avvertenze sui prodotti laser

Questa stampante é certificata negli Stati Uniti per essere conforme ai requisiti del DHHS 21 CFR Sottocapitolo
J per i prodotti laser di classe 1 ed é certificata negli altri Paesi come prodotto laser di classe 1 conforme ai
requisiti della norma CEl 60825-1.

| prodotti laser di classe non sono considerati pericolosi. La stampante contiene al suo interno un laser di classe
llIb (3b) all’arseniuro di gallio della potenza di 5mW che opera sulla lunghezza d’'onda compresa tra 770 e 795
nanometri. |l sistema laser e la stampante sono stati progettati in modo tale che le persone a contatto con la
stampante, durante il normale funzionamento, le operazioni di servizio o quelle di assistenza tecnica, non
ricevano radiazioni laser superiori al livello della classe 1.
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Avisos sobre el laser

Se certifica que, en los EE.UU., esta impresora cumple los requisitos para los productos laser de Clase | (1)
establecidos en el subcapitulo J de la norma CFR 21 del DHHS (Departamento de Sanidad y Servicios) y, en
los demés paises, retne todas las condiciones expuestas en la norma IEC 60825-1 para productos laser de
Clase I (1).

Los productos laser de Clase | no se consideran peligrosos. La impresora contiene en su interior un laser de
Clase lllIb (3b) de arseniuro de galio de funcionamiento nominal a 5 milivatios en una longitud de onda de 770 a
795 nandémetros. El sistema laser y la impresora estan disefiados de forma que ninguna persona pueda verse
afectada por ningun tipo de radiacion laser superior al nivel de la Clase | durante su uso normal, el
mantenimiento realizado por el usuario o cualquier otra situacién de servicio técnico.

Declaracao sobre Laser

A impressora esta certificada nos E.U.A. em conformidade com os requisitos da regulamentacdo DHHS 21 CFR
Subcapitulo J para a Classe | (1) de produtos laser. Em outros locais, esté certificada como um produto laser da
Classe |, em conformidade com os requisitos da norma IEC 60825-1.

Os produtos laser da Classe | ndo séo considerados perigosos. Internamente, a impressora contém um produto
laser da Classe llIb (3b), designado laser de arseneto de potassio, de 5 milliwatts ,operando numa faixa de
comprimento de onda entre 770 e 795 nandmetros. O sistema e a impressora laser foram concebidos de forma
a nunca existir qualquer possiblidade de acesso humano a radiagao laser superior a um nivel de Classe |
durante a operacao normal, a manutencdao feita pelo utilizador ou condi¢g6es de assisténcia prescritas.

Laserinformatie

De printer voldoet aan de eisen die gesteld worden aan een laserprodukt van klasse I. Voor de Verenigde
Staten zijn deze eisen vastgelegd in DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J, voor andere landen in IEC 60825-1.

Laserprodukten van klasse | worden niet als ongevaarlijk aangemerkt. De printer is voorzien van een laser van
klasse IlIb (3b), dat wil zeggen een gallium arsenide-laser van 5 milliwatt met een golflengte van 770-795
nanometer. Het lasergedeelte en de printer zijn zo ontworpen dat bij normaal gebruik, bij onderhoud of reparatie
conform de voorschriften, nooit blootstelling mogelijk is aan laserstraling boven een niveau zoals
voorgeschreven is voor klasse 1.

Lasermeddelelse

Printeren er godkendt som et Klasse I-laserprodukt, i overenstemmelse med kravene i IEC 60825-1.

Klasse I-laserprodukter betragtes ikke som farlige. Printeren indeholder internt en Klasse IlIB (3b)-laser, der
nominelt er en 5 milliwatt galliumarsenid laser, som arbejder pa bglgeleengdeomradet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet og printeren er udformet saledes, at mennesker aldrig udszettes for en laserstraling over Klasse
I-niveau ved normal drift, brugervedligeholdelse eller obligatoriske servicebetingelser.

X Printer Service Manual



4024-110

Huomautus laserlaitteesta

Tama kirjoitin on Yhdysvalloissa luokan | (1) laserlaitteiden DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J -maarityksen mukainen
ja muualla luokan | laserlaitteiden IEC 60825-1 -maarityksen mukainen.

Luokan | laserlaitteiden ei katsota olevan vaarallisia kayttajalle. Kirjoittimessa on sisdinen luokan Illb (3b) 5
milliwatin galliumarsenidilaser, joka toimii aaltoalueella 770 - 795 nanometria. Laserjarjestelma ja kirjoitin on
suunniteltu siten, etta kayttaja ei altistu luokan | maarityksia voimakkaammalle sateilylle kirjoittimen normaalin
toiminnan, kayttdjan tekemien huoltotoimien tai muiden huoltotoimien yhteydessa.

VARO! Avattaessa ja suojalukitus ohitettaessa olet alttiina nakymattémalle laserséteilylle. Ala katso sateerefer
ton.

VARNING! Osynlig laserstralning nar denna del ar 6ppnad och spérren &r urkopplad. Betrakta ej stralen.

Laser-notis

Denna skrivare ar i USA certifierad att motsvara kraven i DHHS 21 CFR, underparagraf J fér laserprodukter av
Klass | (1). | andra lander uppfyller skrivaren kraven for laserprodukter av Klass | enligt kraven i IEC 60825-1.

Laserprodukter i Klass | anses ej halsovadliga. Skrivaren har en inbyggd laser av Klass Ilib (3b) som bestar av
en laserenhet av gallium-arsenid pa 5 milliwatt som arbetar i vaglangdsomradet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet och skrivaren ar utformade sa att det aldrig finns risk for att ndgon person utsétts for
laserstralning 6ver Klass I-niva vid normal anvandning, underhall som utférs av anvandaren eller annan
foreskriven serviceatgard.

Laser-melding

Skriveren er godkjent i USA etter kravene i DHHS 21 CFR, underkapittel J, for klasse | (1) laserprodukter, og er
i andre land godkjent som et Klasse I-laserprodukt i samsvar med kravene i IEC 60825-1.

Klasse I-laserprodukter er ikke & betrakte som farlige. Skriveren inneholder internt en klasse lllb (3b)-laser, som
bestar av en gallium-arsenlaserenhet som avgir straling i bglgelengdeomradet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet og skriveren er utformet slik at personer aldri utsettes for laserstraling ut over klasse I-niva under
vanlig bruk, vedlikehold som utfares av brukeren, eller foreskrevne serviceoperasjoner.

Avis sobre el Laser

Segons ha estat certificat als Estats Units, aquesta impressora compleix els requisits de DHHS 21 CFR, apartat
J, pels productes laser de classe | (1), i segons ha estat certificat en altres llocs, és un producte laser de classe
| que compleix els requisits d'IEC 60825-1.

Els productes laser de classe | no es consideren perillosos. Aquesta impressora conté un laser de classe Ilib
(3b) d’arsenilr de gal.li, nominalment de 5 mil.liwats, i funciona a la regi6 de longitud d’ona de 770-795
nanometres. El sistema laser i la impressora han sigut concebuts de manera que mai hi hagi exposici6 a la
radiacio laser per sobre d’'un nivell de classe | durant una operacié normal, durant les tasques de manteniment
d’usuari ni durant els serveis que satisfacin les condicions prescrites.

Notices Xi
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Lithium warning

CAUTION—POTENTIAL INJURY:

There is a danger of explosion if a lithium battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace it only with
the same or an equivalent type of lithium battery. Do not recharge, disassemble, or incinerate
a lithium battery. Discard used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions and local
regulations.

Safety information

* The safety of this product is based on testing and approvals of the original design and specific
components. The manufacturer is not responsible for safety in the event of use of unauthorized
replacement parts.

* The maintenance information for this product has been prepared for use by a professional service person
and is not intended to be used by others.

* There may be an increased risk of electric shock and personal injury during disassembly and servicing of
this product. Professional service personnel should understand this and take necessary precautions.

. CAUTION: When you see this symbol, there is a danger from hazardous voltage in the area of the

product where you are working. Unplug the product before you begin, or use caution if the product
must receive power in order to perform the task.

Consignes de sécurité

* La sécurité de ce produit repose sur des tests et des
agréations portant sur sa conception d'origine et sur des composants particuliers. Le fabricant n‘assume
aucune responsabilité concernant la sécurité en cas d'utilisation de pieces de rechange non agréées.
* Les consignes d'entretien et de réparation de ce produit s'adressent uniquement a un personnel de
maintenance qualifié.
* Le démontage et I'entretien de ce produit pouvant présenter certains risques électriques, le personnel
d'entretien qualifié devra prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires.
. ATTENTION : Ce symbole indique la présence d'une tension dangereuse dans la partie du
produit sur laquelle vous travaillez. Débranchez le produit avant de commencer ou faites preuve
de vigilance si I'exécution de la tAche exige que le produit reste sous tension.

Norme di sicurezza

* La sicurezza del prodotto si basa sui test e sull'approvazione del progetto originale e dei componenti
specifici. 1l produttore non & responsabile per la sicurezza in caso di sostituzione non autorizzata delle
parti.

* Le informazioni riguardanti la manutenzione di questo prodotto sono indirizzate soltanto al personale di
assistenza autorizzato.

¢ Durante lo smontaggio e la manutenzione di questo prodotto,

il rischio di subire scosse elettriche e danni alla persona € piu elevato. Il personale di assistenza
autorizzato deve, quindi, adottare le precauzioni necessarie.

. ATTENZIONE: Questo simbolo indica la presenza di tensione pericolosa nell'area del prodotto.

Scollegare il prodotto prima di iniziare o usare cautela se il prodotto deve essere alimentato per
eseguire l'intervento.

Lithium warning ~ Xiii
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Sicherheitshinweise

Die Sicherheit dieses Produkts basiert auf Tests und Zulassungen des urspriinglichen Modells und
bestimmter Bauteile. Bei Verwendung nicht genehmigter Ersatzteile wird vom Hersteller keine
Verantwortung oder Haftung fur die Sicherheit ibernommen.
Die Wartungsinformationen fir dieses Produkt sind ausschlief3lich fiir die Verwendung durch einen
Wartungsfachmann bestimmt.
Wahrend des Auseinandernehmens und der Wartung des Geréats besteht ein zusatzliches Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlags und koérperlicher Verletzung. Das zustandige Fachpersonal sollte entsprechende
VorsichtsmaRnahmen treffen.
ACHTUNG: Dieses Symbol weist auf eine gefahrliche elektrische Spannung hin, die in diesem
Bereich des Produkts auftreten kann. Ziehen Sie vor den Arbeiten am Geréat den Netzstecker des
Gerats, bzw. arbeiten Sie mit gro3er Vorsicht, wenn das Produkt fir die Ausfiihrung der Arbeiten
an den Strom angeschlossen sein mufi3.

Pautas de Seguridad

La seguridad de este producto se basa en pruebas y aprobaciones del disefio original y componentes
especificos. El fabricante no es responsable de la seguridad en caso de uso de piezas de repuesto no
autorizadas.
La informacién sobre el mantenimiento de este producto estéa dirigida exclusivamente al personal
cualificado de mantenimiento.
Existe mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica y de dafios personales durante el desmontaje y la reparacion de
la maquina. El personal cualificado debe ser consciente de este peligro y tomar las precauciones
necesarias.
PRECAUCION: este simbolo indica que el voltaje de la parte del equipo con la que estéa
trabajando es peligroso. Antes de empezar, desenchufe el equipo o tenga cuidado si, para
trabajar con él, debe conectarlo.

Informacdes de Seguranca

A seguranga deste produto baseia-se em testes e aprovag6es do modelo original e de componentes

especificos. O fabricante ndo é responsavel pela segunranca, no caso de uso de pegas de substituicdo

ndo autorizadas.

As informacdes de seguranca relativas a este produto destinam-se a profissionais destes servi¢cos e ndo

devem ser utilizadas por outras pessoas.

Risco de choques eléctricos e ferimentos graves durante a desmontagem e manutenc¢édo deste produto.

Os profissionais destes servicos devem estar avisados deste facto e tomar os cuidados necessérios.
CUIDADO: Quando vir este simbolo, existe a possivel presenca de uma potencial tensédo
perigosa na zona do produto em que esté a trabalhar. Antes de comecar, desligue o produto da
tomada eléctrica ou seja cuidadoso caso o produto tenha de estar ligado a corrente eléctrica para
realizar a tarefa necessaria.

XiV  Printer Service Manual
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Informacid de Seguretat

* La seguretat d'aquest producte es basa en l'avaluacio i aprovacié del disseny original i els components
especifics.
El fabricant no es fa responsable de les questions de
seguretat si s'utilitzen peces de recanvi no autoritzades.
¢ Lainformaci6 pel manteniment d’aquest producte esta orientada exclusivament a professionals i no esta
destinada
a ningu que no ho sigui.
* Elrisc de xoc eléctric i de danys personals pot augmentar durant el procés de desmuntatge i de servei
d’aquest producte. El personal professional ha d’estar-ne assabentat i prendre
les mesures convenients.
PRECAUCIO: aquest simbol indica que el voltatge de la part de I'equip amb la qual esteu
treballant és perillés. Abans de comencgar, desendolleu I'equip o extremeu les precaucions si, per

/A

treballar amb I'equip, I'heu de connectar.
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Preface

The service information for the Lexmark W850 is contained within three service manuals:

Printer Service Manual—Contains the base printer service information including the options and finisher
error codes and tests.

Options Service Manual—Contains specific information for the 2X 500-Sheet Drawer (2TM), 2000-Sheet
Dual Input (TTM), Duplex, High Capacity Feeder and Exit 2 options and a list of error codes and tests.
Finisher Service Manual—Contains specific information for the Finisher option, list of error codes and
tests.

The printer service manual contains maintenance procedures for service personnel. It is divided into the
following chapters:

1.

N

o0 AW

~

General information contains a general description of the printer and the maintenance approach used to
repair it. Special tools and test equipment are required, as well as general environmental and safety
instructions.

Diagnostic information contains an error indicator table, symptom tables, and service checks used to
isolate failing field replaceable units (FRUS).

Diagnostic aids contains tests and checks used to locate or repeat symptoms of printer problems.
Repair information provides instructions for making printer adjustments and removing and installing
FRUs.

Component locations uses illustrations to identify the component locations and test points on the printer.
Preventive maintenance contains the lubrication specifications and recommendations to prevent
problems.

Parts catalog contains illustrations and part numbers for individual FRUs.

Conventions

Note: A note provides additional information.

Warning: A warning identifies something that might damage the product hardware or software.

There are several types of caution statements:

CAUTION—POTENTIAL INJURY:

A caution identifies something that might cause a servicer harm.

CAUTION—SHOCK HAZARD:

This type of caution indicates there is a danger from hazardous voltage in the area of the
product where you are working. Unplug the product before you begin, or use caution if the
product must receive power in order to perform the task.

CAUTION—HOT SURFACE:

This type of caution indicates a hot surface.

> B> B b

CAUTION—TIPPING HAZARD:

This type of caution indicates a tipping hazard.

XVi Printer Service Manual
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1. General information

About this manual

This manual is a standard service manual containing information required for maintenance of the Lexmark™
W850n and W850dn (4024-110) laser printers.

Printer overview

CAUTION: Do not set up this product or make any electrical or cabling connections, such as the power cord or
options and features, during a lightning storm.

Basic model

The following illustration shows a printer with its base features.

Standard
output bin

Operator
panel

Multipurpose
feeder (MPF)

Tray 1 and Tray 2
(500-sheet trays)

General information 1-1
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Configured model

The following illustration shows a fully configured printer. Items denoted with an asterisk (*) are options.

Bridge unit*
Exit 2* (Used in conjunction
xit with finisher)

(Used in conjunction
with duplex unit)

Operator
panel

Duplex unit* \

Finisher*

Tray 3 and Tray 4*
(500-sheet trays or
850- and 1150-sheet
dual input trays)

capacity feeder)
(HCF)

Tray 5*
(2000-sheet high \

Tray 1 and Tray 2
(500-sheet trays)

Tools required for service

Flat-blade screwdriver

#1 Phillips screwdriver, magnetic

#2 Phillips screwdriver, magnetic

#2 Phillips screwdriver, magnetic short-blade
Needle nose pliers

Diagonal side cutters

Spring hook

Analog or digital multi meter

Parallel wrap plug 1319128
Twinax/serial debug cable (#1381963)
Coax/serial debug cable (#1381964)
5.5 mm hexdriver (magnetic)

1-2 Printer Service Manual
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Acronyms

2T™M
AC
ASIC
CRU
Csu
DC
DIMM
DRAM
EDO
EP
ESD
FRU
GB
GFI
HCF
HVPS
LASER
LCD
LD
LED
LEF
LVPS
MPF
MS
NVM
NVRAM
OEM
OPT
PC
PEL
POR
POST
PPM
pPsC
PSD
PWM
RFID
RIP
ROM
RPM
SDRAM
SEF
SIMM
SOS
SRAM
TVOC
TT™
UPR
\

V ac
Vdc

2 Tray Module

Alternate Current

Application Specific Integrated Circuit
Customer Replaceable Unit
Customer Setup

Direct Current

Dual Inline Memory Module
Dynamic Random Access Memory
Enhanced Data Out
Electrophotographic Process
Electrostatic Discharge

Field Replaceable Unit

Gigabyte

Ground Fault Interrupter
High-Capacity Feeder

High Voltage Power Supply

Light Amplification by Stimulated Emission of Radiation
Liguid Crystal Display

Laser Diode

Light-Emitting Diode

Long Edge Feed

Low Voltage Power Supply
Multi-Purpose Feeder
Microswitch

Nonvolatile Memory

Nonvolatile Random Access Memory
Original Equipment Manufacturer
Optical Sensor

Photoconductor

Picture element

Power-on Reset
Power-on Self Test

Pages Per Minute

Parallel Synchronous Communications
Position Sensing Device

Pulse Width Modulation

Radio Frequency Identification
Raster Imaging Processor

Read only Memory

Revolutions Per Minute
Synchronous Dual Random Access Memory
Short Edge Feed

Single Inline Memory Module
Start of scan

Static Random Access Memory
Total Volatile Organic Compound
Tandem Tray Module

Used Parts Return

Volts

Volts alternating current

Volts direct current
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2. Diagnostic information

Start

CAUTION—SHOCK HAZARD:

Remove the power cord from the electrical outlet and then from the printer before connecting or
disconnecting any cable, assembly, or electronic board. This is a precaution for personal safety

and to prevent damage to the printer. Disconnect any connections between the printer and PCs/
peripherals.

CAUTION—POTENTIAL INJURY:

The printer weighs approximately 41 kg (90.2 Ibs) and requires two or more trained personnel to
lift it safely. Make sure your fingers are not under the printer when you lift or set the printer down.

CAUTION—SHOCK HAZARD:

If the printer is kept on, never touch the conductive parts while it is not specifically required. The
power switch and inlet of the low voltage power supply card (LVPS card) assembly is live even
while the power supply is cut off. Never touch the live parts.

> B> P P

CAUTION—HOT SURFACE:

The inside of the printer might be hot. To reduce the risk of injury from a hot component, allow the
surface to cool before touching.

Warning:

Warning:

Warning:

When operating the driving units using the diagnostics or other tools, be sure to keep them covered
unless otherwise specified.

When operating the driving units using the diagnostics or other tools, never touch the driving units.
When operating the driving units using diagnostics or other tools, be sure to follow the procedures
in this manual.

Servicers should wear a wrist band or the like to remove static electricity from their body, grounding
their body while working. Go to “Handling ESD-sensitive parts” on page 4-1.

Using service checks

To determine the corrective action necessary to repair a printer, look for the following information:

¢ Verify the installation status. Go to “Confirm the installation status” on page 2-2.
* Does POR (power on reset) stop? Check the POR sequence. Go to “POR sequence” on page 2-2.
* If you get an error code message, go to “Error code messages” on page 2-5.

— For detailed information on specific error codes and error messages, go to “” on page 2-22.

* If you have an attendance messages, refer to the User’s Guide.
* Additional operator panel information, go to “Printer operator panel” on page 2-3.

Note: There may be printer error messages that are not contained in this service manual. Call your next level
support for assistance.

Diagnostic information 2-1
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Confirm the installation status

Be sure to check the following items before starting the troubleshooting procedures.

With the power cord unplugged from the wall outlet, check that the cord is free from breakage, short-circuit,
disconnected wire, or incorrect connection in the power cord.

The printer is properly grounded. Check the power cord ground terminal.

The printer is not installed at a place subjected to extreme temperature, extreme humidity or rapid changes
in temperature.

The printer is not installed close to water service, humidifier, heat generating unit, fire, in a very dusty
place, or a place exposed to air flow from the air conditioning system.

The printer is not installed in a place where volatile gas or inflammable gas is generated.

The printer is not installed in direct sun.

The printer is installed on a level and stable surface.

Media meets specifications and is installed properly.

Customer maintenance parts have been replaced at the specified intervals.

Check all attached options for proper attachment and electrical connection.

Refer to the User’s Guide for proper installation.

POR sequence

The following is an example of the events that occur during the POR sequence for the base machine with no
media handling options installed.

ONoAWNE

Power the machine on.

The RIP card assembly cooling fan turns on.

Operator panel LED becomes solid.

While loading code, a series of dots scroll across the screen.

The transport motor turns on.

The fuser unit assembly lamps turn on.

The fuser cooling fan turns on.

The following is an example of the screen that displays after the code is loaded.

256 MB 800 Mhz

256 MB = Amount of memory 800 Mhz = Processor speed

An animated stopwatch appears on the screen.
Ready appears on the screen.

2-2 Printer Service Manual
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Printer operator panel

The printer operator panel consists of these items:
« A four-line, backlit, gray-scale display that can show both graphics and test
< Eight buttons
¢ Indicator light
¢ Numeric pad
* USB direct interface
The use of the buttons and the layout of the display panel is described in the following table.

USB direct interface
/ Indicator
D|splay

Ilght Numeric keypad
O ¢ o
® ¢ O
C; oo
\ © 0 06
Back Menu Stop Navigation button Select button
Item Description
Display Shows messages that communicate the status of the printer
Indicator light « Off—The power is off.

¢ Blinking green—The printer is warming up, processing data, or printing.
¢ Solid green—The printer is on, but idle.
¢ Solid red—Operator intervention is needed.

Numeric keypad Enter numbers or symbols on the display.

ONN©

ONCHONE®

« Opens a menu item and displays the available values or settings.
« Saves a displayed menu item as the new user default setting.
Notes:
* When a new setting is saved as the user default setting, it remains in effect
until a new setting is saved or until factory defaults are restored.

« Settings chosen from a software program can also change or override the user
default settings selected from the printer control panel.

Diagnostic information 2-3
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Item Description
Navigation Press the up or down arrow buttons to scroll through menus or menu items, or to
increase or decrease a value when entering numbers.
@ Press the left or right arrow buttons to scroll through menu settings (also called
values or options), or to scroll through text that rolls to another screen.
Stop Stops all printer activity
‘ A list of options is offered once Stopped appears on the display.
Menu Opens the menu index
@ Note: The menus are available only when the printer is in the Ready state.
Back Returns the display to the previous screen
USB direct interface Insert a flash drive into the front of the printer to print saved files.
Note: Only the front USB direct interface supports flash drives.
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Error code messages

Error code or

Error contents Description/Action
message
200.00 Sensor (registration) off The sensor (registration) is not turned off within the
= . jam (too long) specified time after the registration clutch is turned
aper jam on.

Check area A Go to “200.00 Sensor (registration) off jam (too

long)” on page 2-23.

200.01 Sensor (registration) static Media remains on the sensor (registration).
Paper jam jam

Check area A

Go to “200.01 Sensor (registration) static on
jam” on page 2-24.

201.00 Sensor (fuser exit) on jam The sensor (fuser exit) is not turned on within the
= . specified time after the registration clutch is turned
aper jam on.

Check area A Go to “201.00 Sensor (fuser exit) on jam” on

page 2-24.
202.00 Sensor (fuser exit) off jam The sensor (fuser exit) is not turned off within the
= . specified time after the sensor (fuser exit) is turned
aper jam on.

Check area A Go to “202.00 Sensor (fuser exit) off jam” on

page 2-26.
202.01 Sensor (fuser exit) off (too The sensor (fuser exit) is turned off earlier than the
= . short) jam specified time after the sensor (fuser exit) is turned
aper jam on.

Check area A Go to “202.01 Sensor (fuser exit) off (too short)

jam” on page 2-27.

202.02 Sensor (fuser exit) static jam Media remains on the sensor (fuser exit).

Paper jam Go to “202.02 Sensor (fuser exit) static jam” on

Check area A page 2-28.

203.00 Sensor (exit 2) on jam The sensor (exit 2) is not turned on within the

= . specified time after the sensor (fuser exit) is turned
aper jam on.

Check area A Go to “203.00 Sensor (exit 2) on jam” on

page 2-28.
203.01 Sensor (exit 2) off jam The sensor (exit 2) is not turned off within the
= . specified time after the sensor (exit 2) is turned on.
aper jam
Go to “203.01 Sensor (exit 2) off jam” on
Check areas 2230
A E page 2-30.
203.02 Sensor (exit 2) is on the The sensor (exit 2) was turned on when the media is
Jamin A standard bin or simplex delivered to the exit 1 standard bin or simplex
amin finisher finisher.
Refer to Options Service Manual.
203.03 Sensor (exit2) static jam Media remains on the sensor (exit2).
Jamin A, E Refer to Options Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

Check area D

message

230.00 Sensor (duplex wait) on jam The sensor (duplex wait) is not turned on within the

= . specified time after the exit2 motor is turned on.
aper jam ) i

Check areas Refer to Options Service Manual.

A E

230.01 sensor (duplex wait) static Media remains on the sensor (duplex wait).

Paper jam jam Refer to Options Service Manual.

Check areas

231.00 Sensor (registration) on jam Sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
= . (duplex media feed) specified time after the duplex motor is turned on.
aper jam ) )
Check areas Refer to Options Service Manual.
A, D
231.01 Sensor (registration) on jam Sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
. (duplex media feed) specified time after the sensor (duplex wait) is
Paper jam turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

Check areas

A, D
241.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam The sensor (pre-feed) tray 1 is not turned on within
Paper Jam (tray 1 feed) the specified time after the tray 1 media feed lift
motor is turned on.
gge(:lk area, Go to “241.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 1
y feed)” on page 2-32.
241.01 Sensor (registration) on The sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
= . jam (tray 1 feed) specified time after the sensor (pre-feed) media
aper jam feed unit 1 is turned on.

Goto “241.01 Sensor (registration) on jam (tray 1

Check area B,

A, tray 1 feed)” on page 2-33.

242.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam The sensor (pre-feed) tray 2 is not turned on within

= . (tray 2 feed) the specified time after the tray 2 media feed lift
aperjam motor is turned on.

tCheCék area Go to “242.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 2
ray feed)” on page 2-34.

242.01 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 2 feed-out) is not turned on within

= . jam (tray 2 feed) the specified time after the sensor (pre-feed) media
aper jam feed unit 2 is turned on.

Go to “242.01 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on jam

Check area B

tray 2 (tray 2 feed)” on page 2-36.

242.02 Sensor (registration) on The sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
. jam (tray 2 feed) specified time after the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) is

Paper jam turned on.

Goto “242.02 Sensor (registration) on jam (tray 2
feed)” on page 2-38.

242.03
Paper jam
Check area B

Sensor (tray 2 feed-out)
static jam

Media remains on the sensor (tray 2 feed-out).

Goto “242.03 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) static jam”
on page 2-39.

243.00
Paper jam
Check area 3

Sensor (pre-feed) on jam
(tray 3 media feed)

The sensor (pre-feed) is not turned on within the
specified time after the tray 3 feed lift motor is
turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message

243.01 Sensor (tray 3 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 3 feed-out) is not turned on within

= . jam (tray 3 media feed) the specified time after the pre-feed sensor3 is on.

aper jam ) i

Check areas Refer to Options Service Manual.

C,tray 3

243.02 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 2 feed-out) is not turned on within
. jam (tray 3 media feed) the specified time after the sensor (tray 3 feed-out)

Paper jam is turned on.

Check areas
A, B

Refer to Options Service Manual.

243.03
Paper jam
Check area B

Sensor (registration) on jam
(tray 3 media feed)

The sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (tray 3 feed-out) is
turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

243.04
Paper jam
Check area C

Sensor (tray 3 feed-out) static
jam

Media remains on the sensor (tray 3 feed-out).
Refer to Options Service Manual.

244.00
Paper jam
Check areas

Sensor (tray 4 feed-out) on
jam (tray 4 media feed)

The sensor (tray 4 feed-out) is not turned on within
the specified time after the sensor (pre-feed) is
turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

C,tray 4

244.01 Sensor (tray 3 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 3 feed-out) is not turned on within

= . jam (tray 4 media feed) the specified time after the sensor (tray 4 feed-out)
aperjam is turned on.

Check areas

Refer to Options Service Manual.

C, tray 4

244.02 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 2 feed-out) is not turned on within

= . jam (tray 4 media feed) the specified time after the sensor (tray 4 feed-out)
aper jam is turned on.

Check areas
B, C

Refer to Options Service Manual.

244.03
Paper jam
Check area B

Sensor (registration) on jam
(tray 4 media feed)

The sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (tray 4 feed-out) is
turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

244.04 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam The sensor (pre-feed) is not turned on within the
. (tray 4 media feed) specified time after the tray 4 feed lift motor is

Paper jam turned on.

Check area ; :

tray 4 Refer to Options Service Manual.

244.05 Sensor (tray 4 feed-out) static Media remains on the sensor (tray 4 feed-out).

Paper jam jam Refer to Options Service Manual.

Check areas

C, tray 4

245.00 Sensor (tray 5 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 5 feed-out) is not turned on with in
. jam the specified time after the HCF feed lift motor is

Paper jam turned on.

Checkareak, Refer to Options Service Manual.

tray 5
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message

245.01 Sensor (tray 5 feed-out) on The sensor (tray 5 feed-out) on the printer is not

= : jam turned on within the specified time after the HCF
aperjam feed lift motor is turned on.

Check area K

Refer to Options Service Manual.

245.02
Paper jam
Check area B

Sensor (registration) on jam

The sensor (registration) on the printer is not turned
on within the specified time after the HCF feed lift
motor is turned on.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

245.03
Paper jam
Check area K

Sensor (tray 5 feed-out) static
jam.

Paper remains on the sensor (tray 5 feed-out).
Refer to Options Service Manual.

250.00
Paper jam
Check areas

Sensor (registration) on
jam (MPF pick)

The sensor (registration) is not turned on within the
specified time after the MPF pick solenoid is turned
on.

Go to “250.00 Sensor (registration) on jam (MPF

A, MPF pick)” on page 2-40.
280.00 Sensor (bridge unit media Sensor (bridge unit media entrance) is not turned on
Paper jam entrance) on jam within the specified time after the sensor (fuser exit)

Check areas
A

in the printer is turned on.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

280.01
Paper jam
Check area A

Sensor (bridge unit media
entrance) Static jam A

Paper remains on the sensor (bridge unit media
entrance).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

280.02
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (bridge unit media
entrance) Static jam B

Paper remains on the sensor (bridge unit media
entrance).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

281.00
Paper jam
Check area A

Sensor (bridge unit media
exit) on jam A

Sensor (bridge unit media exit) is not turned on
within the specified time after the sensor (bridge unit
media entrance) is turned on.

At this time, the sensor (fuser exit) in the printer is in
the on state.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

281.01
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (bridge unit media
exit) on jam B

Sensor (bridge unit media exit) is not turned on
within the specified time after the sensor (bridge unit
media entrance) is turned on.

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media entrance)
is in the on state.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

281.02
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (bridge unit media
exit) on jam C

Sensor (bridge unit media exit) is not turned on
within the specified time after the sensor (bridge unit
media entrance) is turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

281.03
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (bridge unit media
exit) Static jam A

Paper remains on the sensor (bridge unit media
exit).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
282.00 Sensor (finisher media Sensor (finisher media entrance) is not turned on
Paper jam entrance) on jam with the specified time after the sensor (bridge unit

Check area F

media exit) is turned on.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

282.01
Paper jam

Check areas
F

Sensor (finisher media
entrance) Static jam A

Paper remains on the sensor (finisher media
entrance).

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

283.00
Paper jam

Check areas
G, G4

Sensor (buffer path) on jam A

Sensor (buffer path) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (finisher media
entrance is turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

283.01 Sensor (buffer path) on jam B Sensor (buffer path) is not turned on within the
= . specified time after the sensor (finisher media exit)
aper jam is turned on.
gg%k area At this time, the sensor (diverter gate) is turned on.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
283.02 Sensor (buffer path) Static Paper remains on the sensor (finisher buffer path).
Paper jam jam A At this time, both sensor (diverter gate) and sensor

Check areas

(transport exit) are on state.

G2, G3 Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
283.03 Sensor (buffer path) Static Paper remains on the sensor (finisher buffer path).
Paper jam jam B At this time, the sensor (diverter gate) is on state but

Check areas
G2

the sensor (finisher media entrance) is turned off.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

283.04
Paper jam

Check areas
G4

Sensor (buffer path) Static
jam C

Paper remains on the sensor (finisher buffer path).
At this time, the sensor (diverter gate) is turned off.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

284.00
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (lower media exit) off
jam A

Sensor (lower media exit) is not turned off within the
specified time after the finisher sensor (lower media
exit) is turned on.

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned off.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

284.01
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (lower media exit) on
jam A

Sensor (buffer path) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (finisher media
entrance) is turned on.

At this time the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
284.02 Sensor (lower media exit) on Sensor (buffer path) is not turned on within the
Paper jam jam B specified time after the sensor (bridge unit media

Check areas

entrance) is turned on.
At this time, the sensor (finisher media entrance) is

G2, G3 turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
284.03 Sensor (lower media exit) on Finisher sensor (lower media exit) not turned on
= . jam C within the specified time after the sensor (buffer

aper jam path) is turned on.

ggeck area Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
284.04 Sensor (lower media exit) off Finisher sensor (lower media exit) not turned off
Paper jam jam B within the specified time after the finisher sensor

Check area H

(lower media exit) on.

At this time, the sensor (finisher media entrance) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

284.05
Paper jam
Check area H

Sensor (lower media exit)
Static jam

Paper remains on the sensor (lower media exit).
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

285.00
Paper jam
Check area H

Finisher set eject jam

Finisher sensor (compiler media in) is not turned on
within the specified time after the media eject motor
is turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

286.00
Paper jam
Check area H

Sensor (compiler media in)
Static jam

Paper remains on the sensor (compiler media in).
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.00
Check area F

Sensor (upper media exit) on
jam A

Sensor (upper media exit) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (finisher media
entrance) is turned on.

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.01
Check area F

Sensor (upper media exit) off
jam A

Sensor (upper media exit) is not turned off within the
specified time after the sensor (upper media exit) is
turned on.

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.02
Paper jam

Check areas
G1, G3

Sensor (upper media exit) on
jam B

Sensor (upper media exit) is not turned on within the
specified time after the sensor (finisher media
entrance) is turned on.

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is on
state

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error contents

Description/Action

message

287.03 Sensor (upper media exit) on Sensor (upper media exit) is not turned on within the

= . jam C specified time after the sensor (finisher media

aper jam entrance) is turned on.

giECk area At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.04 Sensor (upper media exit) off Sensor (upper media exit) is not turned off within the

. jam B specified time after the sensor (upper media exit) is
Paper jam turned off.

Check area G

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned off.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.05
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (upper media exit)
Static jam A

Paper remains on the sensor (upper media exit).

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

287.06
Paper jam
Check areas

Sensor (upper media exit)
Static jam B

Paper remains on the sensor (upper media exit).

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is off
state but the finisher sensor (finisher media
entrance) is turned on.

G1, G3
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
287.07 Sensor (upper media exit) Paper remains on the sensor (upper media exit).
Paper jam Static jam C At this time, both sensor (bridge unit media exit) and
sensor (finisher media entrance) are turned off.
Check area
Gl Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
288.00 Sensor (diverter gate) on jam Sensor (diverter gate) is not turned on within the
Paper jam specified time after the sensor (bridge unit media

Check area F

exit) is turned on.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

288.01
Paper jam
Check area F

Sensor (diverter gate) Static
jam (to top bin) A

Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when
the finisher is in the upper bin exit mode.

At this time the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

288.02
Paper jam
Check areas

Sensor (diverter gate) Static
jam (to top bin) B

Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when
the finisher is in the upper bin exit mode.

At this time, the sensor (finisher media entrance) is
turned on, but the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is

G2,G3 turned off.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
288.03 Sensor (diverter gate) Static Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when
= . jam (to top bin) C the finisher is in the upper bin exit mode.
aper jam
Check At this time, both sensor (finisher media entrance)
Glec area and sensor (bridge unit media exit) are turned off.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
288.04 Sensor (diverter gate) Static Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when
Paper jam jam (to stacker bin) A the finisher is in the stacker bin exit mode.

Check area F

At this time, the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is
turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

288.05
Paper jam
Check areas

Sensor (diverter gate) Static
jam (to stacker bin) B

Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when
the finisher is in the stacker bin exit mode.

At this time, the sensor (finisher media entrance) is
turned on, but the sensor (bridge unit media exit) is

G2, G3 turned off.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

288.06 Sensor (diverter gate) Static Paper remains on the sensor (diverter gate) when

= . jam (to stacker bin) C the finisher is in the stacker bin exit mode.

aper jam

At this time, both sensor (finisher media entrance)

ggeck area and sensor (bridge unit media exit) are turned off.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

32 Toner cartridge RFID failure A toner cartridge of a incorrect specification is
installed.

Unsupported

toner cartridge

Go to “Toner cartridge RFID failure” on
page 2-75.

34

Incorrect
media, check
tray 1 guides.

Tray 1 media size mismatch
in length

The media length detected by the sensor
(registration) after the media is fed from media

tray 1 does not match the length detected by media
tray 1 switch (media size).

Go to “Tray 1 media size mismatch in length” on
page 2-77.

34

Incorrect
media, check
tray 2 guides

Tray 2 media size mismatch
in length

The media length detected by the sensor
(registration) after the media is fed from media

tray 2 does not match the length detected by media
tray 2 switch (media size).

Go to “Tray 2 media size mismatch in length” on
page 2-79.

34

Incorrect
media, check
tray 3 guides

Tray 3 media size mismatch
in length

Refer to Options Service Manual.

34

Incorrect
media, check
tray 4 guides

Tray 4 media size mismatch
in length

Refer to Options Service Manual.

80 Scheduled maintenance Service is required to maintain printer performance.
required Go to “Scheduled maintenance required” on
Scheduled
. page 2-70.
maintenance
84 PC cartridge set failure The PC cartridge is not installed or is not installed

Insert PC unit

properly.
Go to “PC cartridge set failure” on page 2-68.

84

PC unit
abnormal

PC cartridge RFID failure

A PC cartridge of a incorrect specification is
installed.

Go to “PC cartridge RFID failure” on page 2-67.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
84 PC cartridge end of life The PC cartridge needs to be replaced.
Replace PC Go to “PC cartridge end of life” on page 2-67.
unit
84 PC cartridge life near end The PC cartridge needs to be replaced soon.
PC unit life Go to “PC cartridge end of life” on page 2-66.
warning
88 Toner cartridge near empty The toner cartridge needs to be replaced soon.
Toner low Go to “Toner cartridge near empty” on

page 2-74.
88 Toner cartridge empty All toner in the toner cartridge is consumed, or toner

Replace toner

supply is clogged.
Go to “Toner cartridge empty” on page 2-72.

900.XX RIP card assembly software A failure has occurred in the RIP card assembly
. failure software.
Service RIP
software Go to “900.XX RIP card assembly software
failure” on page 2-41.
903.00 RAM read/write check failure Read/write of RAM on the printer engine card
Service assembly failed.

engine error

Go to “903.00 RAM read/write check failure” on
page 2-42.

904.00

Service
engine error

NVM data failure

A data error of NVM on the printer engine card
assembly occurred.

Go to “904.00 NVM data failure” on page 2-42.

905.00

Service
engine error

NVM read/write cannot be
executed failure

Read/write of the NVM on the printer engine card
assembly failed.

Go to “905.00 NVM read/write cannot be
executed failure” on page 2-43.

906.00

Service
engine error

CPU power to access NVM
failure

An internal process for data write of the NMVM on
the printer engine card assembly failed.

Go to “906.00 CPU power to access NVM failure”
on page 2-43.

907.00

Service
engine error

RFID ASIC failure

The RFID control circuit failed.
Go to “907.00 RFID ASIC failure” on page 2-44.

908.00

Service
engine error

PPM data failure

An incorrect NVM data is saved on the PPM.
Go to “908.00 PPM data failure” on page 2-44.

910.00

Service motor
error

Transport motor stop failure

Due to the malfunction in the control system of the
printer engine card assembly, the transport motor
does not stop when media is not transported.

Go to “910.00 Transport motor stop failure” on
page 2-45.

911.00

Service motor
error

Transport motor failure

The transport motor does not rotate at the specified
speed.

Go to “911.00 Transport motor failure” on
page 2-46.
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Error code or Error contents Description/Action
message
912.00 PC cartridge unit motor The PC cartridge motor does not rotate at the
Servi failure specified speed.
ervice motor
error Go to “912.00 PC cartridge unit motor failure” on
page 2-46.
913.00 Printhead assembly failure Rotation speed of the printhead motor is less than
. the specified value even when the specified time is
Sﬁg’r'ce motor passed after the motor starts rotating.
Light intensity of the LD1 is less than the specified
value.
Go to “913.00 Printhead assembly failure” on
page 2-47.
914.00 Toner add motor assembly The toner concentration in the PC cartridge does
Service motor failure not increase when the toner add motor is turned on
error for more than the specified time.
Goto “914.00 Toner add motor assembly failure”
on page 2-48.
915.00 Fuser cooling fan failure The fuser cooling fan has failed.
Service fan Go to “915.00 Fuser cooling fan failure” on
error page 2-48.
916.00 PC cartridge cooling fan The PC cartridge cooling fan has failed.
Service fan failure Go to “916.00 PC cartridge cooling fan failure”
error on page 2-49.
918.00 Sensor (exit 1 media shift The sensor (exit 1 media shift HP) is not turned on
Senvi td HP) failure within the specified period after the exit 1 media
ervice std. shift motor is turned on.
bin 1 error
Go to “918.00 Sensor (exit 1 media shift HP)
failure” on page 2-50.
919.00 Sensor (exit 2 media shift HP) The sensor (exit 2 media shift HP) is not turned on
. failure within the specified time after the exit 2 shift motor is
Service std.
. turned on.
bin 2 error
Refer to Options Service Manual.
919.01 Exit 2 unit assembly failure Exit 2 unit assembly connection is missing or
. damaged.
Service std.
bin 2 Refer to Options Service Manual.
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Error code or
message

Error contents

Description/Action

920.00

Service fuser
error

Fuser unit assembly on time

failure

During the warm-up period, the control thermistor
does not detect the ready temperature even when
the specified time is passed after the main lamp is
turned on.

During the standby period, the control thermistor
does not detect the specified temperature even
when the specified time is passed after the main
lamp is on.

During the standby period, the control thermistor
does not detect the specified temperature even
when the specified time is passed after the sub lamp
in on.

During idling, after power-on, the control thermistor
does not detect the idling stop temperature even
after the specified time is passed.

During print, the control thermistor does not detect
the specified temperature even when the specified
time Is passed after the main lamp is turned on.

During print, the control thermistor does not detect
the specified temperature even when the specified
time is passed after the sub lamp is turned on.

Go to “920.00 Fuser unit assembly on time
failure” on page 2-51.

921.00

Service fuser
error

Over heat temperature failure

The control thermistor detects a temperature higher
than the specified value.

The lamp change thermistor detects a temperature
higher than the specified value.

Go to “921.00 Over heat temperature failure” on
page 2-51.

922.00

Service fuser
error

Center thermistor failure

The center thermistor has failed.

Go to “922.00 Center thermistor failure” on
page 2-52.

923.00

Service fuser
error

Rear thermistor failure

The rear thermistor has failed.

Go to “923.00 Rear thermistor failure” on
page 2-52.

924.00

Service fuser
error

Pressure roll thermistor

failure

The pressure roll thermistor has failed.

Go to “924.00 Pressure roll thermistor failure” on
page 2-53.

925.00

Service fuser
error

Fuser operating temperature

failure.

Fuser temperature is not high enough during
printing.

Go to “925.00 Fuser operating temperature
failure” on page 2-53.

927.00 PC cartridge RFID data write A data write error occurred on the PC cartridge
Servi failure RFID tag in the PC cartridge.

ervice PC
cartridge Go to “927.00 PC cartridge RFID data write

failure” on page 2-54.

928.00 PC cartridge RFID A communication error occurred between the PC
Service PC communication failure cartridge RFID tag in the PC cartridge and the RFID
cartridge ASIC on the printer engine card assembly.

Go to “928.00 PC cartridge RFID communication
failure” on page 2-54.
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message
929.00 Sensor (ATC) failure The sensor (ATC) failed.
Service PC Go to “929.00 Sensor (ATC) failure” on
cartridge page 2-54.
930.00 Laser power failure Light intensity of the LD2 is less than the specified
. value.
Service
printhead Go to “930.00 Laser power failure” on page 2-55.
error
932.00 Toner cartridge RFID data A data write error occurred on the toner cartridge
Toner write failure RFID tag in the toner cartridge.
cartridge Go to “932.00 Toner cartridge RFID data write
failure” on page 2-56.
933.00 Toner cartridge RFID A communication error occurred between the toner
Toner communication failure RFID tag in the toner cartridge and the RFID ASIC
cartridge on the printer engine card assembly.
Go to “933.00 Toner cartridge RFID
communication failure” on page 2-56.
939.00 RIP card assembly A communication error occurred between the printer
. communication failure engine card and the RIP card assembly.
Service RIP
engine Go to “939.00 RIP card assembly communication
Comm. failure” on page 2-57.
941.00 Media tray 1 lift up / no tray The media tray 1 sensor (media level) is not turned
. failure on within the specified time after the tray 1 media
fSa?ILVrlge tray 1 feed lift motor is turned on.
The media tray 1 switch (media size) detected no
media tray.
Go to “941.00 Media tray 1 lift up / no media tray
failure” on page 2-57.
942.00 Media tray 2 lift up / no tray The media tray 2 sensor (media level) is not turned
. failure on within the specified time after the media tray 2
fSa(iEILVrlge tray 2 media feed lift motor is turned on.
The media tray 2 switch (media size) detected no
media tray.
Go to “942.00 Media tray 2 lift up / no media tray
failure” on page 2-58.
943.00 Media tray 3 lift up / no tray The 2TM-tray 3 sensor (media level) is not turned
Service trav 3 failure on within the specified time after the 2TM-tray 3
fa?l[]vrlge ray media feed lift motor is turned on.
The 2TM-tray 3 switch (media size) detected no
tray.
Refer to Options Service Manual.
944.00 Media tray 4 lift up / no tray The 2TM-tray 4 sensor (media level) is not turned
Service trav 4 failure on within the specified time after the 2TM-tray 4
fa?l[Jvrlge ray media feed lift motor is turned on.
The 2TM-tray 4 switch (media size) detected no
tray.
Refer to Options Service Manual.
945.00 Media tray 5 lift up / no tray The sensor (HCF media level) is not turned on with
. failure the specified time after the HCF feed lift motor is
Service tray 5 turned on
failure ;
Refer to Options Service Manual.
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message

Error contents

Description/Action

945.01

Service tray 5
failure

Tray 5 HCF NVM R/W failure

A read/write error has occurred on the NVM of the
tray 5 HCF controller card assembly.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

951.XX RIP card assembly NVRAM A failure has occurred in the RIP card asm NVRAM.
Service failure Go to “951.XX RIP card assembly NVRAM
NVRAM failure” on page 2-60.

failure

953.XX Operator panel assembly NVRAM chip failure with operator panel assembly
Service NVRAM failure (mirror).

NVRAM Go to “953.XX Operator panel assembly NVRAM
failure failure” on page 2-61.

955.XX RIP card assembly NAND The code ROM or NAND flash failed the cyclic

Service Code
CRC

CRC failure

redundancy check.

Go to “955.XX RIP card assembly NAND CRC
failure” on page 2-62.

956.00

Service
system board

RIP card assembly processor
failure

The RIP card processor has failed.

Go to “956.00 RIP card assembly processor
failure” on page 2-62.

956.01

Service
system board

RIP card assembly processor
over temperature failure

The RIP card assembly has exceeded safe
operating temperature.

Go to “956.01 RIP card assembly processor over
temperature failure” on page 2-63.

956.02

Service
system board

RIP card assembly cooling
fan failure

The RIP card assembly cooling fan is not
functioning properly.

Go to “956.02 RIP card assembly cooling fan
failure” on page 2-63.

980.00

Service tray 3
comm.

Tray 3/4 communication
failure

A communication error occurred between the printer
engine card assembly and the 2TM/TTM controller
card assembly.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

980.01

Service tray 5
comm.

Tray 5 HCF communication
failure

A communication error occurred between the printer
engine card assembly and the HCF controller card
assembly.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

980.02

Service
finisher error

Printer engine card-finisher
communication failure

A communication error occurred between the printer
engine card assembly and the finisher.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

980.03

Service
standard bin
comm.

Exit interface card assembly,
communication failure

A communication error occurred between the printer
engine card assembly and the exit interface card
assembly.

Go to “980.03 Exit interface card assembly
communication failure” on page 2-64.

980.04

Service
duplex comm.

Duplex controller card
assembly communication
failure

A communication error occurred between the printer
engine card assembly and the duplex controller card
assembly.

Refer to Options Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
981.00 Stacker bin failure The sensor (stacker bin level) is not turned on within
Service the specified period after the stacker bin starts

finisher error

rising.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

981.01

Service
finisher error

Stacker bin upper limit failure

The stacker bin abnormally rises beyond the
specified upper limit position (stacker bin level).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

981.02

Service
finisher error

Stacker bin lower limit failure

The stacker bin abnormally lowers beyond the
specified lower limit position (full stack).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

982.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (front tamper HP) on
failure

The sensor (front tamper HP) is not turned on after
the front tamper starts moving to the front tamper
home position.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

982.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (front tamper HP) off
failure

The sensor (front tamper HP) is not turned off within
the specified time after the front tamper starts
leaving from the front tamper home position.

Or the sensor (front tamper HP) is turned on again
after the sensor (compiler front tamper HP) is turned
off, and the front tamper stopped its moving.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

983.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (rear tamper HP) on
failure

The sensor (rear tamper HP) is not turned on after
the rear tamper starts moving to the rear tamper
home position.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

983.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (compiler rear tamper
HP) off failure

The sensor (compiler rear tamper HP) is not turned
off within the specified time after the rear tamper
starts leaving from the rear tamper home position.

Or the sensor (compiler rear tamper HP) is turned
on again after the sensor (compiler rear tamper HP)
is turned off, and the rear tamper stopped its
moving.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

984.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (punch unit HP) on
failure

The sensor (punch unit HP) is not turned on even
when the specified time passed after the punch unit
motor is turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

984.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (punch unit HP) off
failure

The sensor (punch unit HP) is not turned off even
when the specified time passed after the punch unit
motor is turned on.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

985.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (punch carriage shift
HP) on failure

The sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is not turned
on even when the specified time passed after the
punch carriage shift motor assembly is turned on.

Or the sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is turned off
again after the sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is
turned on and the punch carriage shift motor
assembly stopped its rotation.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
985.01 Sensor (punch carriage shift The sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is not turned
Service HP) off failure off even when the specified time passed after the

finisher error

punch carriage shift motor assembly is turned on.

Or the sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is turned on
again after the sensor (punch carriage shift HP) is
turned off and the punch carriage shift motor
assembly stopped its rotation.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

986.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (eject clamp HP) on
failure

The sensor (eject clamp HP) is not turned on within
500 ms after the eject clamp up starts.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

986.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (eject clamp HP) off
failure

The sensor (eject clamp HP) is not turned off within
200 ms after the eject clamp down starts.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

987.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (media eject shaft
HP) on failure

The sensor (media eject shaft HP) is not turned on
within 200 ms after the set clamp starts operating.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

987.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (media eject shaft
HP) off failure

The sensor (media eject shaft HP) is not turned off
within the specified time after the set clamp ends
operating.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

988.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (punch unit side reg
1) on failure

Sensor (punch unit side reg
2) on failure

The sensor (punch unit side reg 1) or sensor (punch
unit side reg 2) did not detect the media correctly or
is defective.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

988.01

Service
finisher error

Sensor (punch unit side reg
1) off failure

Sensor (punch unit side reg
2) off failure

The sensor (punch unit side reg 1) or sensor (punch
unit side reg 2) did not detect the media correctly or
is defective.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

989.00

Service
finisher error

Stapler unit failure

The off/on status of the sensor (stapler unit motor
HP) is not detected within the specified time after
the stapler unit motor (forward operation).

Or the sensor (stapler unit motor HP) is not turned
on within the specified timer after the stapler unit
motor is on (reverse operation).

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

990.00

Service
finisher error

Sensor (stapler carriage HP)
on failure

The sensor (stapler carriage HP) is not turned on
within two seconds after the stapler starts moving
toward the staple position, and also the sensor
(stapler carriage HP) is turned off.

Or the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is not turned on
after the stapler was moved to the staple position.

Or the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is turned off
again after the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is
turned on, and the stapler stopped its moving.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

finisher error

message
990.01 Sensor (stapler carriage HP) The sensor (stapler carriage HP) is not turned off
Service off failure within 500 ms after stapler starts moving to the

staple position, and sensor (stapler carriage HP) is
turned off.

Or the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is not turned off
after the stapler was moved to the staple position.

Or the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is turned on
again after the sensor (stapler carriage HP) is
turned off, and the stapler stopped its moving.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

finisher error

995.00 Finisher NVM R/W failure A read/write error occurred on the NVM of the
. finisher controller card assembly.
Service
finisher NV Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
996.00 Finisher type failure An incorrect type of finisher is connected.
Service wrong Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
finisher
997.00 Duplex controller card A duplex controller card assembly of a different
Servi assembly type failure specification is installed.
ervice wrong
duplex Refer to Options Service Manual.
999.00 Finisher engine/RIP The engine reported a finisher failure that the RIP
Service functional failure card assembly did not recognize.

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

Check tray 1
guides

Tray 1 media size failure.

Although tray 1 is in the printer, the media size is not
detected correctly.

Go to “Tray 1 media size failure” on page 2-76.

Check tray 1
or2
orientation or
guides

Paper is installed (short
edge) in the media paper
tray.

This error occurs when short edge printing is
disabled, and the paper in the tray is not installed
long edge (Letter A4).

Go to “Paper is installed (short edge) in the
media paper tray” on page 2-66.

Check tray 1
or tray 2
orientation or
guides

Media size mismatch in
width.

The media width is incorrect.

Go to “Media size mismatch in width” on
page 2-64.

Check tray 2
guides

Tray 2 media size failure.

Although tray 2 is in the printer, the media size is not
detected correctly.

Go to “Tray 2 media size failure” on page 2-77.

Check tray 3
or check tray
4 orientation
or guides

Media size mismatch in
width.

The media width is incorrect.
Refer to Options Service Manual.

Close cover F

Bridge unit cover is open.

The bridge unit assembly cover is open.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

Close cover K

HCF top door open

The tray 5 HCF top door is open.
Refer to Options Service Manual.

Close door A

Printer left door open.

The printer left door assembly is open.
Go to “Printer left door open” on page 2-69.
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Error code or
message

Error contents

Description/Action

Close door B

Printer left lower door open.

The printer left lower door assembly is open.

Go to “Printer left lower door open” on
page 2-70.

Close door C

2TM/TTM left door assembly
open

The 2TM/TTM door is open.
Refer to Options Service Manual.

Close door D

Duplex left door open

The duplex left cover is open.
Refer to Options Service Manual.

Close door E

Exit 2 left door open

The exit 2 left door is open.
Refer to Options Service Manual.

Close door G

Finisher front door open.

The finisher front door is open.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

Close door J Printer front door open. The printer front door assembly is open.
Go to “Printer front door open” on page 2-68.
Close Eject cover open. Finisher eject cover is open.
surface H Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
Empty hole Punch waste box full. The punch waste box is full.
punch box Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
Insert hole Punch waste box missing. No punch waste box.
punch box

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

Load staples

Staple cartridge empty.

Staple cartridge empty.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.

Load tray 1 or
tray 2 with
<media>

No media in the selected
media tray.

Media is not loaded in the tray.

Go to “No media in the select media tray” on
page 2-65.

Load tray 3 or

No media in the selected

Media is not loaded in the tray.

Lr%yeali\év;th media tray. Refer to Options Service Manual.
Load tray 5 No media in the selected Media is not loaded in the tray.

with <media>

media tray.

Refer to Options Service Manual.

Remove Finisher upper media bin full. Stacker set over count
paper from h L )
bin 1 e upper media bin has reached maximum
capacity.
Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
Remove Stacker media bin full (no The stacker media bin has reached maximum
paper from mix). capacity (no mix).
bin 2 Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
Remove Stacker media bin full (mix The stacker media bin has reached maximum
paper from size). capacity (mix size).
bin 2

Refer to Finisher Service Manual.
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Error code or

Error contents

Description/Action

message
Remove Standard bin 1 full. Media in standard bin 1 is at maximum capacity.
paper from G " . "
standard o to “Standard bin 1 full” on page 2-71.
output bin
Remove Standard bin 2 full. Media in standard bin 2 is at maximum capacity.
g;%%raflrgm Go to “Standard bin 2 full” on page 2-72.
output bin
Toner low Toner cartridge near empty. The toner in the toner cartridge is low, but can be
used.
Go to “Toner cartridge near empty” on
page 2-74.
Toner Toner cartridge RFID failure. A toner cartridge of a different specification is
unsupported installed.
Go to “Toner cartridge RFID failure” on
page 2-75.
Tray 5 HCF unit docking failure or The tray 5 HCF unit is not properly docked with the
missing HCF tray 5 set failure. printer or the HCF tray 5 is not set.

Refer to Options Service Manual.
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Service checks

200.00 Sensor (registration) off jam (too long)

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
2 Check the roll. Go to step 3. Clean or replace
. . the transport roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the transport roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to “Transfer
contamination? roll assembly
removal” on
page 4-70.
3 Check the sensor (registration) for proper operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 4.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
4 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? sensor connection.
9 properly ' (registration).
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
5 Check the registration clutch for proper operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Registrat clutch.
Does the registration clutch make an audible clicking sound
when activated?
6 Check the registration clutch connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the registration clutch properly connected? registration clutch. | connection.
Goto
“Registration
clutch assembly
removal” on
page 4-77.
7 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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200.01 Sensor (registration) static on jam

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
2 Check the sensor (registration) for proper operation. Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
3 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? ?r?g?gtrration) connection.
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
201.00 Sensor (fuser exit) on jam
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (fuser exit)?
2 Check the fuser exit actuator. Replace the fuser | Go to step 3.
Does the fuser exit actuator appear to be binding or sticking exit actuator.
in its normal resting position and not allowing media to Go to “Sensor
pass? (fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
3 Check the roll. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
. . the transport roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the transport roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to“Transfer
contamination? roll assembly
removal” on
page 4-70.
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Step Check Yes No
4 Inspect the pinch roll on the transfer roll guide assembly. Go to step 5. Replace the
. transfer roll guide
Is the transfer roll guide assembly free of damage? assembly.
Go to “Transfer
roll guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-74.
5 Check the sensor (fuser exit) for proper operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select MEDIA PATH.
4. Select Fuser exit.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
The area around the actuator is very hot. Allow the
& fuser area to cool before proceeding.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
6 Check the sensor (fuser exit) connection. Replace the Replace the
. sensor (fuser exit). | connection.
Is the sensor (fuser exit) properly connected?
Go to “Sensor
(fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
7 Check the registration clutch for proper operation. Go to step 8. Go to step 9.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Registrat clutch.
Does the registration clutch make an audible clicking sound
when activated?
8 Check the registration clutch connection. Replace the Replace the
. . registration clutch. | connection.
Is the registration clutch properly connected?
Goto
“Registration
clutch assembly
removal” on
page 4-77.
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119
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202.00 Sensor (fuser exit) off jam

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 3.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
. . Go to step 2.
Does the media touch the sensor (fuser exit)?
2 Check the roll. Go to step 3. Clean or replace
. . the transport roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the transport roll assembly free of excess wear and
contamination?
3 Inspect the pinch roll on the transfer roll guide assembly. Go to step 4. Replace the
Is the transfer roll guide assembly free of damage? ggg::r?lglry?" guide
Go to “Transfer
roll guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-74.
4 Check the sensor (fuser exit) for proper operation. Go to step 6. Goto step 5
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media path.
4. Select Fuser exit.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
The area around the actuator is very hot. Allow the
& fuser area to cool before proceeding.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
5 Check the sensor (fuser exit) connection. Replace the Replace the
. sensor (fuser exit). | connection.
Is the sensor (fuser exit) properly connected?
Go to “Sensor
(fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.

Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.

Does the media touch the sensor (fuser exit)?

2 Check the fuser unit assembly for a media jam. Remove the Go to step 3.

Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. media.

Is there a media jam in the fuser unit assembly?

3 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 4. Install the fuser
. . unit assembly

Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. securely.

Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely? Go to “Euser unit
assembly
removal” on
page 4-103.

4 Checking the roll. Go to step 5. Clean or replace

Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. ggérr?]rl;?;ort roll

Is the transport roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to “Transfer

contamination? roll guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-74.

5 Check the sensor (fuser exit) for operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.

4. Select Fuser exit.

Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.

& The area around the actuator is very hot. Allow the

fuser area to cool before proceeding.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
6 Check the sensor (fuser exit) connection. Replace the Replace the
. sensor (fuser exit). | connection.
Is the sensor (fuser exit) properly connected?
Go to “Sensor
(fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
7 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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202.02 Sensor (fuser exit) static jam

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (fuser exit).
2 Check the sensor (fuser exit) for operation. Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TEST.
3. Select Media path.
4. Select Fuser exit.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
& The area around the actuator is very hot. Allow the
fuser area to cool before proceeding.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
3 Is the sensor (fuser exit) properly connected? Replace the Replace the
sensor (fuser exit). | connection.
Go to “Sensor
(fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
203.00 Sensor (exit 2) on jam
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the media. | Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check
it.
Does the media touch the sensor (fuser exit)?
2 Check the media position. Remove the media. | Go to step 3.
Open the exit 2 left door assembly, and check it.
Does the media touch the sensor (exit 2)?
3 Check the roll. Go to step 4. Clean or replace the

Open printer left door assembly.

Is the exit 1 media exit roll assembly free of excess wear
and contamination?

exit 1 media shift
assembly.

Go to “Exit 1 media
shift assembly
removal” on

page 4-104.
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Step Check Yes No
4 Check the drive power transmission. Go to step 5. Replace damaged
Does the exit 1 media exit roll assembly and the other components.
gears rotate smoothly? Go to “Exit 1 media
shift assembly
removal” on
page 4-104.
5 Check the sensor (fuser exit) for proper operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Fuser exit.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check
it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every
time the actuator on the above sensor operates?
6 Check the sensor (fuser exit). Replace the sensor | Replace the
(fuser exit). connection.
Is the above sensor connected properly?
Go to “Sensor
(fuser exit)
removal” on
page 4-102.
7 Check the exit 2 drive motor for proper operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 8.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3.SelectExit 2 drive mtr.
4. Select Forward or Reverse.
Does the above motor rotate normally?
8 Check the exit 2 drive motor for proper operation. Replace the exit 2 Replace the
unit assembly. connection.
Is the above motor connected properly?
Refer to Options
Service Manual.
9 Check the sensor (exit 2) for proper operation. Go to step 11. Go to step 10.
Open the printer left door assembly and the exit 2 left
door assembly.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Exit2.
Does the display on the operator panel change every
time the actuator on the above sensor operates?
10 Check the sensor (exit 2) for proper connection. Replace the sensor | Replace the
(exit 2). connection.

Is the above sensor connected properly?

Refer to Options
Service Manual.
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Step

Check

Yes

No

11

Check the media diverter solenoid for proper operation.

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Diverter solenoid.

Open the printer left door assembly.
Does the above component operate normally?

Go to step 13.

Go to step 12.

12

Check the media diverter solenoid for proper
connection.

Is the above component connect properly?

Replace the media
diverter solenoid.

Refer to Options
Service Manual.

Replace the
connection.

13

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the exit
interface card
assembly.

Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly removal
on page 4-117.

Go to step 14.

Problem solved.

14

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the printer
engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly removal
on page 4-119.

Problem solved.

203.01 Sensor (exit 2) off jam

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media position. Remove the media. | Go to step 2.
Open the exit 2 left door assembly, and visually check it.
Does the media touch the sensor (exit 2)?

2 Check the roll. Go to step 3. Clean or replace the
Open the exit 2 left door assembly. exit 2 unit as.sembly.
Is the exit 2 media transport roll assembly free of excess ggz\?irct: '\ﬁ)g)rtlll?gls
wear and contamination? )

3 Check the drive power transmission. Go to step 4. Replace damaged
Do the exit 2 media transport roll assembly and the parts.
other gears rotate smoothly? Refer to Options

Service Manual.

4 Check the roll. Go to step 5. Clean or replace the
Open exit 2 left door assembly. exit 2 unit as.sembly.
Is the exit 2 media exit roll assembly free of excess wear gg:sirct: ,\?grt]'l?gls
and contamination? )

5 Check the drive power transmission. Go to step 6. Replace damaged
Do the exit 2 media exit roll assembly and the other parts.
gears rotate smoothly? Refer to Options

Service Manual.
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Does the error still occur?

engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly removal
on page 4-119.

Step Check Yes No
6 Check the sensor (exit 2) for proper operation. Go to step 8. Go to step 7.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Exit2.
Does the display on the operator panel change every
time the actuator on the above sensor operates?
7 Check the sensor (exit 2) for proper connection. Replace the sensor | Replace the
(exit 2). connection.
Is the above sensor connected properly?
Refer to Options
Service Manual.
8 Check the exit 2 drive motor for proper operation. Go to step 10. Go to step 9.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3.SelectExit 2 drive mtr.
4. Select Forward or Reverse.
Does the above motor rotate normally?
9 Check the exit 2 drive motor for proper connection. Replace the exit 2 Replace the
unit assembly. connection.
Is the above motor connected properly?
Refer to Options
Service Manual.
10 Perform a print test. Replace the exit Problem solved.
Does the error still occur? interface card
’ assembly.
Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly removal”
on page 4-117.
Go to step 11.
11 Perform a print test. Replace the printer | Problem solved.
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241.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 1 feed)

Step | Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace the Go to step 2.
Is the media in the tray crumpled or damaged? \(/jviiit?l]?l%(\?\;j. media
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 3. Replace the
Does the media size in use match the size set for tray 1? tmhgdr:?éé)i;csril;agge
setup.
3 Check the rolls for tray 1. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
R 1 check i the feed roll,
emove tray 1, check it over. separating roll, or
Is the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess pick roll.
wear and contamination? Go to “Feed roll
removal” on
page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
4 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 5
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (pre-feed) in tray 1 media
feed unit assembly?
5 Check the sensor (pre-feed) for proper operation in tray 1. | Ensure the media | Go to step 6.
1 Enter Di i d feed unit front
. Enter Diagnostics mode. guide is installed
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS. properly.
3. Select Sensor test. Go to step 7
4, Select Tray 1. e
5. Select Pre-feed.
Remove the media tray assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
6 Check the sensor (pre-feed) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (pre-feed) connected properly? sensor (pre-feed). | connection.
7 Check the media feed lift motor in tray 1 for proper Go to step 10. Skip to step 9.
operation.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3.Select Tray 1 Feed mtr.
Pull out tray 1, and check over.
Does the media feed lift motor rotate normally?
8 Check the media feed lift motor connection. Go to step 9. Replace the
Is the media feed lift motor connected properly? connection.
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Step | Check Yes No
9 Check the media feed lift motor for proper operation of Re-install the Go to step 10.
tray 1. media feed lift
Replace the media feed lift motor for tray 1 with one from H]g;[g\rlfgl:;{?)\:vgss
tray 2. and replace the
1. Enter Diagnostics mode. tray 1 motor with a
2. Select MOTOR TESTS. newone.
3.Select Tray 1 feed mtr. Go to “Media feed
lift motor
removal” on
Does the motor rotate normally? page 4-30.
10 Perform a print test. Replace the printer | Problem solved.
. engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
241.01 Sensor (registration) on jam (tray 1 feed)
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace with new | Go to step 2.
Is the media in the tray crumpled or damaged? anrge/dla, ensure itis
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 3. Replace the
. L . media, or change
Does the size of media, in use, match the size set for the media size
tray 1? setu
p.
3 Check the rolls for tray 1. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
Remove and check tray 1 the feed roll
y L. separation roll,
Are the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess and pick roll.
wear and contamination? Go to “Feed roll
removal” on
page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
4 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 5.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration) or the
sensor (pre-feed) in tray 1 media feed unit assembly?
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Step Check Yes No
5 Check the sensor (registration) for proper operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TEST.
3. Select Media path.
4. Select Registration.
Open and check the printer left door assembly.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator operates?
6 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? sensor connection.
9 properly ’ (registration).
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
7 Check the sensor (pre-feed) for proper operation in tray 1. | Ensure the media | Replace the
. . feed unit front sensor (pre-feed).
1. Enter Diagnostics mode. i
guide is installed e
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS. properly. Go to “Sensor
3. Select Sensor test. (pre-feed)
Go to step 9. removal” on
4.SelectTray 1. page 4-38.
5. Select pre-feed.
Remove the media tray assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
8 Check the sensor (pre-feed) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (pre-feed) properly connected? sensor (pre-feed). | connection.
Go to “Sensor
(pre-feed)
removal” on
page 4-38.
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
242.00 Sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 2 feed)

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace the media | Go to step 2.
L with new media;

Is the media in the tray crumpled or damaged? ensure it is dry.
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 3. Replace the

Does the media size in use match the size set for tray 2?

media, or change
the media size
setup.
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Step Check Yes No
3 Check the rolls for tray 2. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
Remove tray 2, and check it the feed rol,
Yy 4, : separation roll,
Are the feed roll, separation roll, pick roll free of excess and pick roll.
wear and contamination? Go to “Feed roll
removal” on
page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
4 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 5.
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and visually media.
check it.
Does the media touch the sensor (pre-feed) in the tray 2
media feed unit?
5 Check the sensor (pre-feed) in tray 2 for proper operation. | Ensure the media | Go to step 6.
1. Select Diagnostics mode feed unit front
: 9 : guide is installed
3. Select Sensor test.
4, Select Tray 2. Gotostep 7.
5. Select Pre-feed.
Remove the media tray assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
6 Check the sensor (pre-feed) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (pre-feed) properly connected? sensor (pre-feed). | connection.
Go to “Sensor Go to “Sensor
(pre-feed) (pre-feed)
removal” on removal” on
page 4-38. page 4-38.
7 Check the media feed lift motor in tray 2 for proper Go to step 10. Go to step 8.
operation.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3.Select Tray 2 feed mtr.
Pull out tray 2, and check it.
Does the media feed lift motor rotate normally.
8 Check the media feed lift motor connection. Go to step 9. Replace the
. . connection.
Is the media feed lift motor properly connected?
Go to “Sensor
(pre-feed)
removal” on
page 4-38.
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Step Check Yes No
9 Check the media feed lift motor in tray 2 for proper Install the media Go to step 10.
operation. feed lift motor for
Fepletlce ttie media feed lift motor for tray 2 with the one gr%/viloﬁglyl/twas,
romtray 1. and replace the
1. Enter Diagnostics mode. motor for tray 2
2. Select MOTOR TESTS. with a new motor.
3. Select Tray 2 feed motor. Goto “Media feed
lift motor
. . removal” on
Does the media feed lift motor rotate normally? page 4-30.
10 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
242.01 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on jam (tray 2 feed)
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace the media | Go to step 2.
. with new media;
Is the media in the tray crumpled or damaged? ensure it is dry.
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 2. Replace the
. . media, or change
Does the media size in use match the size set for tray 2? the media size
setup.
3 Check the rolls for tray 2. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
. the feed roll,
Pull out tray 2, and check it. separation roll,
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and visually and pick roll.
check it Go to “Feed roll
Are the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess removal” on
wear and contamination? page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
4 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 5.
Does the media touch the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) or the media.
tray 2 media feed unit?

2-36 Printer Service Manual




4024-110

Step Check Yes No
5 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) for proper operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4. SelectTray 2.
5. Select Media out.
Open the printer left lower door assembly and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
6 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) properly connected? ?::és%rugt)ray 2 connection.
Go to “Sensor
(tray 2 feed-out)
removal” on
page 4-81.
7 Check the sensor (pre-feed), in tray 2, for proper operation. | Ensure the media | Replace the
. . feed unit front sensor (pre-feed).
1. Enter Diagnostics mode. guide is installed
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS. properly.
3. Select Sensor test. Go to step 9
4, Select Tray 2. P
5.Select Pre-feed.
Remove the media tray assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
8 Check the sensor (pre-feed) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (pre-feed) properly connected? sensor (pre-feed). | connection.
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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242.02 Sensor (registration) on jam (tray 2 feed)

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace the media | Go to step 2.
Is the media in the tray, crumpled or damaged? :/\Sntc?r;ew, ensure it
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 3. Replace the
L. . media, or change
Does the media size in use match the size set for tray 2? the media size
setup.
3 Check the roll for tray 2. Go to step 4. Clean or replace
. the feed roll,
Remove tray 2, and check it. separation roll,
Are the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess and pick roll.
wear and contamination? Go to “Feed roll
removal” on
page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
4 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 5.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
5 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 6.
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (tray 2 feed-out)?
6 Check the sensor (registration) for proper operation. Go to step 8. Go to step 7.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2.Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
7 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? sensor connection.
9 properly ’ (registration).
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
8 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) for proper operation. Go to step 10. Go to step 9.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2.Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor Test.
4. SelectTray 2.
5. Select feed-out.
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
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Step Check Yes No
9 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) properly connected? ?::és%rugt)ray 2 ?::és%ru%ray 2
Go to “Sensor
(tray 2 feed-out)
removal” on
page 4-81.
10 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? ggggirr]glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
242.03 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) static jam
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 2.
Does the media touch the sensor (tray 2 feed-out)? media.
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and visually
check it.
2 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) for proper operation. Go to step 4. Goto step 3
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4. SelectTray 2.
5. Select Feed-out.
Open the printer left lower door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time a
white piece of paper is placed over the sensing area?
3 Check the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) properly connected? ?::és%rugt)ray 2 connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? ggggirr]glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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250.00 Sensor (registration) on jam (MPF pick)

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Replace the media | Go to step 2.
Is the media in the MPF tray crumpled or damaged? :/\Sntc?r;ew, ensure it
2 Check the media size setup. Go to step 3. Replace the
L . media, or change
Does the media size in use match the size set for MPF tray? the media size
setup.
3 Check the media position. Remove the Go to step 4.
Open the printer left door assembly, and visually check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
4 Check the MPF media side guides for proper operation. Go to step 5. Adjust the MPF
Do the MPF media side guides operate smoothly? Enoer::ié%ﬂsfe guides
5 Check the MPF for installation. Go to step 6. Problem solved.
Remove the MPF feed unit assembly, and reinstall it.
Perform a print test.
Does an error occur during print test?
6 Check the roll. Go to step 7. Clean or replace
Remove the MPF pick unit assembly. g]sigﬂrrllbblzl;.%d roll
Is the MPF feed roll assembly free of excess wear and “
S Go to “MPF feed
contamination? unit assembly
removal” on
page 4-51.
7 Check the roll. Go to step 8. Clean or replace
. the MPF feed roll
Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. assembly.
Is the MPF feed roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to “MPFE feed
contamination? unit assembly
removal” on
page 4-51.
8 Check the sensor (registration) for proper operation. Go to step 10. Go to step 9.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
9 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? ?r%g?gtrration). connection.
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78
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Step Check Yes No

10 Check the MPF pick solenoid for proper operation. Go to step 12. Go to step 11.

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select MPF pick solenoid.

Does the MPF pick solenoid make an audible clicking
sound when activated?

11 Check the MPF pick solenoid connection. Replace the MPF | Replace the
pick solenoid. connection.

Go to “MPF pick
solenoid / pick
lever removal”
on page 4-59.

Is the MPF pick solenoid properly connected?

12 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
printer engine card

i ?
Does the error continue? assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

900.XX RIP card assembly software failure

Step Check Yes No

1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several

Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on? print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
printer engine card

i 2
Does the error still occur? assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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903.00 RAM read/write check failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.

904.00 NVM data failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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905.00 NVM read/write cannot be executed failure
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.

906.00 CPU power to access NVM failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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907.00 RFID ASIC failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several
. print tests.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?
If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.
2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?
3 Check connector P419 on the printer engine card assembly. | Replace the Replace the
Is connector P419 on the printer engine card assembly printer engine card | connection.
assembly.
properly connected?
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Go to step 4.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
Does the error still occur? card assembly.
Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
908.00 PPM data failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several
. print tests.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?
If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.
2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again? card assembly.
Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
Go to step 3.
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error still occur? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the dual drive motor assembly installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the dual drive motor assembly properly installed? cartridge properly.
Open the rear motor cover, and check it.
2 Check the dual drive motor assembly rotation operation. Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
Open the rear motor cover and check it.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Transport motor.
Does the motor rotate normally?
3 Check the dual drive motor assembly connection. Replace the dual | Replace the
Is the dual drive motor assembly properly connected? drive motor connection.
y properly ’ assembly.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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911.00 Transport motor failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the dual drive motor assembly for operation. Go to step 3. Go to step 2.
Open the rear motor cover, and check it.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Transport motor.
Does the motor rotate normally?
2 Check the dual drive motor assembly for installation Go to step 3. Install the dual
R th t d check it drive motor
emove the rear motor cover, and check it. assembly
Is the dual drive motor assembly installed securely? securely.
3 Check the rotation of the rotor in the dual drive motor Go to step 4. Install the dual
assembly. drive motor
Open the rear motor cover, and check it. nggglrgl_y
Can the rotor be rotated by hand without excessive load?
4 Check the dual drive motor assembly connection. Replace the dual | Replace the
Is the dual drive motor assembly properly connected? drive motor connection.
y properly : assembly.
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
912.00 PC cartridge unit motor failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge for installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge installed securely? cartridge securely.
2 Check the dual drive motor assembly for operation. Goto step 4 Go to step 3.
Open the rear motor cover, and check it.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Drum unit motor.
Does the motor rotate normally.
3 Check the dual drive motor assembly for installation. Go to step 4. Install the dual
o th N d check it drive motor
pen the rear motor cover, and check it. assembly
Is the dual drive motor assembly installed securely? securely.
4 Check the rotation of the rotor in the dual drive motor Go to step 5. Install the dual
assembly. drive motor
. assembly
Open the rear motor cover, and check it. securely.
Can the rotor be rotated by hand without excessive load?
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Step Check Yes No
5 Check the dual drive motor assembly connection. Replace the dual Replace the
Is the dual dri t bl | ted? drive motor connection.
s the dual drive motor assembly properly connected* assembly.
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
; printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
913.00 Printhead assembly failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the printhead assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the
Is the printhead assembly installed securely? ggggr]r?a?/
securely.
2 Check the printhead assembly connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the printhead assembly properly connected? printhead. connection.
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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914.00 Toner add motor assembly failure

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the toner cartridge for installation. Problem solved Go to step 2.
Remove the toner cartridge, and reinstall it.

Does it operate properly?

2 Check the gear rotation for the toner cartridge guide Go to step 3. Replace the toner
assembly. cartridge guide
Remove the toner guide assembly. assembly.
Does the gear, located at the lower part of the toner
cartridge guide assembly, rotate smoothly?

3 Check the toner cartridge guide assembly for pipe clogging. | Go to step 4. Clean the pipe.
Is the pipe, located at the lower part of the toner cartridge
guide assembly, clogged?

4 Check the toner add motor assembly for operation. Go to step 6. Go to step 5.
Warning: Only perform this test in segments of three
seconds or less, or toner spill will occur.

Remove the top cover assembly, and observe the toner add
motor.
1. Enter the Diagnostics Menu.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Printer Motor Test.
4. Select Toner add motor.
Note: When performing this test, the drum unit motor will
also operate.
Does the motor rotate normally?
5 Check the toner add motor assembly connection. Replace the toner | Replace the
add motor. connection.
Is the toner add motor assembly properly connected?
Go to “Toner
cartridge guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
915.00 Fuser cooling fan failure

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the fuser cooling fan for installation. Go to step 2. Install the fuser
Is the fuser cooling fan installed securely? cooling fan

9 v securely.

2 Visually check the fuser cooling fan for rotation. Go to step 5. Go to step 3.

Is the fuser cooling fan visually rotating?
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Step Check Yes No
3 Check the fuser cooling fan for operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 4.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Fuser cooling fan.
Does the fuser cooling fan RPM increase?

4 Check the fuser cooling fan for proper connection. Replace the fuser | Replace the
Is CN102, on the dual drive motor assembly, connected cooling fan. connection.
properly?

5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.

. printer engine card

Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

916.00 PC cartridge cooling fan failure

Step Check Yes No

1 Visually check the PC cartridge cooling fan rotation. Go to step 3. Go to step 2.
Is the PC cartridge cooling fan visually rotating?

2 Check the PC cartridge cooling fan. Remove the object | Go to step 3.
Is there an object blocking the PC cartridge cooling fan lrJétt);:tli(ng the
rotation? )

3 Check the PC cartridge cooling fan for operation. Go to step 5. Goto step 4

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.

2. Select MOTOR TESTS.

3. Select PC unit cooling fan.
Does the fan rotate normally?

4 Check the PC cartridge cooling fan connection. Replace the PC Replace the

Is the PC cartridge cooling fan properly connected? ;::r:tndge cooling connection.
Goto “PC
cartridge cooling
fan removal” on
page 4-101.

5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card

Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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918.00 Sensor (exit 1 media shift HP) failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the sensor (exit 1 media shift HP) for operation. Go to step 3. Go to step 2.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Media Path.
4. Select Exitl shift HP.
Move the shift assembly, with your finger, in a side to side
motion.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked?
2 Check the sensor (exit 1 media shift HP) for connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (exit 1 media shift HP) connected? fne:;grs(ﬁi)f(t'tﬁp)_ connection.
Goto “Exit 1
media shift
assembly
removal” on
page 4-104.
3 Check the media shift motor for operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 4.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Exitl shift motor.
Note: A continuous operation check is allowed up to twice
for each direction.
Does the motor operate normally?
4 Check the media shift motor for connection. Replace the media | Replace the
exit shift motor. connection.
Is the above motor connected properly?
Go to “Media
shift motor
removal” on
page 4-107.
5 Check the printer engine card assembly for connection Replace the exit Replace the
P421 and the exit interface card assembly connector P431. | interface card connection.
Are the above cards connected properly? assembly.
Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-117.
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error still occur? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for a media jam. Remove the Go to step 2.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. media.
Is there a media jam in the fuser unit assembly?
2 Leave the printer powered on with the error code displayed | Go to step 3. Problem solved.
for 10 minutes, then perform a POR.
Does the error still occur?
3 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 4. Install the fuser
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. lsjggue:gls;mbly
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
4 Check the fuser unit assembly connection. Go to step 5. Replace the
. connection.
Is the fuser unit assembly properly connected?
5 Check between the LVPS card assembly P525 and the Replace the fuser | Replace the
printer engine card assembly P401 for proper connection. unit assembly. connection.
Are the cards connected properly? A
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
921.00 Over heat temperature failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the fuser
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. lsjggue:zls;mbly
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
2 Check the fuser unit assembly for proper connection. Go to step 3. Replace the
connection.
3 Check the connection between the LVPS card assembly Replace the fuser | Replace the
P525 and the printer engine card assembly P401. unit assembly. connection.
Are the cards connected properly? A
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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922.00 Center thermistor failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the fuser
. . unit assembly
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. securely.
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
2 Check the fuser unit assembly connection. Replace the fuser | Replace the
. unit assembly. connection.
Is the fuser unit assembly properly connected?
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
923.00 Rear thermistor failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the fuser
. . unit assembly
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. securely.
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
2 Check the fuser unit assembly connection. Replace the fuser | Replace the
. unit assembly. connection.
Is the fuser unit assembly properly connected?
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the fuser
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. lsjggua;zls;mbly
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
2 Check the fuser unit assembly connection. Replace the fuser | Replace the
. unit assembly. connection.
Is the fuser unit assembly properly connected?
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
925.00 Fuser operating temperature failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the fuser unit assembly for a media jam. Go to step 2. Remove the
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. media.
Is there a media jam in the fuser unit assembly?
2 Leave the printer powered on with the error code displayed | Go to step 3. Problem solved.
for 10 minutes, then perform a POR.
Does the error still occur?
3 Check the fuser unit assembly for installation. Go to step 4. Install the fuser
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. lsjggue:gls;mbly
Is the fuser unit assembly installed securely?
4 Check the fuser unit assembly connection. Go to step 5. Replace the
. connection.
Is the fuser unit assembly properly connected?
5 Check the connection between the LVPS card assembly Replace the fuser | Replace the
P525 and the printer engine card assembly P401. unit assembly. connection.
Are the cards connected properly? A
6 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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927.00 PC cartridge RFID data write failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly installed? f:lzlr:tlr:?j;ec):
correctly.
3 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly connected? igﬂ?%%g;_’zm PC | connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
928.00 PC cartridge RFID communication failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly installed? gz'r:tlr:?jgpec):
correctly.
3 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly connected? igﬂ?%gg;_’zm PC | connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
929.00 Sensor (ATC) failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the PC cartridge sensor connector installation. Replace the PC Replace the
. cartridge sensor connection.
Is the PC cartridge sensor connector properly connected? | {jnactor.
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Step Check Yes No
3 Check the switch (PC cartridge interlock) connection. Replace the PC Replace the
Is the switch (PC cartridge interlock) properly connected? cartridge. connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
930.00 Laser power failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the printhead assembly for installation. Go to step 2. Install the
Is the printhead assembly installed securely? ggggr]r?a?/
securely.
2 Check the printhead assembly connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the printhead assembly properly connected? printhead. connection.
3 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
Does the error continue? card assembly.
Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
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932.00 Toner cartridge RFID data write failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the toner cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the toner
Is the toner cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly installed? g-\;'r:tlr%ég)]er
correctly.
3 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly connected? fgﬁ:ﬂééﬁﬂge)_ connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
933.00 Toner cartridge RFID communication failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the toner cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the toner
Is the toner cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly installed? gz'r:tlr%ég)]er
correctly.
3 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly connected? fgg:fééﬁr'i:ége)_ connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Step Check Yes No
1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several
. print tests.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?
If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.
2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?
3 Check the RIP card assembly connection. Replace the RIP Replace the
Are the RIP card assembly connection JHAB2 and the card assembly. connection.
printer engine card assembly connection P402 connected Go to “RIP card
properly? assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
Go to step 4.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card

Does the error still occur? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119

941.00 Media tray 1 lift up / no media tray failure

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media.
Pull out media tray 1, and visually check it.

Is media loaded in tray 1?

2 Check the media tray. Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Replace media tray 1 with media tray 2
Is the replaced media tray lifted up?

3 Check the media tray. Replace the media | Go to step 4.
Are the tray lift sector gear 12T, of media tray 1, or tlrg¥ Igrt gfﬁé?r gear

ding parts damaged?
surroun damaged
components.

4 Check the tray 1 media feed lift motor for operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 5.
Pull out the media tray, and then push it back in.

Does the motor lift up the tray normally?

5 Is the tray 1 media feed lift motor properly connected? Go to step 6. Replace the

connection.

Diagnostic information 2-57



4024-110

Step Check Yes No
6 Check the tray 1 media feed lift motor for operation. Reinstall the Goto step 7.
E:plgce the tray 1 media feed lift motor with the motor from mg%?ffgregggia
y 2 tray 2 as it was.
Pull out the media tray, and then push it back in. Replace the motor
Does the motor rotate normally? for media tray 1
with a new motor.
7 Check the tray 1 sensor (media level) for operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 8.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4.SelectTray 1.
5. Select Media level.
Remove the media tray assembly.
Move the pick roll, with your finger, up and down.
Note: Avoid touching the rubber roll surface.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked?
8 Check the tray 1 sensor (media level) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the tray 1 sensor (media level) properly connected? is:\/r;slgr (media connection.
Go to “Sensor
(media level)
removal” on
page 4-36.
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? ggggirr]glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
942.00 Media tray 2 lift up / no media tray failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media.
Is any media loaded in media tray 2?
Pull out media tray 2, and visually check it.
2 Check the media tray. Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Replace media tray 2 with media tray 1.
Is the replaced tray lifted up?
3 Check the media tray. Replace the tray Go to step 4.
Are the tray lift sector gear 12T, of media tray 2, or lift sector gear
surrounding parts damaged? 12T, or other
gp gear damaged
components.
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Step Check Yes No
4 Check the tray 2 media feed lift motor for operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 5.
Pull out the media tray, and then push it back in.
Does the motor lift up the tray normally?
5 Check the tray 2 media feed lift motor connection. Go to step 6. Replace the
Is the tray 2 media feed lift motor properly connected? connection.
6 Check the tray 2 media feed lift motor for operation. Reinstall the Go to step 7.
. . . . media feed lift
Replace the tray 2 media feed lift motor with media tray 1. motor for tray 1 as
Pull out the media tray, and then push it back in. it previously was.
Does the above motor rotate normally? Goto “Media feed
lift motor
removal” on
page 4-30.
Replace the tray 2
motor with a new
one.
Goto “Media feed
lift motor
removal” on
page 4-30.
7 Check the tray 2 sensor (media level) 2 for operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 8.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4. SelectTray 2.
5. Select Media level.
Remove the media tray assembly.
Move the pick roll, with your finger, up and down.
Note: Avoid touching the rubber roll surface.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked?
8 Check the tray 2 sensor (media level) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the tray 2 sensor (media level) properly connected? is:\/r;slijr (media connection.
Go to “Sensor
(media level)
removal” on
page 4-36.
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error still occur? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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951.XX RIP card assembly NVRAM failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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953.XX Operator panel assembly NVRAM failure
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the
operator panel
assembly.

Go to “Operator
panel assembly
removal” on
page 4-6.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 4.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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955.XX RIP card assembly NAND CRC failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.

956.00 RIP card assembly processor failure

Step

Check

Yes

No

Perform a POR.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on?

Go to step 2.

Perform several
print tests.

If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.

Turn the printer off for 60 seconds.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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956.01 RIP card assembly processor over temperature failure
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Step Check Yes No
1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on? print tests.
If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.
2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?
3 Check the RIP card cooling fan and heatsink for installation | Replace the RIP Install the RIP
Is the RIP card cooling fan and heatsink installed correctly? card assembly. g%gdrfgaﬂg?r?kfan
Go to “RIP card
assembly correctly.
removal” on
page 4-126.
Go to step 4.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error still occur? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
956.02 RIP card assembly cooling fan failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Perform a POR. Go to step 2. Perform several
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on? print tests.
If the problem
remains, go to
step 2.
2 Turn the printer off for 60 seconds. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Does the error occur when the power is turned off/on again?
3 Check the RIP card assembly cooling fan and heatsink Replace the RIP Reattach the RIP
attachment. card assembly. card assembly
Is the above fan attached properly? Go to “RIP card ﬁcégltlgiglzan and
assembly )
removal” on
page 4-126.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error still occur? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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980.03 Exit interface card assembly communication failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the exit interface card assembly for proper Go to step 2. Replace the
connection. connection.
2 Check the connection between the exit interface card Go to step 3. Replace the
assembly P430 and the LVPS assembly P526. connection.
Are the cards connected properly?
3 Perform a print test. Replace the exit Problem solved.
Does the error continue? Interface card
’ assembly.
Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-117
4 Perform a print test Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine cord
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Media size mismatch in width
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media
. . properly.
Pull out the tray, and visually check it.
Is media properly loaded in the tray?
2 Check the media. Go to step 3. Set the guides
. . properly.
Pull out the tray, and visually check it.
Are the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray
guide, and media tray end guide of tray 1 or tray 2 set
correctly?
3 Check the switch (media size) for installation. Go to step 4. Install the switch
. . . media size) for
Pull out the media tray, and visually check it. feach media)tray
Are the switches (media size) for media tray 1 and media correctly.
tray 2 installed correctly?
4 Check the switch (media size) connection for tray 1 and/or | Replace the Replace the
tray 2. required switch connection.
Is the switch (media size) properly connected for tray 1 (media size).
and/or tray 2? Go to “Toner
y 2+ cartridge guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93.
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Step Check Yes No
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
No media in the select media tray
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media.
Is media loaded in the selected tray?
2 Check the sensor (media out) for operation. Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4.SelectTray 1.
5. Select Media out.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select INPUT TRAY TESTS.
3. Select Sensor test.
4. SelectTray 2.
5. Select Media out.
Remove the media tray assembly.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked by the media out actuator?
3 Check the sensor (media out) connection for tray 1 or Replace the Replace the
tray 2. sensor (media connection.
Is the sensor (media out) properly connected for tray 1 or out).
tray 2? Go to “Sensor
(media out)
removal” on
page 4-37.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Paper is installed (short edge) in the media paper tray

Step Check

Yes

No

1 Is the media installed (short edge) orientation in the media
tray assembly as opposed to long edge?

Turn media 90
degrees, or enable
short edge feeding
which is found in
the configuration
menu (press
select and right
arrow at power
on), and then find
the menu item
short edge
printing.

Go to step 2.

2 Perform a print test.
Does the error still occur?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.

PC cartridge end of life

Step Check

Yes

No

1 Check the PC cartridge for installation.
Is the PC cartridge installed securely?

Go to step 2.

Install the PC
cartridge securely.

Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) installed properly?

Go to step 4.

Go to step 3.

Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) connection.
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) connected properly?

Replace the
sensor (RFID PC
cartridge).

Go to “Sensor
(RFID PC
cartridge) and
sensor (RFID
toner cartridge)
removal” on
page 4-92.

Connect P/J126
and P/J419
securely.

4 Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

Replace the
printer engine card
assembly.

Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

Problem solved.
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PC cartridge end of life
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly installed? gﬁg&c unit)
3 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) for proper Replace the Replace the
connection. sensor (RFID PC | connection.
. cartridge).
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly connected?
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
PC cartridge RFID failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) installation. Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly installed? f:lzlr:tlr:?jgpec):
3 Check the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) properly connected. igﬂ?%gg;_’zm PC | connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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PC cartridge set failure

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the PC
Is the PC cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the PC cartridge sensor connection. Replace the PC Replace the
Is the PC cartridge sensor properly connected? ggmggt%r. connection.
3 Check the switch (PC cartridge interlock) for operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 4.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TEST.
3. Select Devices.
4. Select PC unit present.
Open the printer left door assembly and the front door
assembly, and check them.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the PC cartridge is removed and replaced?
4 Check the switch (PC cartridge interlock) connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
Is the switch (PC cartridge interlock) properly connected? ﬁg&%ﬁ;{dge connection.
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Printer front door open
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the opening and closing of the printer front door Go to step 2. Check the printer
assembly. front door
Is the ﬂrigter front door assembly opening and closing ?;Z%rgrl})’hgg%r
normatly: reinstall it.
2 Check the switch (printer front door interlock) for operation. | Go to step 4. Go to step 3.

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.

2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Cover and Door .

4. Select Door J printer front.

Open the printer front door assembly, and check it.

Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the switch actuator is operated?
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Step Check Yes No
3 Check the switch (printer front door interlock) connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
. . . (printer front door | connection.
Is the switch (printer front door interlock) properly interlock)
connected? )
Go to “Switch
(printer front
door interlock)
removal” on
page 4-5.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.

Go to “Printer

engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Printer left door open
Step Check Yes No
1 Is the printer left door assembly opening and closing Go to step 2. Check the printer
properly? left door assembly
for deformation
and reinstall it.
2 Check the switch (printer left door interlock) for operation. Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Cover and Door .
4. Select Door A left side.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the switch actuator is operated?
3 Check the switch (printer left door interlock) connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
Is the switch (printer left door interlock) connected properly? (printer left door connection.
interlock).
Go to “Switch
(printer left door
interlock)
removal” on
page 4-73.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Printer left lower door open

Step Check Yes No
1 Is the printer left lower door assembly opening and closing | Go to step 2. Check the printer
properly? front door
assembly for
deformation, and
reinstall it.
2 Check the switch (printer front door interlock) for operation. | Go to step 4. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Cover and Door .
4. Select Door B left/lower.
Open the printer front door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the switch actuator is operated?
3 Check the switch (printer left lower door interlock) Replace the switch | Replace the
connection. (printer front door | connection.
. . . interlock).
Is the switch (printer left lower door interlock) properly
connected? Go to “Switch
(printer front
door interlock)
removal” on
page 4-5.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Scheduled maintenance required
Step Check Yes No
1 Install the proper maintenance kit. Reset the Problem solved.
. maintenance
Does the message still occur? counter

Go to “Select
Reset Maint Cnt
from CONFIG
MENU.” on
page 6-2.
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Standard bin 1 full
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Step Check Yes No
1 Check the actuator for movement. Go to step 2. Reinstall the
Does the standard bin 1 full actuator move up and down Ztcamggg bin 1 full
normally? )
2 Check the sensor (standard bin full exit 1) for operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. SelectExit level.
4, Select Standard bin full exitl.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked?
3 Check the sensor (standard bin full 1) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (standard bin full 1) properly connected? g?nn%slﬁlr((eiti?ri()jard connection.
’ Go to step 4.
Go to “Sensor
(exit 1 bin full)
removal” on
page 4-109.
4 Check the exit interface card assembly connection P432, Replace the exit Replace the
P433, and P434. interface card connection.
. assembly.
Is the exit interface card assembly properly connected
P432, P433, and P4347? Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-117.
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Standard bin 2 full

Step Check Yes No
1 Check the actuator for movement. Go to step 2. Reinstall the
. . media weight
Does the media weight assembly move up and down
normally? assembly.
2 Check the sensor (standard bin full exit 2) for operation. Go to step 5. Go to step 3.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select Exit level.
4. Select Standard bin full exit2.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensing area is blocked?
3 Check the sensor (standard bin full exit 2) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (standard bin full exit 2) properly connected? sensor (standard | connection.
bin full exit 2).
Go to step 4.
Refer to Options
Service Manual.
4 Check the exit interface card assembly connection P432, Replace the exit Replace the
P433, and P434. interface card connection.
. assembly.
Is the exit interface card assembly properly connected
P432, P433, and P434? Go to “Exit
interface card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-117.
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Toner cartridge empty
Step Check Yes No
1 Check remaining toner. Go to step 2. Replace the toner
. . cartridge.
Does the toner cartridge contain toner?
2 Check the toner cartridge for installation. Problem solved. Go to step 3.
Remove the toner cartridge, and reinstall it.
Does it operate properly?
3 Check the toner cartridge guide assembly. Go to step 4. Replace toner
Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. gggtgr?]%(leygmde
Does the gear, located on the lower part of the toner
cartridge guide assembly, rotate smoothly?
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Step Check Yes No
4 Check the pipe, located on the lower part of the toner Go to step 5. Clean the pipe.
cartridge for debris.
Is the pipe, located on the lower part of the toner cartridge
guide assembly, clogged?
5 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) for proper Go to step 6. Install the sensor
installation. (RFID toner
cartridge)
correctly.
6 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) for proper Replace the Replace the
connection. sensor (RFID connection.
toner cartridge).
Go to “Toner
cartridge guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93.
7 Check the toner add motor assembly for operation. Go to step 9. Go to step 8.
Warning: Only perform this test in segments of three
seconds or less, or toner spill will occur.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Toner add motor.
Does the motor rotate normally?
8 Check the toner add motor assembly connection. Replace the toner | Replace the
add motor. connection.
Is the toner add motor assembly properly connected?
Go to “Toner
cartridge guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93
9 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Toner cartridge near empty

Step Check Yes No

1 Does the toner cartridge contain toner? Go to step 2. Replace the toner

cartridge.

2 Check the toner cartridge for proper installation. Problem solved. Go to step 3.
Remove the toner cartridge, and reinstall it.

Does it install properly?

3 Check the gear rotation in the toner cartridge guide Go to step 4. Replace the toner
assembly. guide assembly.
Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly.

Does the gear, located at the lower part of the toner
cartridge guide assembly, rotate smoothly?

4 Check the toner cartridge guide assembly for pipe clogging. | Go to step 5. Clean the pipe.
Is the pipe, located at the lower part of the toner cartridge
guide assembly, clogged?

5 Check the toner add motor assembly for operation. Go to step 7. Go to step 6.
Warning: Only perform this test in segments of three
seconds or less, or toner spill will occur.

1. Enter Diagnostics mode.

2. Select MOTOR TESTS.

3. Select Toner add motor.
Does the motor rotate normally?

6 Check the toner add motor assembly connection. Replace the toner | Replace the

Is the toner add motor assembly properly connected? add motor connection.
y properly ’ assembly.
Go to “Toner add
motor assembly
removal” on
page 4-95.
7 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Toner cartridge failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the toner cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the correct
. . toner cartridge
Is the correct toner cartridge properly installed? properly.

2 Checking the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) for installation. | Go to step 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) installed correctly? g'r:tlr%ég)]er

correctly.
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Step Check Yes No
3 Checking the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly connected? fgﬁ:ﬁéésﬂge)_ connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Toner cartridge RFID failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the toner cartridge installation. Go to step 2. Install the toner
Is the toner cartridge properly installed? cartridge properly.
2 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) installation. Gotostep 3. Install the sensor
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly installed? g'r:tlr%ég)]er
correctly.
3 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) properly connected? fgg:féésr'i:ége)_ connection.
4 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Toner cartridge set failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the toner cartridge for correct installation. Go to step 2. Reinstall the toner
Open the printer front door assembly. cartridge properly.
Is the toner cartridge installed properly? Sgr:ﬁdgggiride
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93.
2 Check the toner cartridge. Replace the toner | Go to step 3.

Is the toner cartridge damaged?

cartridge.

Go to “Toner
cartridge guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93.
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Step Check Yes No
3 Check the toner cartridge guide assembly. Replace the toner | Go to step 4.
cartridge.
Remove the top cover assembly.
Is the toner cartridge guide assembly damaged? S;rtt?idgggiride
assembly
removal” on
page 4-93.
4 Check the sensor (RFID toner cartridge). Replace the Go to step 5.
Is the above sensor attached and connected properly? sensor (RFID
properly: toner cartridge).
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
Does the error still occur? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Tray 1 media size failure
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media
. . . properly.
Pull out media tray 1, and visually check it.
Is media loaded in media tray 1 properly?
2 Check the media. Go to step 3. Set the guides
) ) . properly.
Pull out media tray 1, and visually check it.
Are the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray
guide, and media tray end guide of media tray 1 set
correctly?
3 Check the tray 1 switch (media size) for proper installation. | Go to step 4. Install switch
. . . (media size) for
Pull out media tray 1, and visually check it. media tray 1
Is the above switch installed properly? correctly.
4 Check the tray 1 switch (media size) connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
Is the tray 1 switch (media size) properly connected. (media size). connection.
Go to “Switch
(media size)
removal” on
page 4-17.
5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.

2-76 Printer Service Manual




Tray 2 media size failure

4024-110

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media
Is media loaded, in media tray 2, properly? properly.

Pull out media tray 2, and visually check it.

2 Check the media. Go to step 3. Set the guides
Are the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray properly.
guide, and media tray end guide of media tray 2 set
correctly?

Pull out media tray 2, and visually check it.

3 Check the tray 2 switch (media size) 2 for proper Go to step 4. Install the tray 2
installation. switch (media
Pull out media tray 2, and visually check it. size) correctly.
Is the above switch installed properly?

4 Check the tray 2 switch (media size) connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
Is the tray 2 switch (media size) properly connected? (media size). connection.

Go to “Switch
(media size)
removal” on
page 4-17.

5 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.

Does the error continue? gggé%glr;gme card
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Tray 1 media size mismatch in length

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media
Pull out media tray 1, and visually check it. properly.

Is media properly loaded in media tray 1?

2 Check the media. Go to step 3. Set the guides
Pull out media tray 1, and check it. properly.

Are the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray
guide, and media tray end guide of media tray 1 set
correctly?

3 Check the switch (media size) in media tray 1 for Go to step 4. Install the switch
installation. (media size) for

. . media tray 1
Pull out media tray 1, and check it. correctly.
Is the switch (media size) in media tray 1 installed correctly?

4 Check the switch (media size) in tray 1 connection. Replace the switch | Replace the

Is the switch (media size) in tray 1 properly connected? (media size). connection.
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Step Check Yes No
5 Check the roll for tray 1 Go to step 6. Clean or replace
. the feed roll,
Pull out tray 1, and check it. separation roll,
Is the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess and pick roll.
wear and contamination?
6 Check the media position Remove the Go to step 7.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
7 Check the roll. Go to step 8. Clean or replace
. . the transport roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is tqe tr_an?_porfg roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to “Transfer
contamination® roll guide
assembly
removal” on
page 4-74.
8 Check the roll Go to step 9. Clean or replace
. . the registration roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the registration roll assembly free of excess wear and Go to
contamination? “Registration roll
assembly
removal” on
page 4-76.
9 Check the sensor (registration) for operation. Go to step 11. Go to step 9.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select media path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor (registration) actuator is operated?
10 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? sensor connection.
9 properly ’ (registration).
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
11 Check the registration clutch for proper operation Go to step 13. Go to step 12.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Registrat clutch.
Does the above component operate normally?
12 Check the registration clutch connection. Replace the Replace the
. . registration clutch. | connection.
Is the registration clutch properly connected?
Goto
“Registration
clutch assembly
removal” on
page 4-77.
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Step Check Yes No
13 Perform a print test Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
Tray 2 media size mismatch in length
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media. Go to step 2. Load media
Pull out tray 2, and visually check it. properly.
Is media loaded in tray 2 properly?
2 Check the media. Go to step 3. Set the guides
Pull out tray 2, and check it. properly.
Are the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray
guide, and media tray end guide of tray 2 set correctly?
3 Check the switch (media size) for tray 2 installation. Go to step 4. Install the switch
Is the switch (media size) for tray 2 installed correctly? (media size) for
y v tray 2 correctly.
Pull out tray 2, and check it. Go to “Switch
(media size)
removal” on
page 4-17.
4 Check the switch (media size) for tray 2 connection. Replace the switch | Replace the
Is the switch (media size) for tray 2 properly connected? (media size). connection.
Go to “Switch
(media size)
removal” on
page 4-17.
5 Check the roll for tray 2. Go to step 6. Clean or replace
. the feed roll,
Pull out tray 2, and check it. separation roll,
Is the feed roll, separation roll, and pick roll free of excess and pick roll.
wear and contamination? Go to “Feed roll
removal” on
page 4-42,
“Separation roll
removal” on
page 4-46, and
“Pick roll
removal” on
page 4-48.
6 Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. Remove the Go to step 7.
Check the media position. media.
Does the media touch the sensor (registration)?
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Step Check Yes No
7 Check the roll. Go to step 8. Clean or replace
. . the transport roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the transport roll assembly free of excess wear and “
contaminatir())n? Y Go to “Transfer
roll assembly
removal” on
page 4-70.
8 Check the roll. Go to step 9. Clean or replace
. . the registration roll
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it. assembly.
Is the roll, in the registration roll assembly, free of excess Go to
wear and contamination? “Registration roll
assembly
removal” on
page 4-76.
9 Check the sensor (registration) for operation. Go to step 11. Go to step 10.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2. Select BASE SENSOR TESTS.
3. Select media path.
4. Select Registration.
Open the printer left door assembly, and check it.
Does the display on the operator panel change every time
the sensor actuator is operated?
10 Check the sensor (registration) connection. Replace the Replace the
: . sensor connection.
Is the sensor (registration) properly connected? (registration).
Go to “Sensor
(registration)
removal” on
page 4-78.
11 Check the registration clutch for proper operation. Go to step 13. Go to step 12.
1. Enter Diagnostics mode.
2.Select MOTOR TESTS.
3. Select Registrat clutch.
Does the component make an audible clicking sound when
it is operated?
12 Check the registration clutch connection. Replace the Replace the
. . registration clutch. | connection.
Is the registration clutch properly connected?
Go to
“Registration
clutch assembly
removal” on
page 4-77.
13 Perform a print test. Replace the Problem solved.
. printer engine card
Does the error continue? assembly.
Go to “Printer
engine card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-119.
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Image quality trouble

Troubleshooting

Note: First, get a printout as a base, follow the symptom table to identify the possible failing FRUs.

Image quality symptoms:

Faint print (low contrast) “Faint print (Low contrast)” on page 2-82.
Blank print (no print) “Blank print (no print)” on page 2-84.

Solid black “Solid black™ on page 2-86.

Vertical blank lines (White stripes in media transport direction) “Vertical blank lines (white stripes in
media transport direction)” on page 2-87.

Horizontal band “Horizontal band printheads out” on page 2-89.
Printhead out “913.00 Printhead assembly failure” on page 2-47.
Vertical stripes “Vertical stripes” on page 2-91.

Horizontal stripes “Horizontal stripes” on page 2-93.

Partial lack “Partial lack” on page 2-95.

Spots “Spots” on page 2-96.

Afterimage “After image” on page 2-97.

Background (fog) “Background (fog)” on page 2-98.

Skew “Skew” on page 2-100.

Media damage “Media damage” on page 2-101.

No fix “No fuse” on page 2-102.

Note: When horizontal lines and/or spots occur periodically, it is possibly caused by a particular roll. In this
case, measure the interval on the print test, and check the relation to the roll in the printer. The interval does not
necessarily match circumference of the roll.
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Image Quality

Faint print (Low contrast)

Before starting, check the media route for foreign objects, such as staples, clips, and scraps, in the media path.

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media condition. Problem solved. Go to step 2.
Load new, dry, recommended media, and perform a print
test.
Is the image density normal?

2 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 3.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

3 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 4. Replace the
Remove the transfer roll assembl transfer roll

Y assembly.

Check the transfer roll assembly for contamination and
wear.
Is the transfer roll assembly free of excess wear and
contamination?

4 Check the PC cartridge installation. Go to step 5. Correct and

. clean
Remove the PC cartridge. contaminated
Check the PC cartridge connections. pins, or replace
. . the PC cartridge

Are the PC cartridge connections free of excess wear or connector.
and contamination?

5 Check the drum grounding plate. Go to step 6. Correct and

. clean the drum

Remove the PC cartridge. grounding plate,
Check the drum grounding plate, located behind the rear or replace the
motor cover. This plate can be found behind the flywheel. PC cartridge.
Is the drum grounding plate free of excess wear and
contamination?
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Check the image development process.
Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the PC cartridge, and check the
developed image formed on the drum right before the
transfer roll assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum, and the
area clear, black, and easy to read?

Gotostep 7.

Go to step 9.

Check the image transfer process.

Check the toner image formed on the drum, after the
transfer roll assembly.

Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?

Go to step 9.

Go to step 8.

Check the HVPS card assembly.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Go to step 9.

Problem solved.

Check the printer engine card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Problem solved.
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Blank print (no print)

Check the media path for foreign objects such as staples, clips, and scraps of media.

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 2.
Install a new toner cartridge.

Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

2 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 3. Replace the

R the t f I bl transfer roll
emove the transfer roll assembly. assembly.

Check the transfer roll assembly rotation.
Is the transfer roll assembly free of excess wear and
contamination?

3 Check the PC cartridge installation condition. Go to step 4. Correct and

. clean
Remove the PC cartridge. contaminated
Check the PC cartridge connections. pins, or replace
. . the PC cartridge

Are the PC cartridge connections free of excess wear or connector.
and contamination?

4 Check the PC cartridge ground. Go to step 5. Correct and

. clean the drum
Remove the PC cartridge. grounding plate,
Check the drum grounding plate, located behind the or replace the
rear motor cover. This plate can be found behind the PC cartridge.
flywheel.
Is the drum grounding plate free of excess wear and
contamination?

5 Check the laser beam route. Go to step 6. Remove debris,
Check for debris between the printhead assembly and SFig{ﬁggéhe
the PC drum. assembly
Check the printhead assembly window for window.
contamination.

Is the laser beam route free of debris and the glass
window, in the printhead assembly, free of
contamination?
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Check the printhead installation.

Is the printhead assembly installed securely with four
screws?

Go to step 8.

Gotostep 7.

Check the printhead assembly installation.

Install the printhead assembly securely and perform a
print test.

Does the error continue?

Problem solved.

Go to step 8.

Check the printhead for proper connection.

Warning: If too much force is applied to the board when
checking it, the printhead could become misaligned.

Go to step 9.

Replace the
connection.

Check the image development process.
Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the PC cartridge. Check the toner
image formed on the drum before the transfer roll
assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum, and the
area clear, black, and easy to read?

Go to step 10.

Go to step 11.

10

Check the image transfer process.

Check the toner image formed on the drum, after the
transfer roll assembly.

Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?

Go to step 12.

Go to step 11.

11

Check the HVPS card assembly.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Go to step 12.

Problem solved.

12

Check the printer engine card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Problem solved.
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Solid black

Check the media path for foreign objects such as staples, clips, scraps of media.

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 2.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

2 Check connector JHAB1 on the RIP card assembly. Go to step 3. Replace the

connection.
Is the above connector connected properly?

3 Check the HVPS card assembly. Go to step 4. Problem solved.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

4 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly

Does the error continue? removal” on
page 4-126.

Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.
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Leading edge
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Trailing edge
Step | Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Are the media transfer route and the media path clear of Go to step 3. Remove debris or
debris? contamination.
3 Check laser beam route. Go to step 4. Remove debris,
. or clean the
Check for debris between the transfer roll assembly and printhead
the PC drum. assembly window.
Check the printhead assembly window for contamination.
Is there any debris in the laser beam route, and is the
printhead assembly window free of debris and
contamination?
4 Check the printhead assembly installation. Go to step 6. Go to step 5.
Is the printhead assembly installed securely with four
screws?
5 Check the printhead assembly installation. Problem solved. Go to step 6.
Install the printhead assembly securely and perform a print
test.
Does the error continue?
6 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 7.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?
7 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 8. Replace the
R the t f I bl transfer roll
emove the transfer roll assembly. assembly.
Is the transfer roll assembly rotating, free of contamination
and wear?
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Step | Check Yes No
8 Check the heat roll and pressure roll. Replace the fuser | Go to step 9.
. unit assembly.
Remove the fuser unit assembly.
Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll or
pressure roll?

9 Check the printer engine card assembly. Go to step 10. Problem solved.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.

Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

10 Check the printhead for connection. Replace the RIP Replace the
Warning: If too much force is applied to the board when card assembly. connection.
checking it, the printhead could become misaligned. Go to “RIP card

assembly
Is the component connected properly? removal” on
page 4-126.
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Horizontal band printheads out

Leading edge
OSSR

£ 3
)

R
F| T

Trailing edge

Step Check

Yes

No

1 Check the media condition.

Load new, dry, and recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.

Does the error continue?

Go to step 2.

Problem solved.

2 Are the media transfer route and the media path free of
contamination and debris?

Go to step 3.

Remove debris
or
contamination.

3 Check the toner cartridge.

Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

Problem solved.

Go to step 4.

4 Check the transfer roll assembly.
Remove the transfer roll assembly.

Check the transfer roll assembly for rotation,
contamination, and wear.

Go to step 5.

Replace the
transfer roll
assembly.

5 Check white-band pitch.

Is the white-band pitch approximately 78 mm (heat roll
circumference)?

Go to step 6.

Go to step 9.

6 Check the heat roll and pressure roll.
Remove the fuser unit assembly.

Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/or
the pressure roll?

Replace the
fuser unit
assembly.

Gotostep 7.

7 Check the image development process.
Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the PC cartridge, and check the toner
image formed on the drum before the transfer roll
assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum and is the
area clear, black, and easy to read?

Go to step 8.

Go to step 9.

4024-110
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Step Check Yes No
8 Check the image transfer process. Go to step 10. Go to step 9.
Check the toner image formed on the drum after the
transfer roll assembly passed.
Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?
9 Check the HVPS card assembly. Go to step 10. Problem solved.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.
Does the problem continue?
10 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
. . card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test Go to "RIP card
P : assembly
Does the error continue? removal” on
page 4-126.

2-90 Printer Service Manual




Vertical stripes

Leading edge
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Trailing edge

Step Check Yes No

1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?

2 Are the media transfer route and the media path free of Go to step 3. Remove debris
contamination or debris? or

contamination.

3 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 4.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

4 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 5. Replace the
Remove the transfer roll assembl transfer roll

Y- assembly.

Is the transfer roll assembly rotating, free of
contamination and wear?

5 Check the PC cartridge installation condition. Go to step 6. Correct and

. clean
Remove the PC cartridge. contaminated
Check the PC cartridge connections. pins, or replace
. . the PC cartridge

Are the PC cartridge connections free of excess wear or connector.
and contamination?

6 Check the PC cartridge ground. Go to step 7. Correct and

Remove the PC cartridge.

Check the drum grounding plate located behind rear
motor cover. This plate can be found behind the
flywheel.

Is the drum grounding plate free of excess wear and
contamination?

clean the drum
grounding plate,
or replace the
PC cartridge.
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Step Check Yes No
7 Check the laser beam route. Go to step 8. Remove debris,
. or clean the
Check for debris between the transfer roll assembly and transfer roll
the PC drum.
assembly
Check the printhead assembly window for window.
contamination.
Is there any debris in the laser beam route or the
printhead assembly window?
8 Check the heat roll and pressure roll. Replace the Go to step 9.
Remove the fuser unit assembl fuser unit
y- assembly.
Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/or
pressure roll?
9 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.

Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
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Trailing edge
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Check the media transfer route. Go to step 3. Remove
: A obstacles or
Check the media route for contamination or obstacles. contamination.
3 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 4.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?
4 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 5. Replace the
Remove the transfer roll assembl transfer roll
Y assembly.
Is the transfer roll assembly free of contamination and
wear?
5 Check white-band pitch. Go to step 9 Go to step 6.
Is the white-band pitch approximately 78 mm (heat roll
circumference)?
6 Check the heat roll and pressure roll. Replace the Go to step 7.
Remove the fuser unit assembl fuser unit
y- assembly.
Is there any contamination or crack on the heat roll and/
or pressure roll?
7 Check the image development process. Go to step 8. Go to step 9.

Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the toner cartridge, and check the
toner image formed on the drum before the transfer roll
assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum, and is the
area clear, black, and easily read?
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Step Check Yes No

8 Check the image transfer process. Go to step 9. Go to step 10.
Check the toner image formed on the drum after the
transfer roll assembly passed.

Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?

9 Check the HVPS. Go to step 10. Problem solved.
Replace the HVPS.

Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

10 Check the printer engine card assembly. Go to step 11. Problem solved.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.

Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

11 Check the printhead assembly for connection. Replace the RIP Replace the
Warning: If too much force is applied to the board when card assembly. connections.
checking it, the printhead could become misaligned. Go to “RIP card

assembly
Are P/J130, P/J620, and P/J406 connected properly? removal” on
page 4-126.
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Partial lack

Leading edge

4024-110

Trailing edge
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Check the media transfer route. Go to step 3. Remove debris
. N . or
Is the media path free of contamination or debris? contamination.
3 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 4.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?
4 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 5. Replace the
Remove the transfer roll assembl transfer rol
Y- assembly.
Is the transfer roll assembly rotating, and free of
contamination and wear?
5 Check the heat roll and the pressure roll. Replace the Go to step 6.
. fuser unit
Remove the fuser unit assembly. assembly.
Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/or
the pressure roll?
6 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.

Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.
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Spots

. Leading edge

Is the media route free of contamination or debris?

Trailing edge ¢
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Check the media transfer route. Go to step 3. Remove debris

or . .
contamination.

Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/or
the pressure roll?

3 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 4.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?
4 Check the transfer roll assembly. Go to step 5. Replace the
Remove the transfer roll assembl transfer rol
Y- assembly.
Is the transfer roll assembly rotating, and free of
contamination and wear?
5 Check the heat roll and the pressure roll. Replace the Go to step 6.
. fuser unit
Remove the fuser unit assembly. assembly.

6 Check the printer engine card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Problem solved.
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After image

Leading edge

Trailing edge

4024-110

The ghost appears on the media which may be the image from the previous page, or part of the page currently

printing.
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Check the toner cartridge. Problem solved. Go to step 3.
Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?
3 Check the heat roll and the pressure roll. Replace the Go to step 4.
Remove the fuser unit assembl fuser unit
Y assembly.
Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/or
pressure roll?
4 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
. . card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
Perform a print test Go fo “RIP card
p : assembly
Does the error continue? removal” on
page 4-126.
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Background (fog)

Leading edge

Is the media path free of contamination or debris?

Trailing edge
Step Check Yes No
1 Check the media condition. Go to step 2. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
2 Check the media transfer route. Go to step 3. Remove debris

or . .
contamination.

3 Check the toner cartridge.

Install a new toner cartridge.
Re-print the defective image.
Is the image density normal?

Problem solved.

Go to step 4.

4 Check the transfer roll assembly.
Remove the transfer roll assembly.

Is the transfer roll assembly rotating, and free of
contamination and wear?

Go to step 5.

Replace the
transfer roll
assembly.

5 Check the image development process.
Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the PC cartridge, and check the toner
image formed on the drum before the transfer roll
assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum and the
area clear, black, and easily read?

Go to step 6.

Gotostep7.

6 Check the image transfer process.

Check the toner image formed on the drum after the
transfer roll assembly passed.

Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?

Go to step 8.

Gotostep 7.

7 Check the HVPS card assembly.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Go to step 8.

Problem solved.
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Check the printer engine card assembly.

Replace the printer engine card assembly.

Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Problem solved.
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Skew

A

Leading edge

W

Trailing edge

The printed image is not paralleled with both sides of the media.

Step Check Yes No
1 Check printer installation placement. Go to step 2. Correct the
Check the installation surface for irregularities installation
9 : placement.
Check for missing printer foot.
Is the setup surface normal?
2 Properly load media into the media tray assembly. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Properly install the media tray assembly into the printer.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
3 Are the media transfer route and the media route free of Go to step 4. Remove debris
contamination or debris? or
contamination.
4 Check the drive rolls on the media transfer route. Go to step 5. Replace
A defective rolls.
Check all rolls on the transfer route for contamination, (Go to
wear, or damage. applicable repair
Check whether the pinch rolls rotate freely and spring procedures for
pressure is applied evenly. replacement.)
Are all drive rolls free of contamination, wear, or
damage?
5 Check the printer engine card assembly. Replace the RIP Problem solved.
. . card assembly.
Replace the printer engine card assembly.
: Go to “RIP card
Perform a print test. assembly
Does the error continue? removal” on
page 4-126.
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Media damage

Leading edge

Trailing eglge

Step Check Yes No
1 Check printer installation placement. Go to step 2. Correct the
Check the installation surface for irregularities installation
9 : placement.
Check for missing printer foot.
Is the setup surface normal?
2 Check the media feed. Go to step 3. Problem solved.
Remove the media tray assembly.
Properly load media in the media tray assembly.
Properly install the media tray assembly in the printer.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
3 Check the media condition. Go to step 4. Problem solved.
Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?
4 Check the media transfer route. Go to step 5. Remove debris
or

i inati is? N
Is the media path free of contamination or debris? contamination.

5 Check the drive rolls on the media transfer route. Go to step 6. Replace
S defective rolls.
Check all rolls on the transfer route for contamination, (Go to
wear, or damage. applicable repair
Are the pinch rolls rotating freely and spring pressure procedures for
applied evenly? replacement.)
6 Check the heat roll and the pressure roll. Replace the Contact the
fuser unit technical

Remove the fuser unit assembly. assembly engineer

Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/
or the pressure roll?

Diagnostic information 2-101



4024-110

No fuse

Leading edge

Trailing edge

Step

Check

Yes

No

Check the fuser unit assembly installation.

Check that the levers, on both sides of the fuser unit
assembly, are pushed down.

Re-print the defective image.
Does the error continue?

Go to step 2.

Problem solved.

Check the media condition.

Load new, dry, recommended media.
Re-print the defective image.

Does the error continue?

Go to step 3.

Problem solved.

Check the heat roll and the pressure roll.
Remove the fuser unit assembly.

Is there contamination or cracking on the heat roll and/
or the pressure roll?

Replace the
fuser unit
assembly.

Go to step 4.

Check the image development process.
Perform a print test. Turn off the printer power while
printing.

Carefully remove the PC cartridge, and check the toner
image formed on the drum before the transfer roll
assembly.

Is the image completely formed on the drum and the
area clear, black, and easily read?

Go to step 5.

Gotostep7.

Check the image transfer process.

Check the toner image formed on the drum after the
transfer roll assembly is passed.

Is the toner image completely transferred on the media?

Gotostep 7.

Go to step 6.

Check the HVPS card assembly.
Replace the HVPS card assembly.
Perform a print test.

Does the error continue?

Gotostep 7.

Problem solved.
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Step

Check

Yes

No

Check the printer engine card assembly.

Replace the printer engine card assembly.

Perform a print test.
Does the error continue?

Replace the RIP
card assembly.

Go to “RIP card
assembly
removal” on
page 4-126.

Problem solved.
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3. Diagnostic aids

4024-110

This chapter explains the tests and procedures to identify printer failures and verify repairs have corrected the

problem.

Diagnostics are built into the printer RIP card assembly and can be accessed from the printer operator panel.

Accessing service menus

There are different test menus that can be accessed during POR to identify problems with the printer.

Diagnostics Mode

© ® 6
® 6 6
© ® 6
© @ 6

1. Turn off the printer
2.Pressand hold v and p .

(/]

&

3. Turn on the printer.

4. Release the buttons when
Performing Self Test
displays.

The Diagnostics Mode group contains the settings
and operations used while manufacturing and
servicing the printer.

See “Diagnostics mode” on page 3-2 for more
information.

Configuration Menu

© @ 0O
® 6 06
© ® O
© © 6

1. Turn off the printer.
2.Press and hold @ and p .

(¢

£

3. Turn on the printer.

4. Release the buttons when
Performing Self Test
displays.

The Configuration Menu group contains a set of
menus, settings, and operations which are
infrequently required by a user. Generally, the
options made available in this menu group are used
to configure a printer for operation.

See “Configuration menu (CONFIG MENU)” on
page 3-19 for more information.

Flash system code
mode

[EnY

. Turn off the printer.
2.Pressand hold 4, @,

and p
99

3. Turn on the printer.

4. Release the buttons when
Performing Self Test
displays.

S ¢

To run the printer diagnostic tests described in this chapter, you must put the printer in Diagnostics Mode.

Diagnostic aids 3-1



4024-110

Diagnostics mode
Entering Diagnostics mode

1. Pressand hold w and p .
2. Turn on the printer.

3. Release the buttons when Performing Self Test displays.

Available tests

The tests display on the operator panel in the order shown:

Diagnostics mode tests

MOTOR TESTS See “MOTOR TESTS” on page 3-5.

Transport mtr

Fuser cooling fan

PC unit cooling fan

Toner add mtr

Drum unit mtr

Registrat clutch

Tray 1 feed mtr

Tray 2 feed mtr

Tray 3 feed mtr

Tray 4 feed mtr

Tray 5 feed mtr

MPF pick solenoid

Transport clutch

Duplex drv mtr

Diverter solenoid

Exit2 cooling fan

Exitl shift mtr

Exit2 shift mtr

Exit2 drive mtr

PRINT TESTS

Tray 1 See “Input source tests” on page 3-5.

Tray 2

Tray 3 (if installed)

Tray 4 (if installed)

Tray 5 (if installed)

MP Feeder

Prt Quality Pgs See “Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs)” on page 3-6.
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Diagnostics mode tests (continued)

HARDWARE TESTS

Panel Test

See “Panel Test” on page 3-6.

Button Test

See “Button Test” on page 3-6.

DRAM Test See “DRAM Test” on page 3-7.
CACHE Test
DUPLEX TESTS (if installed)
Quick Test See “Quick Test (duplex)” on page 3-8.
Sensor Test See “Sensor Test (duplex)” on page 3-8.
INPUT TRAY TESTS
Feed Tests See “Feed Tests (input tray)” on page 3-9.

Sensor Test

See “Sensor Test (input tray)” on page 3-9.

OUTPUT BIN TESTS

Feed Tests

See “Feed Tests (output bins)” on page 3-10.

Feed To All Bins

See “Feed To All Bins” on page 3-10.

Sensor Test

See “Sensor Test (output bin)” on page 3-10.

FINISHER TESTS (if installed)

Staple Test

See “Staple Test” on page 3-11.

Feed Tests

See “Feed Tests” on page 3-11.

Sensor Test

See “Sensor Test (finisher)” on page 3-12.

BASE SENSOR TEST

See “BASE SENSOR TEST” on page 3-13.

Cover and Door

Devices

Exit Level

Media Path

DEVICE TESTS

Quick Disk Test (if installed)

See “Quick Disk Test” on page 3-14.

Disk Test/Clean (if installed)

See “Disk Test/Clean” on page 3-14.

Flash Test (if installed)

See “Flash Test” on page 3-15.

PRINTER SETUP

Defaults

See “Defaults” on page 3-15.

Page Count

See “Page Count” on page 3-15.

Perm Page Count

See “Perm Page Count (permanent page count)” on page 3-15.

Serial Number

See “Serial Number” on page 3-16.

Engine Setting 1 through 16

See “Engine Setting 1 through 16” on page 3-16.

Model Name

See “Model Name” on page 3-16.

Configuration 1D

See “Configuration ID” on page 3-16.

Edge to Edge

See “Edge to Edge” on page 3-16.

EVENT LOG
Display Log See “Display Log” on page 3-17.
Print Log See “Print Log” on page 3-17.
Clear Log See “Clear Log” on page 3-18.
REPORTS Prints Menu Settings Page.

EXIT DIAGNOSTICS
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Exiting Diagnostics mode

Select Exit Diagnostics to exit the Diagnostics mode. Resetting the Printer displays, the printer performs a
POR, and returns to normal mode.
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MOTOR TESTS

The tests in this group allow you to test specific motors, and on some motors run them forward or reverse.
To run the MOTOR TESTS:

1. Select MOTOR TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select the test to run. The following tests are available:

* Transport mtr * MPF pick solenoid
* Fuser cooling fan * Transport clutch

* PC unit cooling fan ¢ Duplex drv mtr

* Toner add mtr ¢ Diverter solenoid
*  Drum unit mtr ¢ Exit2 cooling fan

* Registrat clutch e Exitl shift mtr

* Tray 1 feed mtr e Exit2 shift mtr

* Tray 2 feed mtr e Exit2 drive mtr

* Tray 3 feed mtr
* Tray 4 feed mtr
* Tray 5 feed mtr

Once selected the name of the selected test appears on the operator panel.
3. If available, Forward and Reverse appear for selected tests.

To stop the test, press Back (@ ) or Stop (® ).
PRINT TESTS

Input source tests

The purpose of the diagnostic Print Tests is to verify that the printer can print on media from each of the installed
input options. The content of the Print Test Page varies depending on the media installed in the selected input
source.

Check each Test Page from each source to assist in print quality and paper feed problems.
To run the Print Test Page:

1. Select PRINT TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select the media source.
Tray 1
Tray 2
Tray 3 (if installed)
Tray 4 (if installed)
Tray 5 (if installed)
Multipurpose Feeder
3. Select Single or Continuous.
¢ If Single is selected, a single page is printed.
* If Continuous is selected, printing continues until Stop ( @ ) is pressed to cancel the test.
If a source is selected that contains envelopes, an envelope test pattern is printed. If Continuous is
selected, the test pattern is printed only on the first envelope.
Note: The Print Test Page always prints on one side of the paper, regardless of the duplex setting or the
presence of a duplex option.

Press Back (@ ) to return to PRINT TESTS.
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Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs)

The purpose of this diagnostic function is to allow printing of the print quality test pages with the toner cartridge
lockout function disabled. The print quality pages consists of four pages. Page one contains a mixture of
graphics and text. Page two is gray with black boxes. Page three is solid black. The last page is blank. If duplex
is turned on, the pages are duplexed. The Print Quality Test pages are printed in English and print on the media
available in Tray 1.

To run the Print Quality Test Pages:

1. Select PRINT TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Prt Quality Pgs from PRINT TESTS. The message Printing Quality Test Pages is displayed.

Note: The print quality test pages can also be printed from the Configuration menu (CONFIG MENU), however
a cartridge must be installed with a machine class ID matching the machine class ID stored in NVRAM.
Additional diagnostic information may be printed on the pages when printing from DIAGNOSTICS.

The following is included in the DIAGNOSTICS version of the print quality pages:

* Values from EP SETUP in DIAGNOSTICS, including:
Fuser temperature, warm up time, transfer, print contrast, and charge roll settings.
¢ Contents of the EVENT LOG from DIAGNOSTICS.

* Configuration information, including printer serial number, controller code level, engine code level, operator
panel code level, font versions, and cartridge information.
¢ Default values for the QUALITY MENU settings used to print the pages.

HARDWARE TESTS

Select the following Hardware Tests from this menu:

* Panel Test

* Button Test
* DRAM Test
* CACHE Test

Panel Test

This test automatically toggles all pixels of the operator panel through every contrast level beginning with the
darkest and on to the brightest. This test continues until you press Stop (® ).

Button Test
The Button Test verifies the operation of the buttons on the operator panel. When you select Button Test, a
diagram of the operator panel appears on the panel. When you press a button on the operator panel, the “X”

appears on the corresponding diagram. When you release the button, the “X” disappears. Pressing Back ( @)
or Stop ( ® ) cancels the test.
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DRAM Test

The purpose of this test is to check the validity of DRAM memory, both standard and optional. The test writes
patterns of data to DRAM to verify that each bit in memory can be set and read correctly.

To run the DRAM Test:

1.
2.

Select HARDWARE TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

Select DRAM Test from HARDWARE TESTS.

The message DRAM Test Testing.. displays. Then the message Resetting Printer appears, and the
power indicator light blinks red.

The printer automatically performs a Power On Reset (POR). While the DRAM test executes, the power
indicator blinks green.

The following type of message appears:

DRAM Test XXX MB
P - it F .

* xxx represents the installed DRAM size.

o P:###H#HH represents the number of times the memory test has passed and finished successfully.
Initially 000000 displays with the maximum pass count being 999,999.

o F:##HHHE represents the number of times the memory test has failed and finished with errors. Initially
0000 displays with the maximum fail count being 99,999. Initially only four digits appear, but
additional digits appear as needed.

Each time a test is completed, the number of passes and failures is incremented. If the test fails, the
message Failure displays for approximately three seconds, and the failure count increases by one.

The test continues until all standard and optional DRAM is tested. Once the maximum pass count or fail count is
reached, the test is stopped, the power indicator is turned on solid, and the final results display. To stop the test
before completion, turn the printer off.

CACHE Test

This test is used to verify the printer processor cache.

To run the CACHE Test:

1.
2.

Select HARDWARE TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

Select CACHE TEST from HARDWARE TESTS.

The message CACHE Test Testing.. displays. Then the message Resetting Printer appears.

The printer automatically performs a Power On Reset (POR). While the CACHE test executes, the power
indicator blinks green.

The following type of message appears:

CACHE Test x100
P #itHHHHE F . #HHE

o P:##HHHH# represents the number of times the cache has passed and finished successfully. Initially
000000 displays with the maximum pass count being 999,999.

o F:##HHHE represents the number of times the cache has failed and finished with errors. Initially 0000
displays with the maximum fail count being 99,999. Initially only four digits appear, but additional
digits appear as needed.

Each time a test is completed, the number of passes and failures is incremented. If the test fails, the
message Failure displays for approximately three seconds, and the failure count increases by one.

The test continues until all of the printer processor’s cache has been tested. Once the maximum pass count or
fail count is reached, the test is stopped, the power indicator is turned on solid, and the final results display.

To stop this test before completion, turn the printer off.
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DUPLEX TESTS

Only displayed if a duplex option is installed.

Quick Test (duplex)

This test prints a duplex version of the Quick Test that can be used to verify that the correct placement of the top
margin on the back side of a duplex page. You can run one duplexed page (Single), or continue printing
duplexed pages (Continuous) until Stop ( @ ) is pressed.

Make sure either Letter or A4 is loaded in the default paper source. If the default source supports only
envelopes, then the Quick Test will be printed from Tray 1.

To run the Quick Test (duplex):

1. Select DUPLEX TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Quick Test from DUPLEX TESTS.
3. Select Single or Continuous.
* The single Duplex Quick test cannot be canceled.
* The printer attempts to print the Quick Test Page from the default paper source. If the default paper
source supports only envelopes, then the page is printed from Tray 1.
* Check the Quick Test Page for the correct offset between the placement of the first scan line on the
front and back side of a duplexed sheet.

The single test stops automatically when a single duplex sheet is printed, and the continuous test continues until
you press Stop (® ).

Sensor Test (duplex)

This test is used to determine whether or not the duplex sensors and switches are working correctly. The test
allows you to actuate the duplex input sensor located in the back part of the duplex unit and the duplex exit
sensor located in the return paper path.

1. Select DUPLEX TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select Sensor Test from DUPLEX TESTS.
The message Sensor Test Testing displays.

3. Select Duplex wait from the Sensor Test menu.

4. Manually actuate each of the duplex wait sensors. When the sensor is closed, Closed displays; when the
sensor is open, Open displays.

Press Back (® ) or Stop ( @ ) to exit the test.
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INPUT TRAY TESTS

Feed Tests (input tray)

This test lets the servicer observe the paper path as media is feeding through the printer. A blank sheet of paper
feeds through the printer as the laser turns off during this test. The only way to observe the paper path is to open
the lower front door that is used to access the envelope or multipurpose feeder. The paper is placed in the
output bin.

To run the Input Tray Feed Tests:

1.
2.
3.

Select INPUT TRAY TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

Select Feed Tests from INPUT TRAY TESTS.

Select the input source from the sources displayed on the Feed Tests menu. All installed sources are
listed.

e Trayl
* Tray?2
* Tray 3
* Tray 4
* Tray5
* MP Feeder

Select either Single or Continuous.
* Single—feeds one sheet of media from the selected source.
* Continuous—media continues feeding from the selected source until Stop (@ ) is pressed.

Sensor Test (input tray)

This test is used to determine if the input tray sensors are working correctly. To run the Input Tray Sensor Test:

1.
2.
3.

5.

Select INPUT TRAY TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

Select the Sensor Test from INPUT TRAY TESTS.

Select the input source from the sources displayed on the Sensor Test menu. All installed sources are
listed.

Select the sensor to test. Various menus have different listings of sensors, depending on the input source
or tray selected. See the table below:

Tray sensors support by source

Sensor
_ = — @
Input source @ 3 S} > €S c > N N
L ' © = Sg ® o o
: B = 8 Lo =] ] o
g 8 2 S O 0 = =
a L 2 0 I O 3 3
= I = s
Tray 1 v v v
Tray 2 v v v v
Tray 3 v v v v
Tray 4 v v v v
Tray 5 v v v v v v v v
Multipurpose v
tray

The servicer can manually actuate the selected sensor, and Open or Closed displays.

Press Back (@ ) or Stop ( @ ) to exit the test.
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OUTPUT BIN TESTS

Feed Tests (output bins)

Use these tests to verify that media can be fed to a specific output bin. Media is fed from the default input source
to the selected output bin. No information is printed on the media fed to the output bin because the printhead is
not engaged during this test. These tests can use any media size or envelope supported by the printer.

To run the Feed Tests for the output bins:

1. Select OUTPUT BIN TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select Feed Tests from the OUTPUT BIN TESTS.

3. Select the output bin you want the paper to exit into. The standard bin as well as any output option bin
installed on the printer is shown on the menu. (The output bins are displayed in the order installed on the
printer.)

¢ Standard Bin
e OutputBin 1
* Output Bin 2
4. Select either Single or Continuous.
* Single—feeds one sheet of media from the selected source.
* Continuous—media continues feeding from the selected source until Stop (@ ) is pressed.

Press Back (@ ) to return to OUTPUT BIN TESTS.

Feed To All Bins

This test can be used to verify that the printer can feed media to the standard bin or any installed output options.
No information will be printed on the test pages, as the printhead is not engaged during the feed test. The media
feeds from the default paper source.

To run the Feed To All Bins Test:

1. Select OUTPUT BIN TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select Feed To All Bins from OUTPUT BIN TESTS.
The printer feeds a separate piece of media to the standard bin first, then it feeds a separate piece of
media to each output bin installed.

The test is continuous until Stop (@ ) is pressed. Press Back (@ ) to return to OUTPUT BIN TESTS.
Sensor Test (output bin)

These tests are used to determine if the output tray sensors are working correctly.
To run the Output Bin Sensor Test:

1. Select OUTPUT BIN TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select the Sensor Test from OUTPUT BIN TESTS.

3. Select the output bin from the bins displayed on the Sensor Test menu. All installed bins are listed.
¢ Standard Bin
e Output Bin 1
¢ Output Bin 2
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4. Each of the tests categories includes the individual sensors that can be manually actuated, and the display
shows Open or Closed.

e Standard Bin

Std bin full exitl
Std bin full exit2

e Output Bin 1
Fin upper bin full
¢ Output Bin 2

Stacker bin levell
Stacker bin level2
5. Manually actuate the selected sensor, and Open or Closed displays.

Press Back (@ ) or Stop ( @ ) to exit the test.
FINISHER TESTS

Staple Test

This test verifies the staple mechanism by sending eight sheets of media from the printer's default paper source
and stapling the sheets.

To run the Staple Test:

1. Select FINISHER TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Staple Test from FINISHER TESTS.
3. Select the output bin, and press @ .

While the test runs the power indicator blinks and the message Staple Test Running... displays. Select
Stop ( @ ) to exit the test before it completes.

Hole Punch Test

This test is used to verify whether or not media can be fed to a finisher output bin and punched. Eight sheets of
blank paper are fed from the default paper source and fed to the finisher output bins. Letter size paper is used
for the 3 hole test, and A4 media is used for the 4 hole test. Media is selected from the default tray.

To run the Feed Test:

1. Select FINISHER TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Feed Tests from FINISHER TESTS.
While the feed test runs, the power indicator blinks, and the message Feed Test Running... displays.

During the test, no buttons are active, and the test cannot be stopped until the test is completed.
Feed Tests

This test is used to verify whether or not media can be fed to a finisher output bin. Eight sheets of blank paper
are fed from the default paper source and fed to the finisher output bins.

Note: This test can be run using any of the paper sizes supported by the printer.
To run the Feed Test:

1. Select FINISHER TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Feed Tests from FINISHER TESTS.
While the feed test runs the power indicator blinks and the message Feed Test Running... displays.

During the test, no buttons are active and the test cannot be stopped until the test is completed.
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Sensor Test (finisher)

This test can be used to verify whether or not the finisher sensors are working correctly.
To run the finisher Sensor Test:

1. Select FINISHER TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Sensor Test from FINISHER TESTS.
3. Select one of the test categories:
* Cover and Door
* Bin Level
* Media Pathl
* Media Path2
* Punch and Staple
4. Select the actual test to perform.
Each of the tests categories includes the individual sensors that can be manually actuated, and the display
shows Open or Closed.
¢ Cover and Door
Cover F bridge top
Door G fin front
Surface H fin eject

* Bin Level

Fin upper bin full
Stacker bin levell
Stacker bin level2
Stacker bin upper limit
Stacker bin no media
Stacker bin level encod
* Media Pathl
Fuser exit
Bridge media ent
Bridge media exit
Fin media enter
Buffer path
Upper media exit
Lower media exit
Compiler media in
* Media Path2
Diverter gate
Front tamper hp
Rear tamper hp
Eject clamp hp
Media eject shaft hp
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Press Back (® ) or Stop ( @ ) to exit the test.

Punch and Staple

Punch side regl
Punch side reg2
Punch box set
Punch waste full
Low staple

Punch carriage shift hp

Punch unit hp

Stapler carriage shift hp

Punch cam front
Punch hole select

BASE SENSOR TEST

4024-110

This test is used to determine if the sensors located inside the printer are working correctly.

To run the Base Sensor Test:

1. Select BASE SENSOR TEST from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select one of the test categories:

3. Select the actual test to perform.

Cover and Door
Devices

Exit level

Media Path

Each of the tests categories includes the individual sensors that can be manually actuated, and the display
shows Open or Closed.

Cover and Door
Door A left side
Door B left/lower
Door C 2TM/TTM
Door D duplex left
Door E exit2 left
Door J front

Door K hcf top

Devices

PC unit present
Exit2 present
Exit level

Std bin full exitl
Std bin full exit2
Media Path
Registration
Fuser exit

Exitl shift hp
Exit2

Exit2 shift hp

Manually actuate the sensors to verify that each sensor switches from Open to Closed.

Press Back (® ) or Stop ( @ ) to exit the test.
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DEVICE TESTS

Quick Disk Test

This test performs a non-destructive read/write on one block per track on the disk. The test reads one block on
each track, saves the data, and proceeds to write and read four test patterns to the bytes in the block. If the
block is good, the saved data is written back to the disk.

To run the Quick Disk Test:

1. Select DEVICE TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Quick Disk Test from DEVICE TESTS.
The power indicator blinks while the test is in progress and quick Disk Test Testing... displays.
* Quick Disk Test/Test Passed displays if the test passes and the power indicator turns on solid.
* Quick Disk Test/Test Failed displays if the test failed and the power indicator turns on solid.

Press Back (@ ) or Stop ( @ ) to return to the Device Tests menu.
Disk Test/Clean

Warning: This test destroys all data on the disk and should not be attempted on a good disk. Also note that this
test may run approximately 1% hours depending on the disk size.

To run the Disk Test/Clean Test:
1. Select DEVICE TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select Disk Test/Clean from DEVICE TESTS.
Files will be lost/Go or Stop? displays to warn the user that all contents on the disk will be lost.

3. To exit the test immediately and return to the Device Tests menu, press Back (@ ) or Stop (® ). To

continue with the test, press @ .

If @ is selected, the following screen displays and updates periodically indicating the percentage of test
completed.

Formatting Disk

1/1 0%

| |
DO NOT POWER OFF

The power indicator blinks during the test.
Note: The test can NOT be canceled.

4. Once the test is complete, the power indicator turns on solid, and either the message Disk Test/Clean
Test PassedorDisk Test/Clean Failed appears. If the message indicates failure, the disk is unusable.
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Flash Test

This test verifies the functioning of the flash device by writing and reading data on the flash to test the flash.

Warning: This test destroys all data on the flash, because the flash is unformatted at the end of the test. To
reformat the flash, the servicer or the user must use FORMAT FLASH from the UTILITIES MENU.

To run the Flash Test:

1. Select DEVICE TESTS from DIAGNOSTICS.

2. Select Flash Test from DEVICE TESTS.

The message Files will be lost/Go or Stop? displays to warn the user that all contents on the flash
device will be lost.

3. To exit the test immediately and return to the Device Tests menu, press Back (@ ) or Stop (® ). To
continue with the test, press @ .
The power indicator blinks while the test is running, and the message Flash Test Testing... displays.

Once the test is complete, the power indicator turns on solid, and either the message Flash Test Test
Passed or Flash Test Test Failed displays.

Press Back (@ ) or Stop ( @ ) to return to DEVICE TESTS.
PRINTER SETUP

Defaults

US/Non-US defaults changes whether the printer uses the US factory defaults or the non-US factory defaults.
The settings affected include paper size, envelope size, PCL symbol set, code pages, and units of measure.

Warning: Changing this setting resets the printer to factory defaults, and data may be lost. It cannot be undone.
Page Count

The page count can only be viewed and cannot be changed.
To view the page count:

1. Select PRINTER SETUP from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Page Count from PRINTER SETUP.
3. Press Back (@) to return to PRINTER SETUP.

Perm Page Count (permanent page count)

The permanent page count can only be viewed and cannot be changed.
To view the permanent page count:

1. Select PRINTER SETUP from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Perm Page Count from PRINTER SETUP.
3. Press Back (®) to return to PRINTER SETUP.
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Serial Number

The serial number can only be viewed and cannot be changed.
To view the serial number:

1. Select PRINTER SETUP from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Serial number from PRINTER SETUP.
3. Press Back (@) to return to PRINTER SETUP.

Engine Setting 1 through 16

Warning: Do not change these settings unless requested to do so by your next level of support.
Model Name

The model nhame can only be viewed and cannot be changed.

Configuration ID

The two configuration IDs are used to communicate information about certain areas of the printer that cannot be
determined using hardware sensors. The configuration IDs are originally set at the factory when the printer is
manufactured, however the servicer may need to reset Configuration ID 1 or Configuration ID 2 whenever the
system board is replaced. The IDs consist of eight hexadecimal characters, including 0 through 9 and A
through F.

Note: When the printer detects a Configuration ID that is not define or invalid, the following occurs:

* The default standard model Configuration ID is used instead.
* Configuration ID is the only function available in DIAGNOSTICS.
* Unless the menu is in DIAGNOSTICS, Check Config ID displays.

To set the configuration ID:

1. Select PRINTER SETUP from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Configuration ID from PRINTER SETUP.
Submitting Selection displays, followed by the value for Configuration ID 1.
3. Enter the Configuration ID 1.
* To select a digit or character to change, press 4 or p until the digit or character is underlined.
* To change a digit or character, press a to increase or ¥ to decrease the value.
* When the last digit is changed, press @ to validate the Configuration ID 1.

If Invalid ID appears, the entry is discarded and the previous Configuration ID 1 is displayed on the
screen.

If the process is successful, Submitting Selection appears on the display, followed by the current
value for Configuration ID 2.
4. Repeat the steps for entering the Configuration ID, and press @) .
If the Configuration ID 2 is validated, Submitting Selection appears, and a check (¥ ) appears next to
Printer Setup.
5. Restart the printer.

Edge to Edge

When this setting is On, the text and graphics are shifted to the physical edges of the paper for all margins.
When the setting is Off, the normal margins are restored.
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EVENT LOG
Display Log

The event log provides a history of printer errors. It contains the 12 most recent errors that have occurred on the
printer. The most recent error displays in position 1 and the oldest error displays in position 12 (if 12 errors have
occurred). If an error occurs after the log is full, the oldest error is discarded. Identical errors in consecutive
positions in the log are entered, so there may be repetitions. All 2xx and 9xx error messages are stored in the
event log.

To view the event log:

1. Select EVENT LOG from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Display Log from EVENT LOG.

Up to three error codes display at a time. Press a or W to view additional error codes.
3. Press Back (@) to return to the EVENT LOG menu.

Print Log

Additional diagnostic information is available when you print the event log from DIAGNOSTICS rather than
CONFIG MENU.

The Event Log printed from DIAGNOSTICS includes:

* Detailed printer information, including code versions
* Time and date stamps

* Page counts for most errors

¢ Additional debug information in some cases

Model and Event Log.....

Serial number —— | texmark waaa sz x0r-x0000
— Device Information

Printer information —

Panel display P Log Information
when error occurred _— et Mivslie P Ay
Page count {_

Earliest error code —

Next error code —|

The printed event log can be faxed to Lexmark or your next level of support for verification or diagnosis.
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To print the event log:

1. Select EVENT LOG from DIAGNOSTICS.
2. Select Print Log from EVENT LOG.

Press Back (@ ) to return to EVENT LOG.
Clear Log

Use Clear Log to remove the current information in the Event Log. This affects both the viewed log and the
printed log information.

1. Select EVENT LOG from DIAGNOSTICS.

1. Select Clear Log from EVENT LOG.

2. Select YES to clear the Event Log or NO to exit the Clear Log menu. If YES is selected, Deleting EVENT
LOG displays on the screen.

Press Back (@ ) to return to EVENT LOG.
EXIT DIAGNOSTICS

This selection exits Diagnostics mode, and Resetting the Printer displays. The printer performs a POR, and
the printer returns to normal mode.
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Configuration menu (CONFIG MENU)

Entering Configuration Menu

Turn off the printer.
Press and hold @ and p .
Turn on the printer.

el NS

Release the buttons when Performing Self Test displays.

The message CONFIG MENU displays on the top line of the operator panel.

Available menus

Configuration Menu

Maint Cnt Value

See “Maintenance page count (Maint Cnt Value)” on page 3-20.

Reset Maint Cnt

See “Maintenance page counter reset (Reset Maint Cnt)” on page 3-20.

REGISTRATION

See “REGISTRATION” on page 3-21.

Top Margin

See “Top Margin” on page 3-21.

Tray 1 Left Mar

Tray 2 Left Mar

Tray 3 Left Mar (if installed)

Tray 4 Left Mar (if installed)

Tray 5 Left Mar (if installed)

See “Tray 1-5 Left Margin” on page 3-21.

Quick Test

See “Quick Test” on page 3-22.

Prt Quality Pgs

See “Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs)” on page 3-22.

SIZE SENSING

Tray 1 Sensing

Tray 2 Sensing

Tray 3 Sensing (if installed)

Tray 4 Sensing (if installed)

Tray 5 Sensing (if installed)

See “SIZE SENSING” on page 3-23.

Statement/A5

See “Statement/A5” on page 3-23.

Executive/B5

See “Executive/B5” on page 3-23.

Panel Menus

See “Panel Menus” on page 3-23.

PPDS Emulation

See “PPDS Emulation” on page 3-24.

Demo Mode

See “Demo Mode” on page 3-24.

Factory Defaults

See “Factory Defaults” on page 3-24.

Energy Conserve

See “Energy Conserve” on page 3-24.

EVENT LOG (print log only)

See “EVENT LOG” on page 3-24.

Paper Prompts

See “Paper Prompts” on page 3-24.

Env Prompts

See “Env Prompts” on page 3-25.

Jobs On Disk (if hard disk is
installed)

See “Jobs On Disk” on page 3-25.

Disk Encryption (only if hard disk
is installed and feature is set up)

See “Disk Encryption” on page 3-25.

Font Sharpening

See “Font Sharpening” on page 3-25.

Short-edge Printing

See “Short Edge Printing” on page 3-25.
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Configuration Menu (continued)

Tray Low Message

See “Tray Low Message” on page 3-25.

Exit Config Menu

See “Exit Config Menu” on page 3-25.

Some menus are not available, depending on the configuration of the printer.

Maintenance page count (Maint Cnt Value)

The current value for the maintenance page counter is displayed. This counter tracks printer usage. A print job
containing a single page increments the counter by one and a duplex page by two. At 300,000, the customer is
reminded that the printer requires scheduled maintenance.This counter is reset by the servicer after a 80
Scheduled Maintenance message displays and a maintenance kit is installed. See “Scheduled maintenance”
on page 6-2 for maintenance kit part number.

To view the maintenance page count:

1. Select Maint Cnt Value from CONFIG MENU.

2. Press @ to view the value.

Press Back ( @ ) to return to the main Configuration menu.

Maintenance page counter reset (Reset Maint Cnt)

After scheduled maintenance, the servicer needs to reset the page counter.

To reset the maintenance page count to zero:

1. Select Reset Maint Cnt from CONFIG MENU.
The message ¥ Reset displays.
2. Press @ to confirm the selection.
Press Back (@ ) to return to the main Configuration menu without resetting the page counter.
When the reset operation is complete, the menu returns to the Printer Setup Reset Maintenance Count

screen.
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REGISTRATION

Print registration makes sure the printing is properly aligned on the page. This setting allows separate Left
Margin settings for each media tray. (The Top Margin setting is the same for all trays.)

Incorrect

Registration
line

Correct

Top Margin
To set the top margin for all trays:

1. Select REGISTRATION from CONFIG MENU.

2. Select Top Margin from REGISTRATION. The current setting is displayed.

3. Check the Quick Test, and adjust the value. The range of valid settings for the top margin is 0 to +50.
Increasing the value by one increment moves the image on the page down by one pixel (1/300 inch) and
widens the top margin. Decreasing the value by one increment moves the image up the page by one pixel
(1/300 inch) and narrows the top margin.

When you select a value, the Quick Test prints so you can verify the value is correct.

4. Continue until the top margin is adjusted.

Tray 1-5 Left Margin

To set the left margin for an individual tray:

1. Select REGISTRATION from CONFIG MENU.
2. Select one of the following from the REGISTRATION menu. The current setting is displayed.
* Tray 1 Left Margin
* Tray 2 Left Margin
* Tray 3 Left Margin (if installed)
* Tray 4 Left Margin (if installed)
* Tray 5 Left Margin (if installed)
3. Check the Quick Test, and adjust the value. The range of valid settings for each Left margin is -50 to +50.
Each unit represents 1/300 of an inch.
Increasing the value by one moves the image on the page to the right by one pixel (1/300 inch) widens the
left margin, and narrows the right margin. Decreasing the value by one moves the image on the page to
the left by one pixel (1/300 inch), narrows the left margin, and widens the right margin.
When you select a value, the Quick Test prints so you can verify the value is correct.
4. Continue until the Left Margin value is properly adjusted.
5. If you need to adjust the Left Margin on another tray, select that tray.

Note: The printer attempts to print the Quick Test page from the media source for which the registration
adjustments are currently being made.
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Quick Test

The Quick Test contains the following information:

* Print registration settings

¢ Alignment diamonds at the top and bottom

* Horizontal lines to check for skew

* General printer information, including current page count, installed memory, serial number, and code level.

To print the Quick Test page:

Note: Print the Quick Test Page on letter or A4 paper.

1. Select REGISTRATION from CONFIG MENU.
2. Select Quick Test from REGISTRATION.
The message Quick Test Printing.. appears on the display.
Once the Quick Test Page completes printing, the Registration screen displays again.

Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs)

The print quality test pages can be printed from either the Diagnostics mode or Configuration Menu (CONFIG
MENU). When printed from the Diagnostic mode, additional information is included, and the print cartridge
lockout is bypassed. See “Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs)” on page 3-6. Additional configuration
information may be included on the print quality pages which is not included on the print menu page.

To print the Print Quality Test Page, select Prt Quality Pgs from CONFIG MENU. The message Printing
Quality Test Pages is displayed.

The following is printed:

* Settings from EP SETUP from DIAGNOSTICS:
Fuser temperature, warm up time, transfer, print contrast, and charge roll settings.
¢ Contents of the EVENT LOG from DIAGNOSTICS.
* Printer configuration information:
Printer serial number, controller code level, engine code level, operator panel code level, smart option
code levels, font versions, and so on.
Values for the QUALITY MENU settings used to print the pages.

The print quality test consists of four pages. Page one contains a mixture of graphics and text. Pages two and
three contain only graphics. Page four is blank. If duplex is turned on, the pages are duplexed. The Print Quality
Test pages are printed in English and must always be printed on letter, legal, or A4 paper.

The value of the <media width> field is displayed once the printer narrow media sensor has determined whether
the media used for the Quick Test is narrow or wide. An N indicates the media sensed is narrow, and a W
indicates the media sensed is wide.
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SIZE SENSING

This setting controls whether the printer automatically registers the size of paper installed in an input source with
size sensing.

Size sensing

Paper source
Length Width

Multipurpose feeder (integrated MPF) v

Tray 1 (integrated 500-sheet drawer)

Tray 2 (integrated 500-sheet drawer)
Tray 3 (optional 2TM 500-sheet drawer)
Tray 4 (optional 2TM 500-sheet drawer)
Tray 3 (optional TTM 850-sheet drawer)
Tray 4 (optional TTM 1150-sheet drawer)
Tray 5 (optional HCF 2000-sheet drawer)

NNANENEN

NENENENENENEN

When the setting is Auto, every input option equipped with size sensing hardware automatically registers what
size media it contains. When the setting is off, the media size detected by hardware is ignored. The media size
can be set by the operator panel or the data stream.

To change the size sensing setting:

1. Select SIZE SENSING from CONFIG MENU.
2. Select which tray to set.

* Tray 1 Sensing

* Tray 2 Sensing

* Tray 3 Sensing

* Tray 4 Sensing

* Tray 5 Sensing
3. Select Auto or Off, and press @ .

Press Back (@ ) to exit.

Statement/A5

Trays 1 through 4 cannot simultaneously sense A5 and Statement-sized paper. Select either Sense Statement
(default) or Sense A5 to determine which of the two paper sizes these trays sense automatically. The MP
Feeder can support these paper sizes regardless of the value of this setting.

Executive/B5

Trays 1 through 4 cannot simultaneously sense Executive- and JIS-B5-sized paper. Select either Sense

Executive (default) or Sense JIS-B5 to determine which of the two paper sizes these trays sense automatically.
The MP Feeder can support these paper sizes regardless of the value of this setting.

Panel Menus

Selections are to Disable or Enable (default) operator panel menus.
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PPDS Emulation

This menu item allows the user to enable or disable PPDS emulation datastream. When this setting is enabled,
the following settings are also changed:

* SmartSwitch settings for each port are turned off.
* The printer language is changed to PPDS Emulation.

Users can still switch languages on the operator panel and through the PJL datastream.
Demo Mode

There is a built-in demonstration mode. The settings allow you to Deactivate to turn off the demo mode and
Activate to turn it on. While Demo Mode is set, the printer will start in Demo Mode until you change the setting.

Warning: While Demo Mode is set to Activate, only demonstration files can print and files received across the
network or from the host computer are ignored.

Factory Defaults

This setting enables a user to restore all the printer settings to the original factory settings. Selections are
Restore Base and Restore Network. Network does not appear unless you have a network printer. The
following settings are not changed:

* Display language
* Settings in the NETWORK/PORTS MENU group

Warning: Selecting to restore factory defaults may change personalized settings, and some saved data may be
lost.

Energy Conserve

This menu controls what values appear on the Power Saver menu. If Off is selected in Energy Conserve menu,
then Disabled appears in the Power Saver menu, and Power Saver can be turned off. If On is set in Energy
Conserve, the Power Saver feature cannot be disabled.

EVENT LOG

The event log provides a history of printer errors. The event log can only be printed in CONFIG MENU.
Additional options are available in DIAGNOSTICS. See “EVENT LOG” on page 3-17.

To print the event log:

1. Select EVENT LOG from CONFIG MENU.
2. Select Print Log from EVENT LOG.

Press Back (@ ) or Stop (@® ) to return to EVENT LOG.

Note: An event log printed from the CONFIG MENU will not contain debug information or secondary codes for
900 service errors. However, the event log printed from DIAGNOSTICS mode does include this information.

Paper Prompts

When a tray is out of the indicated paper size, a prompt is sent to the user to load paper in a tray. This setting
controls the tray the user is directed to fill. Selections are Auto (default), MP Feeder, and Manual Paper.
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Env Prompts

This setting controls the tray the user is directed to refill when specific envelope size is out. The selections are
Auto (default), MP Feeder, and Manual Env.

Jobs On Disk

If the hard disk is installed, Jobs On Disk allows the user to delete buffered jobs saved on the disk. The values
are Delete and Do Not Delete.

Disk Encryption

If a hard disk is installed, Disk Encryption selects whether the data on the disk is encrypted or not. The values
are Disable and Enable.

Warning: Whenever this value is changed, data on the hard disk is erased.

Font Sharpening

This setting allows a user to set a text point size below which the high frequency screens are used when printing
font data. For example, at the default 24, all text in font sizes 24 and less will use the high frequency screens.
The values for this setting range from 0 to 150, and the default value is 24. This setting affects PostScript, PDF,
PCL, and XL emulations.

To change the value:

1. Select Font Sharpening from the CONFIG MENU.
2. Use { todecrease the value and p to increase the value.
3. Select @ to accept the value.

Short Edge Printing

The default printing orientation is long edge. This setting allows a user to enable or prohibit short-edge fed
paper. If the setting Disabled (default) is selected, letter and A4 paper can be fed only long edge. If they are fed
short edge, a prompt will ask the user to use the correct paper size. When the setting is Enabled, the user can
feed paper either long edge or short edge.

Tray Low Message

Selecting Disabled turns off the tray low prompts. The default is Enabled.
Exit Config Menu

Press @ to exitthe CONFIG MENU. The message Resetting the Printer displays, and the printer performs
a POR and restarts in normal mode.
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Analyzing the Print Test

Print Tests provide several uses in troubleshooting the printer problems.

* Isolating problems to either the print engine (printer engine card assembly) or to the RIP card
assembly and host software.

* Locating feed and media transport problems.

¢ Detecting print quality and image registration problems.

Using print test to locate a feed or media transport problem

Use Print Tests to locate a problem with media feed or with media transportation along the media path.

1. Enter Printer Diagnostics and generate a Print Test.
2. Follow the media along the media path until the problem occurs.

Using print test to analyze a print quality problem

Due to the method used to generate Print Tests, grid lines may display a noticeable amount of jitter or
unevenness. This is normal for Print Tests.

1. Print a sample image from the host computer.

2. Enter Printer Diagnostics and generate a Print Test.

3. If the print quality problem occurs when you print from the host computer but does not occur when you print
from Diagnostics, the problem may be in the RIP card assembly, in the print driver software, or in the
application software on the host computer.

4. If the print quality problem occurs on the Print Test, then the problem is caused by the print engine.

5. If the print quality problem is an image registration problem, go to “Setting Printer Registration” on
page 3-31.
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Driving force transmission path

Transport motor

The rotating force of the transport motor is transmitted through the gear and the pulley (25 tooth) to components
that need mechanical driving force as shown in the following diagram.

‘ Media transport motor

' '

Transport/MPF idler gear 21T/21T | Pulley25T I

!

Transport Clutch

.

‘ Vertical gear drive ASM

i L A v

Gear exit

Gear19T

Gear18T MPF feed Registration Fuser unit Exit1 media
roll ASM roll ASM ASM eﬁtsﬁll

Transport
roll ASM

il

The driving force transmitted to the gear drives the transport roll assembly, multipurpose feeder (MPF) feed roll,
registration roll assembly, fuser assembly, and exit 1 media exit roll assembly through the clutch and gears.

The driving force transmitted to the pulley (25 tooth) drives the exit 1 media exit roll assembly through the gears.
The driving force transmitted to the fuser assembly drives the heat roll.

PC cartridge motor

The rotating force of the PC cartridge motor is transmitted through the gears to components that need a
mechanical driving force as shown in the following diagram.

’ PC cartridge motor I

; !

’ Drum I ’ Magnetic Roll

.

’ Transfer roll

The driving force transmitted to the PC cartridge drives the drum. The driving force is then transmitted to the
transfer roll assembly by direct contact with the drum.
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Media transport

Media transport path

Media is supplied from the MPF, tray 1 or tray 2, and is transported to the printer along the media transport path
shown below.

MPF Tray 1 Tray 2
T Fro e ¥ T oo =
! MPF pick roll H ! Pick roll :: Pick roll H
' i! i i
! 1! 1! 1
i I h I I
: MPF Transport Roll ASM : : Separation roll :: Separation roll :
1 1 1
i H i Feed roll :: Feed roll !
i i I I
1 1 1
i i Media feed I Media feed !
H MPF ASM 1] unit ASM 1} unit ASM

Media transport roll ASM

Registration roll ASM -<-

Transfer roll ASM

Drum

Heat roll

Pressure roll

Fuser unit ASM

Exit 2 media transport roll ASM

Exit 2 media exit roll ASM .
Duplex media transport roll ASM

e e e e c e mm e

Duplex media Center transport
roll ASM

S

PRINT EXIT I

3-28 Printer Service Manual



Media transport path layout

4024-110

The following is a cross section of the laser printer, showing main components directly associated with the

media path and transport.

Main components associated with transport of media

Exit 2

/

Duplex

Duplex media
transport roll
ASM

Pressure roll

/

Duplex media
center transport
roll ASM

Duplex media
transport pinch roll

Duplex media —

transport roll

ﬂ\/

MPF pick roII
MPF

MPF Transport
pinch roll

MPF Transport
roll ASM

Media transport
pinch roll

Transport
roll ASM

Separation roll

+

Exit 2 media exit roll ASM

Exit 2 media exit pinch rolls

Exit 2 media transport roll ASM
Exit 1 media exit roll ASM
Exit 1 media exit pinch rolls

Yo

. Heat Roll
|_— Transfer roll ASM
__— Drum

L Reglstrat|on pinch
roll

Registration roll
ASM

2 TRAY 1

Pick roll

> Feed roll

fg @8%

(TTM)
Tandem tray

Tray 4 transport roll ASM
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Functions of main components

* Media tray assembly
* Media feed unit assembly

e MPF

e Xerographics
* Fuser

¢ Drive

* Electrical components and rolls
Media tray assembly

It is necessary to adjust the front media tray guide assembly, rear media tray guide and media tray end guide of
the media tray assembly to match the media size.

Front media tray guide assembly and rear media guide

The front media tray guide assembly can be adjusted to different media sizes by moving the guides to the front
or rear. These guides come into contact with the media and hold it in position.

The rear media tray guide moves together with the front media tray guide assembly.
Media tray end guide

The media tray assembly is designed so it can adapt to the media length in the media feed direction by moving
the media tray end guide to the left or right.

Bottom plate

The force pushing up the bottom plate is transmitted by the driving force of the motor on the media feed unit
assembly to the lift up shaft through the gear (13/60 tooth) and sector gear (12 tooth). The bottom plate is
pushed up by the rotation of the lift up shaft, which causes the supplied media to come in contact with the pick
roll.
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Media tray assembly
Media end guide

Bottom plate

Front media tray guide assembly

Detection of media size

The media size set for the media tray assembly is transmitted to the switch (media size) by moving these guides.
The media size is detected by the on/off information of these switches.

Media feed unit assembly

Since tray 1 and tray 2 are functionally equivalent in terms of the switch (media size), sensor (media out),
sensor (media level) and sensor (pre-feed), only the components of one tray are described here.

The media feed unit assembly is a mechanical unit supplying media from the media tray assembly to the printer.
The driving force, from the media feed lift motor on the media feed unit assembly, is transmitted to the three
media feed rolls to feed media.

When the pick roll picks up media, the remaining media decreases, and the actuator of the

sensor (media level) lowers accordingly. When the sensor (media level) detects the lowering, the media feed lift
motor is activated to lift the lift up shaft and the bottom plate accordingly. Thus, the remaining media is ready to
be fed.

Media feed lift motor

This motor is activated to feed media and to lift the bottom plate. When feeding media, it rotates forward to drive
the pick roll. When lifting the bottom plate, it rotates reversely to drive the tray module gears to lift the lift up
shaft.

Switch (media size)

This switch (media size) sets the size of media supplied from each media tray assembly. A signal indicating the
media size is transmitted as a voltage to the printer engine card assembly.

Sensor (media out)
If media runs out in a media tray assembly, the actuator lowers and the actuator flag, unlocks the sensing area

of the sensor (media out). The sensor light is transmitted. When the sensing area is blocked (media is present),
the signal is off.
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Sensor (media level)

This sensor detects by the actuator position whether media in the media tray assembly is lifted. When the flag of
the actuator unblocks the sensing area of the sensor (media level), the sensor detects that the media has been
lifted.

Sensor (pre-feed)

This sensor detects a media jam in the media tray assembly by the media position and sensor on/off time.

The sensor on/off states can be monitored by media passing through the sensor (pre-feed) sensing area.

Media feed lift motor

Sensor
(pre feed)

(media level)

Switch

(media out) (media size)

Media feed unit asm

Tray asm

Front
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Multi-purpose feeder (MPF)

The MPF is a mechanical unit suppling media to the printer. The driving force from the transport motor of the
dual drive motor assembly is transmitted to the MPF feed roll to feed media.

MPF pick roll

The MPF pick roll feeds media set on the MPF.

MPF pick roll

The MPF pick roll feeds media into the printer.

MPF pick solenoid

The MPF pick solenoid transmits the driving force from the main motor to the MPF pick roll.
Sensor (MPF media out)

The sensor (MPF media out) detects whether media is present on the MPF.

Sensor (MPF media width)

The MPF side guides detects the width (length in the main scanning direction) of media on the MPF.
MPF media transport roll ASM

Sensor (MPF media out)

MPF pick solenoid

Sensor (MPF media width)
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Detecting media size

The size of media on the MPF is transmitted by moving the MPF side guide, and is determined by the printer
engine card assembly.

Media sizes that can be automatically detected are as follows:

Media size Width (mm) Feed length (mm)
Side-guide stopper (min.) 84 -
Media detection area (min.) 88 -
3.5"x 8.5" SEF 89 216
Postcard SEF 102 152
5.5" x 8.5" SEF 140 216
Postcard LEF 148 100
A6 LEF 148 105
A5 SEF 148 210
Postcard LEF 152 102
B6 LEF 182 129
B5 SEF 182 257
Monarch LEF 191 98
A5 LEF 210 148
A4 SEF 210 297
5.5" x 8.5" LEF 216 140
5.5" x 11" SEF (Letter) 216 280
5.5" x 13" SEF (Legal) 216 330
5.5" x 14" SEF (Legal) 216 356
DL LEF 220 110
C5 LEF 229 162
C4 SEF 229 324
Rectangular LEF 235 120
Coml0 LEF 241 105
B5 LEF 257 182
B4 SEF 257 364
Executive LEF 267 184
16K LEF TFX (PRC) 267 (270) 194 (195)
8K SEF TFX (PRC) 267 (270) 389 (390)
8.5" x 11" SEF (Letter) 279 216
11" x 17" LEF 279 432
A4 LEF 297 210
A3 SEF 297 420
Stopper (max.) 303 -
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Transfer roll assembly

The transfer roll assembly is driven by direct contact with the drum of the PC cartridge.

The transfer roll assembly applies positive charges to the rear surface of the media when the media passes
between the transfer roll assembly and the drum. The negatively charged toner image is attracted by positive
charges on the rear surface of the media. Thus, the toner image is transferred from the drum surface to the
media surface.

PC cartridge

Printhead assembly

The printhead scans the drum surface with a laser beam. It consists of four components: laser diode (LD) card
assembly, printhead motor, polygon mirror, and start of scan card assembly.

1. LD card assembly—generates a laser beam with the two LDs of LD1 and LD2. The beam is turned on or
off according to a print data signal.

2. Printhead motor/polygon mirror—the polygon mirror is mounted to the shaft of the printhead motor, and is
rotated at a high speed by the printhead motor. The mirror rotation shifts the incidence and reflection
angles of a laser beam to scan the laser beam in the drum axial direction. The laser beam reaches the
polygon mirror as it passes through the lens (L1), lens (L2), and window. The laser beam then arrives at
the drum surface.

3. SOS card assembly—when a laser beam hits the SOS sensor on the SOS card assembly, the beam is
converted to an electrical signal (SOS signal), and detects the initial position where a scan starts on each
line.

When a laser beam is scanned across the drum surface from one end to the other while turning on and off the

beam, one line of latent image is created. If the scanning by the laser beam is repeated while rotating the drum,
a two-dimensional image is created. The resolution in the scanning direction (from right to left) is determined by
the rotational speed of the printhead motor, depending on how quickly the laser is adjusted. The resolution in the
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process direction (from top to bottom) is determined by the rotational speed of the printhead motor. (The higher
the scanning speed becomes, the sooner the scanning of the next row can be started.)

Conceptual diagram of an image created by scanning
Paper Path
t 600 dots/inch

7_ 3 600 scans/inch

SOS card ASM

LD card ASM

Polygon mirror

Printhead motor
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Heat roll

The heat roll is a hollow metal tube with a coated surface. This tube is heated by the inner heater lamp. The heat
is applied to the media passing between the heat roll and pressure roll, fusing the toner on the media.

Pressure roll

The pressure roll is a metal shaft coated with sponge rubber. Pressure is applied to the media between the
pressure roll and heat roll, pressing the melted toner against the media.

Heater lamp

The heater rod of the lamp is compressed of a quartz glass tube containing a heater coil. A terminal is mounted
to the end of the heater rod via a harness. Three heater lamps are provided: the main heater rod to heat entire
heat roll, and the sub heater lamp 1 and 2 to heat the central portion of the heat roll.

Thermostat

If the heat roll temperature exceeds the preset temperature, the thermostat cuts off the circuits of the main
heater rod and sub heater rods 1 and 2.

Center thermistor

The center thermistor monitors the surface temperature of the media-feed portion of the heat roll to control on/off
of the main heater lamp and sub heater lamps 1 and 2.

Rear thermistor

The rear thermistor monitors the surface temperature at the rear side of the heat roll to switch the heater lamp to
on.

Pressure roll thermistor

The pressure roll thermistor monitors the temperature of the pressure roll to control the idling time for fuser
warm-up before printing.
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Fuser exit sensor

The fuser exit sensor detects the arrival of media at the detection point in the exit area of the fuser, and also
detects the ejection of media from this point.

Rear thermistor
Center thermistor

Pressure roll thermistor

Pressure roll

Sub heater lamp 2

, /
/ Heat roll
0
a
—

Thermostat

Sub heater lamp 1 \

Front

ﬁ Main heater lamp
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Exit 1 ejects printed media from the printer to the standard bin 1. With the optional exit 2 installed, it is also
possible to eject media to the standard bin 2 by changing the orientation of the diverter gate on the exit 1.

Dual drive motor assembly

Drives the exit 1 media exit roll assembly that feeds media to each bin.

Exit 1 media exit roll assembly

The exit 1 media exit roll assembly feeds printed media from the fuser to the standard bins.
Sensor (standard bin full exit 1)

The sensor (standard bin 1 full) detects whether the exit 1 face down tray is full by moving the actuator up and
down.

Media diverter gate

The media diverter gate switches the media transport path. When the media diverter gate is lifted, media is fed
to the standard bin exit 1. When it is lowered, media is fed to the standard bin exit 2.

Sensor (standard bin full exit 1)

Media diverter gate ] ]
Exit 1 media

exit roll ASM

Dual drive
motor ASM
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Drive

Media transport motor

The media transport motor is a DC brushless motor that drives the exit 1 media exit shaft assembly, fuser
assembly, registration roll assembly, and transport roll assembly.

PC cartridge motor

The PC cartridge motor is a DC brushless motor that drives the PC cartridge, mag roll, and transfer roll
assembly.

Media transport motor

PC cartridge motor

Dual drive motor ASM
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Electrical components and controller

Switch (main power)

Turning on/off the switch, power supplies/cuts off the main power of the printer.

Finisher AC output

Supplies power to the finisher from the main LVPS (low voltage power supply) card assembly.

Switch (printer front door interlock) and switch (printer left door interlock)

The switch is a safety switch to cut off a 24 VDC power supply from the LVPS card assembly to the high volt
power supply (HVPS) card assembly, printer engine card assembly and to the dual motor assembly, while the

printer front door assembly and the printer left door assembly are open.

Switch (PC Cartridge interlock)

The switch (PC interlock) 5 V interlock is a safety switch to cut off a 5 VDC power supply from the LVPS card
assembly to the printhead while the PC cartridge is removed.

Switch (printer left lower door interlock)

The switch (left lower door interlock) detects open or close of the printer left lower door assembly.

Fuser cooling fan

The fuser cooling fan discharges air from the printer to prevent excessive temperature increase.

LVPS card assembly

The LVPS card assembly generates low voltages (5 V and 3.3 V for logic circuits, 5 V for laser diodes, and 24 V
for motors/clutches) from AC power. It also contains the fuser relay to feed/cut off AC power to the heater rod of
the fuser assembly.

HVPS card assembly

The HVPS card assembly generates AC power, a high DC voltage, and feeds them to the charge roll,
development (magnet roll), transfer roll assembly.

Printer engine card assembly

The printer engine card assembly controls printing operation based on the communication with the RIP card
assembly and on sensor/switch information. It also controls optional module boards.

RIP card assembly
The RIP card assembly connected to the printer engine card assembly controls the entire system.
Transport roll assembly

The transport roll assembly feeds media from tray 2 or an optional tray to the registration roll assembly and
fuser.
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Registration roll assembly

The registration roll assembly feeds media from all trays to the PC cartridge and fuser.

Switch (PC cartridge interlock)
Switch (main power)

Switch (printer front Switch
door interlock) (printer left door
interlock)

|

—— Fuser cooling fan

RIP card ASM

" Switch (printer left
lower door interlock)

Printer engine
card ASM

AC power
input socket
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Control

Media size control

Media tray assembly feeding

The following table gives the states (on/off) of the switches on the switch (media size), corresponding to the

media sizes of the media tray assembly.

Note: The switches on the switch (media size) are denoted by “S/W2”", “S/W4”, “S/W3”, “S/W5", and “S/W1”

respectively from the left side.

Analog switch Digital
Media size switch
S/W1 S/W2 S/W3 S/wW4 S/IW5
No media tray assembly off off off off off
5.5" x 8.5"SEF/A5 SEF off off on off off
B5 SEF off off on on on
8.5" x 13"SEF off on off on off
8.5" x 14"SEF off on off on on
A4 SEF off on on off off
8.5" x 11"SEF off on on off on
A4 LEF on off on off off
A3 SEF on off on on off
B5 LEF/executive LEF on on off off on
8K SEF(TFX/GCO) on on off on off
B4 SEF on on off on on
8.5" x 11"LEF on on on off off
16K LEF(TFX/GCO) on on on off on
11" x 17"LEF on on on on on
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Printhead control

Rotation of printhead motor

The on/off control of the printhead motor is performed according to the mode of operation as shown below.

Operation mode PRINTHEAD motor on/off
Standby mode Always off
Print mode Turns on upon receiving the signal from the controller,

and turns off after a preset time has passed from the
end of printing. Also turns off if a print command is not
received within 30 seconds from the reception of the
signal.

Sleep mode Always off

Determination of printhead ready

The printhead goes into ready state after the specified period passes since the reception of the printhead MPA
start signal and the SOS cycle exceeds the reference value.

Printhead reference value

Printhead reference value Description

Ready reference value SOS signal interval (equivalent to 98% or more of the rated RPM of the
printhead motor)

Fail reference value SOS signal interval (less than 98% of the rated rpm of the printhead
motor)

Fuser control

Fuser control method

The on/off control of the main/sub heater lamps is performed based on the fuser control temperature. The fuser
transmits between the five states (warm up, ready, standby, print, and low power) depending on the heat roll
surface temperature or printer conditions.

The fuser temperature control starts when the fuser ready in the LVPS card assembly is turned on after a preset
time period has passed from power on. If a failure occurs, the heater lamps are turned off, the fuser ready is
turned off, and then the fuser temperature control is stopped.

Main/sub heater lamps on/off control

The center and rear thermistors detect the heat roll surface temperature (fuser temperature) to regulate the
temperature at the target control temperature by turning on or off the main/sub heater lamps.

Fuser warm-up

The fuser warm-up starts at the time of power on, interlock open or close, jam reset, or return from the low power
mode, and ends when the ready temperature is attained, when a failure occurs, or when executing diagnosis.
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Xerographic Process During a Print Cycle

E 5 Heatroll |
| ressure !
" ol :/ Fuser ASM
___________________ Cleaning
blade
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Charge roll

r—— % Laser beam

Transfer roll
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PC cartridge Magnetic roll

Paper
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Charge

The Charge Roll places a uniform negative electrostatic charge on the surface of the drum. The drum surface is
made of a photoconductive material that holds an electrical charge as long as the drum remains in darkness.
Light striking the drum discharges the surface charge.

HVPS

Charge roll
(-VvDC)

Ground

/S

Drum Surface Drum Surface
Image Voltage

T- -VDC value

Photoconductive
Surface

Conductive Tube

Ground

/S

ov
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The charge roll is a conductive roll that is positioned slightly above the surface of the drum. The HVPS supplies
the charge roll with two voltages; a negative DC charge voltage and an AC discharge voltage that is used for
electrically cleaning the drum (discussed in Step 6. Clean).

Charge roll HVPS
(-VDC)
Ground
Drum Surface Drum Surface
Photoconductive Image Voltage

Surface

1

- -VDC value

.

Conductive Tube

ov

Exposure

The Printhead generates a beam of laser light. Image data received from the RIP card assembly modulates this
beam, turning it on and off according to image information that is received from the host computer and software.

Through the use of a series of rotating and stationary mirrors within the Printhead, the beam scans the negative
charged drum surface. Whenever the print controller sends a command to print a black pixel, the laser switches
on long enough to shine onto the drum at a single pixel point. That point is now discharged and slightly less
negative than the surrounding negative charge. The less negative areas are considered positive. This
discharge/no discharge process creates an invisible, electrostatic image on the surface of the drum. This image
is called a latent image.
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The Printhead also helps to clean and prepare the drum by scanning the surface of the drum at the beginning of
each individual printer cycle. This action discharges a residual DC charge that may still remain on the Drum from
the last print cycle.

Second

Development

The toner contained within the PC Cartridge has a magnetic property that causes it to adhere to the Magnetic
Roll. The Metering Blade spreads the toner into a very thin layer on the Magnetic Roll. Friction between the
Magnetic Roll and the CM Blade generates a small electrical charge that is transferred to the toner.

The surface of the Magnetic Roll is made up of a thin sheet of conductive material. The HVPS supplies the
Magnetic Roll with two voltages; a DC voltage and an AC voltage. The DC voltage is used to transfer toner from
the Magnetic Roll to the surface of the drum. The AC voltage agitates the toner on the Magnetic Roll, making
toner transfer easier.

The Magnetic Roll maintains a negative DC electrical potential. Negative charged areas of the drum have a
lower electrical potential, or higher relative negative value than the Magnetic Roll. Discharged areas of the drum
have a higher electrical potential, or lower relative negative value, than the Magnetic Roll. A discharged point on
the surface of the drum now appears less negative in relation to the negative charge on the Magnetic Roll.

3-48 Printer Service Manual



4024-110

The toner adhering to the Magnet Roll is always in contact with the drum surface. When a less negative point on
the drum (a discharged area) comes in contact with the more negative charged toner on the Magnet Roll, toner
transfers from the Magnet Roll to that point on the drum. There is now a visible toner image on the drum surface.
The image is called a developed image.

Magnetic Metering HVPS
Roll Blade
Toner
-VDC
Drum Surface Drum Surface
Image Voltage
Toner at
-VDC Developer
Bias value
Discharge
831 Level
o ov
Visible Developed Image L
+
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Transfer

As the paper travels between the Transfer Roll and the drum surface, the Transfer Roll applies a positive charge
to the back of the printing paper. This positive charge transfers the negative charged toner image from the drum
surface to the top surface of the paper. The toner image is now on the paper and the paper is now stuck to the
drum surface due to the relative electrical differences between the negative electrical charge of the inner
conductive layer of the drum and the positive electrical charge of the paper.

HVPS

-VvDC -VDC

Transfer roll

7

Sheet of paper
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Cleaning

The Cleaning Blade removes any toner that remains on the drum after the transfer process. The toner that the
Cleaning Blade removes is collected inside the sealed PC Cartridge and reused.

Used Toner

- Poge
ooé’

Cleaning Blade

Charge roll

Discharge

At both the start and the end of each individual printer cycle, the HVPS supplies the charge roll with an AC
voltage that is used to electrically clean the drum. The AC voltage removes any residual DC charge that was left
from the previous print cycle.

At the beginning of each individual printer cycle, the Printhead scans the surface of the drum, further discharging
any residual DC charge that may be left on the drum.

vAc HVPS

Charge roll

Ground

/S

Diagnostic aids 3-51



4024-110

Safety system diagram

Fuser cooling fan
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Print defects guide

Match a set of repeating defects on a print
job to the marks on one of the vertical lines.
The line that best matches the defects on
the print job indicates which particular part If the defect appears on the back, change the fuser.

is causing the defect.

If the defect appears on the printed side of a single-sided print
job, change the photoconductor Kit.

94.2 mm
I (3.71in)
Change the Change the -
photoconductor Kit. fuser.
44 mm 78.5 mm
(2.73in.) (3.091in.)

For example, the distance
between these two marks
represents a repeating
defect that occurs every
44 mm (1.73 in.), which
means the photoconductor
kit needs replacing.

Change the
transfer roller.

58.7 mm
(2.31in.) _
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Repeating defects

Roll Pitch
Transfer roll 59 mm
Registration roll 44 mm
Fuser pressure roll 94 mm
Fuser heat roll 79 mm
Charge roll 44 mm

PC drum 94 mm

Heat roll
Pressure

Fuser ASM
roll

Cleaning
blade

________________

Charge roll

Transfer roll

P S % Laser beam

P

Paper

PC cartridge Magnetic roll
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4. Repair information

Warning: Read the following before handling electronic parts.

Handling ESD-sensitive parts

Many electronic products use parts that are known to be sensitive to electrostatic discharge (ESD). To prevent
damage to ESD-sensitive parts, use the following instructions in addition to all the usual precautions, such as
turning off power before removing logic boards:

Keep the ESD-sensitive part in its original shipping container (a special “ESD bag”) until you are ready to
install the part into the machine.

Make the least-possible movements with your body to prevent an increase of static electricity from clothing
fibers, carpets, and furniture.

Put the ESD wrist strap on your wrist. Connect the wrist band to the system ground point. This discharges
any static electricity in your body to the machine.

Hold the ESD-sensitive part by its edge connector shroud (cover); do not touch its pins. If you are removing
a pluggable module, use the correct tool.

Do not place the ESD-sensitive part on the machine cover or on a metal table; if you need to put down the
ESD-sensitive part for any reason, first put it into its special bag.

Machine covers and metal tables are electrical grounds. They increase the risk of damage, because they
make a discharge path from your body through the ESD-sensitive part. (Large metal objects can be
discharge paths without being grounded.)

Prevent ESD-sensitive parts from being accidentally touched by other personnel. Install machine covers
when you are not working on the machine, and do not put unprotected ESD-sensitive parts on a table.

If possible, keep all ESD-sensitive parts in a grounded metal cabinet (case).

Be extra careful in working with ESD-sensitive parts when cold-weather heating is used, because low
humidity increases static electricity.
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Removal procedures

CAUTION—SHOCK HAZARD:

disconnecting any cable, assembly, or electronic board. This is a precaution for personal safety
and to prevent damage to the printer. Disconnect any connections between the printer and PCs/
peripherals.

ff Remove the power cord from the electrical outlet and then from the printer before connecting or

CAUTION—POTENTIAL INJURY:

The printer weighs approximately 41 kg (90.2 Ibs) and requires two or more trained personnel to
lift it safely. Make sure your fingers are not under the printer when you lift or set the printer down.

Parts removal and replacement procedures are described in this chapter.

Note: Parts are controlled as spare parts. When servicing parts for which no procedure is described,
observe the assembly before starting the service.

Note: Though the optional parts are assumed to be removed, they may not be removed if not required for
the purpose of service.

Before starting service work

CAUTION—HOT SURFACE:

The inside of the printer might be hot. To reduce the risk of injury from a hot component, allow the
surface to cool before touching.

Note: A wide variety of screws are used; make note of their positions during service.
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Printer front left cover removal

Note: First, remove the exit 2 unit assembly, if equipped. Refer to the Options Service Manual.

1. Open the printer front door assembly (A).
2. Remove the screw securing the front left cover (B) to the machine.
3. Remove the front left cover (B).

o
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Top rear cover removal

Remove the cable hookup cover. “Cable hookup door removal” on page 4-13.
Remove the two screws securing the rear motor cover (A).

Open and remove the rear motor cover (A).

Remove the screw securing the top rear cover (B).

Remove the top rear cover (B) by sliding it left in the direction of the arrow, then lift up.
Note: The cable hookup door, if still installed, becomes detached.

aprLOdE

Boss
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Switch (printer front door interlock) removal

Note: First, remove the bridge unit and the finisher, if equipped. Refer to the Finisher Service Manual.

Remove the top cover assembly. Go to “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the printer front door assembly. Go to “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.

Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.

Remove the screw securing the bracket (A).

Disconnect the connector from the switch (printer front door interlock) (B).

Release the hooks securing the switch (printer front door interlock) (B) to the bracket (A).

Remove the switch (printer front door interlock) (B).
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>
/
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=

[

0
\ Front
S
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O

A
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Operator panel assembly removal

Warning: In the event of replacement of any one of the following components:

* Operator panel assembly
* RIP card assembly

Replace only one component at a time. Replace the required component, and perform a POR before replacing a
second component listed above. If this procedure is not followed, the printer will be rendered inoperable. Never
replace two or more of the components listed above without a POR after installing each one or the printer will be
rendered inoperable.

Warning: Never install and remove components listed above as a method of troubleshooting components.
Once a component has been installed in a machine, it cannot be used in another machine. It must be
returned to the manufacturer.

1. Release the two front hooks of the operator panel assembly (A) by inserting a flat-tip screwdriver into the
two slots on the top cover assembly (B).

2. While releasing the hooks, lift the operator panel assembly (A) upward in the direction of the arrow.

3. Remove the USB connector (C) from the operator panel assembly (A).

4. Detach the operator panel connector (D) from the panel.
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Top cover assembly removal

Note: First, remove the bridge unit and the finisher, if equipped.

Remove the operator panel assembly. See “Operator panel assembly removal” on page 4-6.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.

Remove the two screws securing the top cover assembly (A).

Remove the top cover assembly (A) by sliding it to the right and then forward in the direction of the arrow.

agrwNE
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Printer front door assembly removal

1.
2.

Open the printer front door assembly (A).

Remove the front door support strap (B) securing the printer front door assembly (A) to the printer by
releasing the plastic hook.

With the front door support strap (B) disconnected, place the printer front door assembly (A) in the lower
most position.

Slide the printer front door assembly (A) first to the right (as shown by arrow #1) to remove the printer front
door assembly (A) from the right hinge point.

Slide the printer front door assembly (A) to the left (as shown by arrow #2) to remove the printer front door
assembly (A) from the left hinge point.

Raise the printer front door assembly to its upright position, and remove it.
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Front door support strap and front door magnetic catch removal

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the screw securing the front door support strap (A) to the printer front door assembly (B).
Remove the front door support strap (A).

Release the two hooks on the printer front door assembly securing the front door magnetic catch (C).
Remove the front door magnetic catch (C).
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Front inner cover removal

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the three screws securing the front inner cover (A).

Remove the front inner cover.

ok wnNE
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Note: To reinstall the front inner cover (A), start with the four plastic hooks on the bottom of the front inner
cover.
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Right upper cover removal

Note: First, remove the bridge unit, finisher and finisher docking bracket, if equipped.

Remove the two screws securing the right upper cover (A).

Move the upper edge of the right upper cover (A) downward and outward as shown by the arrow.
Move the lower edge of the right upper cover (A) downward to release the right upper cover (A).
Remove the right upper cover (A).

Note: The right upper cover (A) may take some extra force to remove.

el NS
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Right lower cover removal

1. Remove the right upper cover. See “Right upper cover removal” on page 4-11.
2. Pull out media Tray 1 and media Tray 2.
3. Remove the right lower cover (A) by lifting it upward then outward.

Note: The right lower cover may take some force to remove.

4-12 Printer Service Manual



4024-110

Cable hookup door removal

1. Open the cable hookup door (A).

2. Slightly lift the top rear cover (B) upward in the direction of the arrow on its outer edge to release the upper
boss on the cable hookup door (A).

3. Release the lower boss from the option hookup door (A).

4. Remove the cable hookup door (A).

Boss
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Rear motor cover removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the two screws securing the rear motor cover (A).

Open the rear motor cover (A) by swinging it outward in the direction of the arrow.
Remove the rear motor cover (A).
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Rear lower cover removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
Remove the two screws securing the rear lower cover (A).

Remove the rear lower cover (A).

PwNE
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Option hookup cover removal

Remove the option hookup cover (A) from the rear lower cover (B) by moving it outward in the direction of the
arrow.
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Switch (media size) removal

Note: This procedure can be applied to tray 1 or tray 2 switch (media size).

Remove media Tray 1 and media Tray 2.

Remove the screw securing the switch (media size) (A) to the bracket (B) inside the machine.
Remove the connector from switch (media size) (A).

Remove the switch (media size) (A).
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Media feed unit assembly 1 removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the vertical drive gear assembly. See “Vertical drive gear assembly” on page 4-64.

Pull out the media Tray 1.

arwNE
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. Release the plastic bosses on both ends of the vertical turn mylar guide (A).
. Remove the vertical turn mylar guide (A).

Warning: The vertical turn mylar guide will take extra force to remove. Be careful not to damage it.

. Release the harness from the plastic clamps on the machine.
. Disconnect the connector.
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10. Remove the two screws securing the media feed unit assembly (B).
11. Remove the media feed unit assembly (B) in the direction of the arrow.

Clamp
0
SE
e
0
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Media feed unit assembly 2 removal

1. Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.
2. Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
3. Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
4. Open the printer left lower door assembly. See “Printer left lower door assembly removal” on
page 4-67.
5. Remove the vertical drive gear assembly. See “Vertical drive gear assembly” on page 4-64.
6. Pull out the media Tray 2.
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7. Release the plastic bosses on both ends of the vertical turn guide (A).
8. Remove the vertical turn guide (A).
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9. Release the harness from the plastic clamps on the machine.
10. Disconnect the harness connector from the machine.
11. Remove the two screws securing the media feed assembly (B).
12. Remove the media feed assembly (B) in the direction of the arrow.

Harness )
connector
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Media tray side guides removal

1. Remove the media tray.

2. Remove the two e-rings securing the metal bottom plate (A) to the media tray using a small prying tool.

3. Push the front hinge point (B) in the direction of the arrow to release the front boss from the metal bottom
plate (A).

4. Remove the metal bottom plate (A) by sliding it off the rear boss.

&\
@Square hole
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. Remove the two screws securing the two pinion gears (C) to the media tray.

. Remove the pinion gears (C).

. Remove the front media guide assembly (D) and the rear media guide (E) by sliding them toward the
center of the media tray assembly, and lifting up.
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Note: Before reinstalling the pinion gears (C), slide the front media tray guide assembly (D) and the rear media
guide (E) to their outermost positions. Ensure the media side guides slide smoothly.

E

Front
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Media tray end guide removal

1. Remove the media tray.
2. Remove the media tray side guides. See “Media tray side guides removal” on page 4-24.
3. Remove the media side guide actuator (A).
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4. Turn the media tray assembly upside down, and remove the screw and the two hooks securing the
actuator link (B) to the media tray.

5. Release the boss on the media end guide actuator (C) from the hole in the actuator link (B) by moving the
link in the direction of the arrow.
6. Remove the media end guide actuator (C).

7. Turnthe media tray assembly right side up, and slide the media tray end guide (D) toward the center of the
media tray assembly to remove.
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Media tray lift gear group removal

Remove the media tray from the machine.

Remove the two screws securing bracket (A).

Remove the bracket (A).

Remove the tray lift coupling gear 13 tooth (B) from bracket (A).
Remove the tray lift gear 13/60 tooth (C) from bracket (A).
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Note: Extra force is required to pull the tray lift coupling gear 13 tooth (B) and the tray lift gear 13/60 tooth (C)
from bracket (A).
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Media feed lift motor removal

1. Remove the media feed unit. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on page 4-18 or “Media feed
unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Disconnect the harness from the media feed lift motor (A).

3. Remove the two screws securing the media feed lift motor (A) to the media feed unit assembly (B).

4. Remove the media feed lift motor (A).

Connector
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Tray lift coupling assembly removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.

Remove the vertical drive gear assembly. See “Vertical drive gear assembly” on page 4-64.
Remove the media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on page 4-18 or
“Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

Remove the harness from bracket (A).

Remove the three screws securing bracket (A) to the media feed unit.

Remove the bracket (A).

Note: The gears may become detached from bracket (A).
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9. Remove the e-ring with a prying tool securing the tray lift coupling (B) to bracket (A).
10. Remove the tray lift coupling gear 31 tooth (C).
11. Remove the spring (D).
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Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers attached to bracket (A) are securely installed.
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Tray lift one way clutch / gear assembly removal

1. Remove the media feed unit assembly. Go to “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on page 4-18 or
“Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the harness from the bracket (A).

3. Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

4. Remove the bracket (A).
Note: The gears may become detached from the bracket (A).

5. Remove the tray lift one-way clutch (B).

Harness
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6. Remove the tray lift one-way gear 24 tooth (C).

Harness

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers are securely attached to the bracket (A).
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Media feed unit drive gear - 13 tooth removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the harness from the bracket (A).

3. Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

4. Remove the bracket (A).
Note: The gears may become detached from the bracket (A).

5. Remove the tray lift one-way clutch. See “Tray lift one way clutch / gear assembly removal” on
page 4-32.

6. Remove the tray lift one-way gear 24 tooth. See “Tray lift one way clutch / gear assembly removal” on
page 4-32.

7. Remove the media feed unit drive gear - 13 tooth (B).

Harness

Washer

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers are securely attached to the bracket (A).
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Media out actuator removal

4024-110

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on

page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the two bosses on the media out actuator (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

3. Remove the media out actuator (A).

[

Bosses

Lower view
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Sensor (media level) removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

Disconnect the connector from the sensor (media level) (A).

Release the hooks securing the sensor (media level) (A) to the media feed unit.

Remove the sensor (media level) (A).

Pown

Lower view Q
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Sensor (media out) removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

Remove the media out actuator. See “Media out actuator removal” on page 4-35.

Disconnect the connector from the sensor (media out) (A).

Release the hooks securing the sensor (media out) (A) to the media feed unit.

Remove the sensor (media out) (A).
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Sensor (pre-feed) removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

Release the hook securing the sensor (pre-feed) (A).

Remove the sensor (pre-feed) (A) from the feed unit front guide (B).

Disconnect the connector from the sensor (pre-feed) (A).

Remove the sensor (pre-feed) (A).
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Media feed unit drive gear - 28 / 21 tooth removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the harness from the bracket (A).

3. Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

4. Remove the bracket (A).
Note: The gears may become detached from the bracket (A).

5. Remove the media feed unit drive gear - 28 / 21 tooth (B).

Harness

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers are securely attached to the bracket (A).
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Media feed unit drive gear - 29 tooth removal

1. Remove the appropriate media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on
page 4-18 or “Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the harness from the bracket (A).

3. Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

4. Remove the bracket (A).

Note: The gears may become detached from the bracket (A).
5. Remove the media feed unit drive gear - 29 tooth (B).

Harness

Washer
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6. Remove the media feed unit drive gear - 29 tooth (B).

Harness

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers are securely attached to the bracket (A).
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Feed roll removal

Remove the media tray.

Move the feed unit front guide (A) in the direction of the arrow.
Release the hook securing the feed roll (B) to the shaft (C).
Remove the feed roll (B).

PwNE

Note: Do not touch the rubber surface of the feed roll (B).

Hook

Front
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Feed roll one way clutch removal

1. Remove the media tray.
2. Remove the feed roll. See “Feed roll removal” on page 4-42.
3. Remove the feed roll one way clutch (A) from the shaft (B).
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Feed roll one way gear 22 tooth removal

Remove the media tray.

Remove the feed roll. See “Feed roll removal” on page 4-42.

Remove the feed roll one way clutch. See “Feed roll one way clutch removal” on page 4-43.
Remove the feed roll one-way gear 22 tooth (A) from the shaft (B).

PwNE
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Separation roll one way friction clutch removal

Remove the media tray.

Remove the separation roll. See “Separation roll removal” on page 4-46.
Remove the separation roll spacer (A) from the shaft (B).

Remove the separation roll one-way friction clutch (C) from the shaft (B).

PwNE
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Separation roll removal

Remove the media tray.

Move the feed unit front guide (A) in the direction of the arrow.
Release the hook securing the separation roll (B) to the shaft (C).
Remove the separation roll (B).

Note: Do not touch the rubber surface of the feed roll (B).
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Note: Before reinstalling, do not touch the rubber surface of the separation roll (B).
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Pick roll idler gear 33 tooth removal

Remove the media tray.
Release the pick roll. See “Pick roll removal” on page 4-48.
Remove the pick roll drive gear - 25 tooth. See “Pick roll drive gear 25 tooth removal” on page 4-49.

Remove the pick roll idler gear - 33 tooth (A).

PwNE
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Pick roll removal

Remove the media tray.
Move the media feed unit front guide (A) in the direction of the arrow.

Release the hook securing the pick roll (B) to the shaft (C).

Remove the pick roll (B).
Note: Do not touch the rubber surface of the feed roll (B).
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Note: Before reinstalling, do not touch the rubber surface of the pick roll (B).
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Pick roll drive gear 25 tooth removal

1. Remove the media tray.
2. Remove the pick roll. See “Pick roll removal” on page 4-48.
3. Remove the pick roll drive gear 25 tooth (A) from the shaft (B).
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Feed unit drive gear 27 tooth removal

1. Remove the media feed unit assembly. See “Media feed unit assembly 1 removal” on page 4-18 or
“Media feed unit assembly 2 removal” on page 4-21.

2. Remove the harness from the bracket (A).

3. Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A) to the media feed unit assembly.

4. Remove the bracket (A).
Note: The gears may become detached from the bracket (A).

5. Remove the hook securing the feed unit drive gear 27 tooth (B) to the shaft (C).
6. Remove the feed unit drive gear 27 tooth (B).

Harness

Washer

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure all gears and washers are securely attached to the bracket (A).
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MPF feed unit assembly removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.
Disconnect the connector.

Release the harness from the clamp.

Remove the two screws securing the MPF feed unit assembly (A).
Remove the MPF feed unit assembly (A).
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Note: Before reinstalling, place the harness along the slot on the left of the MPF feed unit assembly (A) so it
does not pinch the harness between the feed unit.
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MPF media out actuator and upper frame removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.

Remove the two hooks securing the upper frame (A).

Remove the upper frame (A) by moving it up and out in the direction of the arrow.

Remove the MPF media out actuator (B) by prying it outward with a flat-tip screwdriver, then slide it out in
the direction of the arrow.

aprLOdE
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Sensor (MPF media out) removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the two hooks securing the upper frame (A) to the MPF feed unit assembly.

Remove the upper frame (A) by moving it up and out in the direction of the arrow.

Disconnect the connector from the sensor (MPF media out) (B).

Release the hooks securing the sensor (MPF media out) (B) in the upper frame (A).

Remove the sensor (MPF media out) (B).

NookrwhpE
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MPF transport pinch roll assembly removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. Go to “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the two end screws securing the upper bracket (A) to the MPF feed unit assembly.

Remove the upper bracket (A).

Remove the center screw securing the MPF transport pinch roll assembly (B) to the upper bracket (A).
Release the bosses securing the MPF transport pinch roll assembly (B) to the upper bracket.

Remove the MPF transport pinch roll assembly (B) by moving it in the direction of the arrow.

Note: Do not touch the plastic surface of the MPF pinch roll.

NookrwhpE

Note: The bushings and the springs may become detached.

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure you do not touch the plastic roll surface.
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MPF rear cover removal

1. Remove the screw securing the MPF rear cover (A).
2. Remove the MPF rear cover (A).
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MPF feed drive gear group removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the pickup spring (A) from the idler gear bracket assembly (B).

Note: Leave the pickup spring (A) attached to the MPF feed drive gear pickup (C).

wn P

Remove the three screws securing the idler gear bracket assembly (B) to the MPF feed unit assembly.
Remove the idler gear bracket assembly (B).

Release the hooks securing the MPF feed drive gear pickup (C) to the shaft.

Remove the MPF feed drive gear pickup and pickup spring (A and C).

No ok

Warning: Depress the pick solenoid lever (F) and the pick lever (G) while performing step 8, or damage may
occur.

8. Remove the small spring (D) from the drive cam gear (E).

9. Remove the drive gear cam (E) and the drive stopper (H).

Warning: Before reinstalling, depress the pick solenoid lever and the pick lever while replacing the drive gear
cam (E) and the drive stopper (H), or damage may occur.
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MPF pressure pad removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the MPF pick roll. See “MPF pick roll removal” on page 4-61.

Remove the MPF feed shaft assembly. See “MPF feed shaft assembly removal” on page 4-60.
Remove the two springs (A) under the pressure pad (B).

Turn the MPF upside down, and pry the shaft out with a flat-blade screwdriver.

Remove the separation pad (B) and the shaft (C) by moving it in the direction of the arrow from the
backside.
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Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the two springs (A) remain in the proper position during reassembly of the feed
shaft assembly and MPF feed roll.
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MPF transport roll assembly removal
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Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the two end screws securing the upper bracket to the MPF feed unit assembly.
Remove the upper bracket.

Remove the MPF transport gear - 18 tooth (A).

Note: The MPF transport gear - 18 tooth will be tight and requires extra force to remove.

Remove the transport shaft collar (B).

Remove the e-clip with a prying tool securing the MPF transport roll assembly (C) to the MPF feed unit
assembly.

Remove the two bushings (8mm) (D).

Remove the MPF transport roll assembly by moving it rightward then upward in the direction of the arrow.
Note: When removing the MPF transport roll assembly (C), do not touch the rubber surface.

E-clip

Note: Before reinstalling the MPF transport roll assembly (C), do not touch the rubber surface.
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MPF pick solenoid / pick lever removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the MPF feed drive gear group. See “MPF feed drive gear group removal” on page 4-56.
Remove the screw securing the pick solenoid (A).

Disconnect the connector from the pick solenoid (A).

Remove the MPF pick solenoid (A).

Note: When removing the pick solenoid (A), lower the actuator (B).

ok wnNE

Remove the pick lever (B).
Remove the spring (C).
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MPF feed shaft assembly removal

1. Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

2. Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.

3. Remove the MPF pick roll. See “MPF pick roll removal” on page 4-61.

4. Remove the MPF feed drive gear group. See “MPF feed drive gear group removal” on page 4-56.

5. Remove the two e-rings with a prying tool that secures the feed shaft assembly (A) to the MPF feed unit
assembly.

6. Remove the two bushings (B).

7. Release the hooks securing the two feed shaft cams (C), and slide them inward towards the center of the

MPF feed shaft assembly (A).
8. Remove the feed shaft assembly (A) by moving it to the side then upwards in the direction of the arrow.
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MPF pick roll removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the two end screws securing the upper bracket (A) to the MPF feed unit assembly.

Remove the upper bracket (A).

Release the two hooks securing the two feed shaft cores (B), and slide them both outward.

Remove the MPF pick roll (C) from the feed shaft assembly (D) by sliding it to the right in the direction of
the arrow and lifting upward.

Note: When removing the MPF pick roll (C), do not touch the rubber surface.
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Note: Before reinstalling the MPF pick roll assembly (C), do not touch the rubber surface.
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MPF fold down tray assembly removal

1. Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.
2. Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
3. Remove the MPF upper frame. See “MPF media out actuator and upper frame removal” on
page 4-52.
4. Remove the pickup spring (A) from the idler gear bracket assembly (B).
Note: Leave the pickup spring (A) attached to the MPF feed drive gear pickup (C).

Remove three screws securing the idler gear bracket assembly (B) to the MPF feed unit assembly.
Remove the idler gear bracket assembly (B).

Remove the green ground wire (D) from the idler gear bracket assembly (B).

Remove the green (D) ground wire from the clamp.

©No»
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11.

4024-110

Disconnect the connector leading to the MPF fold down tray assembly (E).

Raise the MPF fold down tray assembly (E) to its upright position, and slide it to the side.
Remove the MPF fold down tray assembly (E).

Note: Before reinstalling the idler gear bracket assembly (B), ensure the wiring is not pinched.
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Vertical drive gear assembly

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Open the printer left lower door assembly.

Remove the three screws securing the vertical drive gear assembly (A).

Release the harness from the clamp on the vertical drive gear assembly (A).

Remove the vertical drive gear assembly (A).

NookrwhpE
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Switch (left lower door interlock)

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.

Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the vertical drive gear assembly. See “Vertical drive gear assembly” on page 4-64.
Disconnect the harness from the switch (left lower door interlock) (A).

Release the hooks securing the switch (left lower door interlock) (A) to the vertical drive gear assembly (B).
Remove the lower switch (left lower door interlock) (A).

NookrwhpE
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Media transport roll assembly / gear removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Open the printer left lower door assembly.

Remove the two screws securing the tray 2 feed-out sensor guide (A).

Remove the tray 2 feed-out sensor guide (A) while pulling on its center most point.

Remove the e-clip with needle nose pliers on the front side securing the media transport roll (B).
Remove the media transport roll assembly (B) by sliding it in the direction of the arrow, and pulling out.
Note: When removing the media transport roll assembly (B), do not touch the rubber surface.

ONo~LNE

Note: When removing the media transport roll (B), the bushings and gear may become detached.

9. Remove the media transport roll gear 18 tooth (C).
10. Remove the transport roll rear bushing (D).
11. Remove the transport roll front bushing (E).

Note: Before reinstalling the media transport roll assembly (B), do not touch the rubber surface.
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Printer left lower door assembly removal

Open the printer left lower door assembly.

Remove the two screws securing the bracket (A).

Remove the bracket (A).

Pull the cap of the hinge pin (B) out with a prying tool to remove the hinge pin (B) from the bracket (A).
Remove the hinge pin (B).

Remove the printer left lower door assembly (C) from the bracket (A).

ok wnNE
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Printer left lower pinch roll assembly removal

1. Open the printer left lower door assembly.

2. Remove the two screws securing the left lower pinch roll assembly (A) to the printer left lower door
assembly (B).
Note: The media guide (C) can be slightly lifted to gain better access to the attaching screws.

3. Release the two hooks securing the left lower pinch roll assembly (A) to the printer left lower door
assembly (B).
4. Remove the left lower pinch roll assembly (A).

Screw driver C
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Left lower door handle assembly removal

Open the printer left lower door assembly.

Remove the left lower pinch roll assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the left lower door handle (A).

Remove the spring (B).
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Transfer roll assembly removal

1. Open the printer left door assembly.
2. Release the two plastic hooks on the transfer roll assembly (A).
3. Remove the transfer roll assembly (A) by lifting it upward.
Note: When removing the transfer roll assembly (A), do not touch the roll surface.
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Note: Before reinstalling the transfer roll assembly (A), do not touch the roll surface.
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Printer left door support strap removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Open the printer left door assembly (A).

Remove the screw securing the printer left door support strap (B) to the printer left door (A).
Remove the e-clip securing the shaft (C) to the printer.

Remove the shaft (C).

Remove the printer left door support strap (B).
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Printer left door assembly removal

Note: First, remove the duplex unit assembly, if equipped.

1. Open the printer left door assembly.
2. Remove the screw securing the left door support strap (A) to the printer left door assembly (B).
3. Remove the printer left door assembly (B) by lowering it then lifting upward.
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Switch (printer left door interlock) removal

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the screw securing the bracket (A) to the printer.

Remove the bracket (A).

Disconnect the connector from the switch (printer left door interlock) (B).

Release the hooks securing the switch (printer left door interlock) (B) to the bracket (A).
Remove the switch (printer left door interlock) (B).

NookrwhpE
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Transfer roll guide assembly removal

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the transfer roll assembly. See “Transfer roll assembly removal” on page 4-70.

Release the two hooks securing the transfer roll guide assembly (A) to the printer left door assembly (B).
Remove the transfer roll guide assembly (A).

aprLOdE
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Printer left door assembly handle removal

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the transfer roll guide assembly. See “Transfer roll guide assembly removal” on page 4-74.
Remove the five screws securing the metal frame (A) to the plastic cover (B).

Remove the metal frame (A) by lifting it upward and sliding outward.

Remove the three screws securing the handle cover (C).

Remove the handle cover (C).

Remove the printer left door assembly handle (D).

Remove the spring (E).
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Registration roll assembly removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the bosses on both ends of the vertical turn mylar guide (A).

Remove the vertical turn mylar guide (A).

Warning: The vertical turn mylar guide (A) requires moderate force to remove. Be careful not to
damage it.
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6. Remove the two screws securing the registration mylar guide assembly (B) to the registration roll
assembly (C).

7. Remove the registration mylar guide assembly (B).

8. Remove the two screws securing registration roll assembly (C).

9. Remove the registration roll assembly (C) by lifting it upward and outward in the direction of the arrow.
Note: When removing the registration roll assembly (C), use care not to damage the two harnesses
located on the backside of the assembly.

10. Release the harness from the clamp.
11. Disconnect the two connectors from the registration roll assembly (C).

Left view

Note:

* Before reinstalling the registration roll assembly (C), fit the bosses on the rear center of the assembly
into the holes.
* Before reinstalling the two harness connectors, ensure they are plugged in properly.
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Registration clutch assembly removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the registration roll assembly. See “Registration roll assembly removal” on page 4-76.
Remove the e-ring with a prying tool securing the registration clutch assembly (A) to the registration roll
assembly (B).

Remove the registration clutch assembly (A) along with the harness.
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Note:

¢ Before reinstalling, the harness for the clutch must be placed through the hole on the registration roll
assembly (B).

* Before reinstalling, the notch on the registration clutch assembly (A) must be placed over the boss of
the registration roll assembly (B).
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Sensor (registration) removal

Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.

Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the registration roll assembly. See “Registration roll assembly removal” on page 4-76.
Release the hooks securing the sensor (registration) (A) to the registration roll assembly (B).

Remove the sensor (registration) (A).

Disconnect the connector from the sensor (registration).

NoghrwNhE
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Transport clutch assembly removal

NookrwhpE

10.

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “RIP card assembly removal” on page 4-126.

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the two screws securing the bracket (A).

Disconnect the connector leading to the transport clutch assembly (B).

Remove the e-ring with a prying tool securing the transport clutch assembly (B).

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the transport clutch assembly (B).

Warning: When removing the transport clutch assembly (B), some gears will remain on the shaft (C).

Remove any gears that remain on the shaft (C).
Warning: When removing the gears make sure not to drop them into the framework of the machine.

Remove the e-clip with needle nose pliers on the front of the shaft (C) directly behind the printer left door
assembly.
Remove the shaft (C).

Connector
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11. Release the hooks securing the front bushing (D) to the frame.

12. Remove the front bushing (D).

13. Release the hooks securing the rear bushing (E) from the bracket (A).
14. Remove the rear bushing (E).

gﬁ\\\\\w

[ —

>l i Ny

*\-
\-\_

Q @ﬁ @ N\ R

E-clip

Note: Before reinstalling, the notch of the transport clutch assembly (B) must be placed over the boss of the
bracket (A).
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Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) removal

1. Remove the MPF rear cover. See “MPF rear cover removal” on page 4-55.
2. Remove the MPF feed unit assembly. See “MPF feed unit assembly removal” on page 4-51.
3. Remove the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
4. Open the printer left lower door assembly. See “Printer left lower door assembly removal” on
page 4-67.
5. Remove the two screws securing the tray 2 feed-out sensor guide (A).
6. Remove the tray 2 feed-out sensor guide (A) while pulling on its center most point.
7. Disconnect the connector from the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) (B).
8. Release the hook securing the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) (B).
9. Remove the sensor (tray 2 feed-out) (B).

/ Hook

Connector
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Switch (PC cartridge interlock) removal
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11.
12.

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the toner cartridge.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.

Remove the HVPS card assembly. See “High voltage power supply (HVPS) card removal” on
page 4-115.

Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. See “Toner cartridge guide assembly removal” on
page 4-93.

Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.

Disconnect the two connectors P403 and P404 from the printer engine card assembly (A).

/ Connectors P403

A

Open the printer left door assembly.
Remove the registration roll assembly. See “Registration roll assembly removal” on page 4-76.
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13. Remove the two screws securing the laser opening guide (B).
14. Release the harness from the clamp on the laser opening guide (B).
15. Disconnect the connector from the laser opening guide (B).

B
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16. Remove the laser opening guide (B) by lifting it upward then outward in the direction of the arrow.
17. Remove the four screws securing the PC cartridge guide (C).
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Connector

Harness assembly
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20.

21.
22.
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Slide the PC cartridge guide (C) toward the left side and disconnect the connector from the PC cartridge
sensor connector.

Remove the two hooks securing the transfer roll power contact (E).

While pressing the PC cartridge drive coupler (F), lift the front side of the PC cartridge guide assembly (C)
upward.

Release the harness from the clamp on the rear side of the PC cartridge guide assembly (C).

While pressing the PC cartridge drive coupler (F), lower the left side of the PC cartridge guide

assembly (C).
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23. Lift the right side of the PC cartridge guide assembly (C). Remove the screw (G) securing the switch
(PC cartridge interlock) (H) to the PC cartridge guide assembly (C). Remove the switch (PC cartridge
interlock) (H).

Connector

Front

—

24. Remove the PC cartridge guide assembly (C) from the printer.
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Sensor (humidity and temperature) removal
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11.
12.

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the toner cartridge.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.

Remove the HVPS card. See “High voltage power supply (HVPS) card removal” on page 4-115.
Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. See “Toner cartridge guide assembly removal” on
page 4-93.

Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.

Disconnect the two connectors P403 and P404 from the printer engine card assembly (A).

Release the harnesses from the two clamps.

Remove the registration roll assembly. See “Registration roll assembly removal” on page 4-76.
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13. Remove the two screws securing the laser opening guide (B).

14. Release the harness from the clamp on the laser opening guide (B).

15. Disconnect the connector from the laser opening guide (B).

16. Remove the laser opening guide (B) by lifting it upward then outward in the direction of the arrow.
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17. Remove the four screws securing the PC cartridge guide (D).
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Guide assembly

Connector

Harness assembly
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18. Sslide the PC cartridge guide (D) toward the left side, and disconnect the connector from the PC cartridge
sensor connector (E).
19. Remove the two hooks securing the transfer roll power contact (F).
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While pressing the PC cartridge drive coupler (G), lift the front side of the PC cartridge guide (C) upward.
Disconnect the connector from the sensor (humidity and temperature) (H).

Remove the screw securing the sensor (humidity and temperature) (H) to the PC cartridge guide (C).
Remove the sensor (humidity and temperature) (H).
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Sensor (RFID PC cartridge) and sensor (RFID toner cartridge) removal

Note: This removal applies to the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) (A) and the sensor (RFID toner
cartridge) (B).

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. See “Toner cartridge guide assembly removal” on

page 4-93.

3. Disconnect the connector from the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) (A) or the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) (B).
4. Release the hooks securing the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) (A) or the sensor (RFID toner cartridge) (B).
5. Remove the sensor (RFID PC cartridge) (A) or sensor (RFID toner cartridge) (B) by sliding it out in the
direction of the arrow.

Note: The sensor (RFID PC cartridge) (A) and sensor (RFID toner cartridge) (B) require moderate force to
remove.

N
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Toner cartridge guide assembly removal

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.
Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.
Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the toner cartridge.

PwNE

PC cartridge

Front

ﬁ Toner cartridge

5. Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
6. Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.
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7.

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Disconnect the two harnesses from the toner cartridge guide assembly (A), one on the right and one on the
left.

Remove the harnesses from the clamps.

Remove the two screws on the front of the printer securing the toner cartridge guide assembly (A).

Open the printer left door assembly. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the printer left door support strap. See “Printer left door support strap removal” on page 4-71.
Remove the screw securing the toner add chute (B) to the frame.

While moving the toner cartridge guide assembly (A) to the left, release the toner add chute (B) from the
frame.Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly from the printer.

Note: Remove all spilled toner from the printer.

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the shaft (C) on the toner cartridge guide assembly is inserted into the toner
add motor assembly (D).
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Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the shaft (C) on the toner cartridge guide assembly (A) is inserted into the
toner add motor assembly (D).

4-94 Printer Service Manual



4024-110

Toner add motor assembly removal

1. Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.
2. Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.
3. Remove the PC cartridge.
4. Remove the toner cartridge.
5. Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
6. Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.
7. Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. See “Toner cartridge guide assembly removal” on
page 4-93.
8. Disconnect the connector from the toner add motor assembly (A).
9. Remove the four screws securing the toner add motor assembly (A).
10. Remove the toner add motor assembly (A).

%)
/ Connector //

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the shaft on the toner cartridge guide assembly is inserted into the toner
add motor assembly (A).
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Fuser cooling fan removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Disconnect the connector from the fuser cooling fan (A) from the dual drive motor assembly (B).
Release the two hooks securing the fuser cooling fan (A) to the fan duct (C).

Remove the fuser cooling fan (A).
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Note: Before reinstalling, the fuser cooling fan (A) must be installed with the center label facing outward.
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Printhead assembly removal

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Open the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the toner cartridge.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.

Remove the toner cartridge guide assembly. See “Toner cartridge guide assembly removal” on
page 4-93.

NookrwhpE
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8. Disconnect the three connectors from the printhead assembly (A).
9. Disconnect the connector from the junction harness.
10. Remove the four screws securing the printhead assembly (A).
11. Remove the printhead assembly (A) by lifting it upward.
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PC cartridge cooling fan duct removal

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Disconnect the harness from the duct connector.

Release the connector harness from the clamp on the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (A).

Release the hook securing the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (A) to the toner cartridge guide assembly (B).
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5. Move the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (A) in the direction of the arrow while lifting the left side, to release
the hook securing it to the toner cartridge guide assembly (B).
6. Remove the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (A).

Connector

Connector

4-100 Printer Service Manual



4024-110

PC cartridge cooling fan removal

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the PC cartridge cooling fan duct. See “PC cartridge cooling fan duct removal” on page 4-99.
Disconnect the harness of the PC cartridge cooling fan (A) to the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (B).
Release two hooks securing the PC cartridge cooling fan (A) to the PC cartridge cooling fan duct (B).
Note: Use care in handling the PC cartridge cooling fan duct hooks, as they easily break.

el NS

5. Release the harness of the PC cartridge cooling fan (A) from the slot in the PC cartridge cooling fan
duct (B).
6. Remove the PC cartridge cooling fan (A).

Connector

Connector

Note: Before reinstalling the PC cartridge cooling fan (A), ensure the fan blade is facing toward the front of the
machine.
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Sensor (fuser exit) removal

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the fuser unit. See “Fuser unit assembly removal” on page 4-103.
Disconnect the connector from the sensor (fuser exit) (A).

Remove the screw securing the bracket (B).

Remove the three hooks securing the sensor (fuser exit) (A) to the bracket (B).
Remove the sensor (fuser exit) (A).

oukrwnE
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Fuser unit assembly removal

1. Open the printer left cover assembly.
2. Loosen the two colored knobs securing the fuser unit (A).
3. Pull on the two colored handles to remove the fuser unit (A).
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Exit 1 media shift assembly removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the top rear cover. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the standard exit top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.
Open the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the two screws securing the bracket (A).

Remove the bracket (A) by lifting it upward.

Remove the exit 1 drive belt. See “Exit 1 media shift assembly removal” on page 4-104.
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Note: Disconnect the two connectors from the sensor (exit 1 media shift) and the sensor (exit 1 bin full).
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13.
14.
15.
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Disconnect the two connectors from the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).

Remove the two screws securing the exit 1 media shift assembly (B) to the printer.

Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly (B) by lifting it upward and outward in the direction of the arrow.
Remove the two screws securing the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).

Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly (B) by lifting it upward and outward in the direction of the arrow.
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Reinstallation procedure for the bracket (A):

Release the hooks securing the plastic guide (C) that is attached to the bracket (A).

Remove the plastic guide (C) from the bracket (A).

Install the bracket (A).

Install the plastic guide (C) and the standard bin full exit 1 actuator shaft (D) at the same time.
Make sure the standard bin full exit 1 actuator shaft (D) operates smoothly without binding.

aprLdE
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Media shift motor removal

1. Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
2. Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
3. Remove the top rear cover. See “Top rear cover removal” on page 4-4.
4. Open the printer left door assembly.
5. Remove the standard exit top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.
6. Open the printer front door assembly.
7. Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.
8. Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly. See “Exit 1 media shift assembly removal” on page 4-104.
9. Disconnect the connector from the media shift motor (A).
10. Remove the two screws securing the media shift motor (A) to the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).
11. Remove the media shift motor (A).
&
S|
Connector

Note: Before reinstalling, secure the media shift motor (A) harness to the clamps on the exit 1 media shift
assembly (B) to prevent damage.
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Sensor (exit 1 media shift) removal
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Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.

Remove the rear motor cover.

Remove the top rear cover. See “Top rear cover removal” on page 4-4.

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the standard exit top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.

Open the printer front door assembly.

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly. See “Exit 1 media shift assembly removal” on page 4-104.
Remove the media shift motor. See “Media shift motor removal” on page 4-107.

Remove the two screws securing the bracket (A) to the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).

. Remove the bracket (A).

Release the hooks securing the sensor (exit 1 media shift) (C) to the bracket (A).
Remove the sensor (exit 1media shift) (C).
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Sensor (exit 1 bin full) removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the top rear cover. See “Top rear cover removal” on page 4-4.

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the standard exit top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.
Open the printer front door assembly.

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly. See “Exit 1 media shift gear removal” on page 4-110.
Release the hooks securing the sensor (exit 1 bin full) (A) to the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).
Remove the sensor (exit 1 bin full) (A).
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Exit 1 media shift gear removal

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
-
8
9
0
1

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the top rear cover. See “Top rear cover removal” on page 4-4.

Open the printer left door assembly.

Remove the exit 1 top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.

Open the printer front door assembly.

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the exit 1 media shift assembly. See “Exit 1 media shift assembly removal” on page 4-104.
Remove the exit 1 media shift motor. See “Media shift motor removal” on page 4-107.

. Remove the two screws securing the bracket (A) to the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).
. Remove the bracket (A) from the exit 1 media shift assembly (B).
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12. slide the shift assembly (C) in order to release the shift assembly boss from the exit 1 media shift gear (D).
13. Remove the exit 1 media shift gear (D) by lifting it upward.
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Standard exit 1 top cover removal

1. Remove the standard exit 1 top cover (A) by moving it toward the rear, then lifting it upward in the direction
of the arrow.
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Exit 1 drive belt removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the standard exit top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.
Release the hook on the drive belt flange (A).

Remove the drive belt flange (A).

Remove the exit 1 drive belt (B) from the drive pulley - 25 tooth (C).

Note: The drive pulley -25 tooth (C) may become detached.

ok wnNE

7. Remove the exit 1 drive belt (B) from the exit 1 media shift assembly (D).

Hook Rear

A

Note: Press on the exit 1 drive belt (B) while slowly turning the motor (E) by hand.
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Dual drive motor assembly removal

1. Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
2. Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
3. Remove the exit 1 top cover. See “Standard exit 1 top cover removal” on page 4-112.
4. Open the printer left door assembly.
5. Remove the PC cartridge.
6. Remove the exit 1 drive belt. See “Exit 1 drive belt removal” on page 4-113.
7. Disconnect the two harness connectors from the dual drive motor assembly (A).
8. Remove the two screws securing the bracket (B).
Connector

)
\

Connector @

9. Remove the four screws securing the dual drive motor assembly (A) to the printer.
10. Remove the dual drive motor assembly (A).
Note: Depress the spring loaded gear (C) while removing the dual drive motor assembly (A) to prevent
damage.

Warning: Before reinstalling, depress the spring loaded gear (C) while replacing the dual drive motor assembly
(A) to prevent damage.
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High voltage power supply (HVPS) card removal

A\

Remove the front left cover. See “Printer front left cover removal” on page 4-3.

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.

Remove the PC cartridge.

Remove the printer front door assembly. See “Printer front door assembly removal” on page 4-8.
Remove the front inner cover. See “Front inner cover removal” on page 4-10.

Disconnect the connector from the HVPS card assembly (A).

Release the harness from the clamps.

Remove the two screws securing the HVPS card assembly (A).

Remove the HVPS card assembly (A) by sliding it outward in the direction of the arrow.

©COoNokr~WNE

Connector

Clamp

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the HVPS (A) is inserted into the side slots properly.
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Switch (main power) removal

VN

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.
Open the printer front door assembly.

Remove the right upper cover. See “Right upper cover removal” on page 4-11.
Remove the screw securing the bracket (A).

Slide the bracket (A) to the side and then upward in the direction of the arrow.
Remove the bracket (A).

Disconnect the four connectors from the switch (main power) (B).

Note: Make note of the proper location of the four connectors.

NookrwhpE

Release the hooks securing the switch (main power) (B) to the bracket (A).
Remove the switch (main power) (B).

© ©

Connector /\/\ ) "(/@

Front

Note: Before reinstalling, ensure the four connectors are plugged into their proper location to prevent
damage.
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Exit interface card assembly removal

Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.
Disconnect all the connectors from the exit interface card assembly (A).
Note: Connector P430 has a hook that must first be released.

NP

Remove the two screws securing the exit interface card assembly (A).

Release the plastic supports securing the exit interface card assembly (A).

Remove the exit interface card assembly (A) along with the bracket (B).

Remove the two screws securing the exit interface card assembly (A) to the bracket (B).

ok W

Connector  Plastic support

Connector (7

1
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7. Remove the exit 2 card assembly (A).

P434
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Printer engine card assembly removal

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.
Disconnect all the connectors from the engine controller card assembly (A).

Note: Connectors P405, P414, P416, and P400 have a hook that must be released.

el NS

Remove the six screws securing the printer engine card assembly (A).
Remove the printer engine card assembly (A).

A

oo

Connector

(O P407 P406 O —— 9)
LI ] | ]

[Ipa20 P402 p4o4 P403  P408
— P405[

DP421 P419

D P412 P41 0[

D P401

D P400 P429 P409[

—

pag 418 P417 ot P411
P415
I e T B I I & = e
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Low voltage power supply (LVPS) card assembly removal

A\

Remove the right upper cover. See “Right upper cover removal” on page 4-11.
Disconnect the connectors from the LVPS card assembly (A).
Note: The connectors P1, P2, P4, P6, P521, and P526 have hooks that must first be released.

N

3. Remove the nine screws securing the LVPS card assembly (A) to the printer.
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4. Remove the LVPS card assembly (A).
Note: Grasp the card by the edge; avoid touching the bottom of the LVPS assembly (A).

/ o L J N |
O © °
P4
HE o P526D
—
ﬁ;@ P F401
3 o
o2
OP7 P6 Ps21 |
[] %!ED D O ¢ O
FOO
P525 | |
O )
/
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AC power input socket assembly removal

VN

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.
Remove the top cover assembly. See “Top cover assembly removal” on page 4-7.
Remove the right upper cover. See “Right upper cover removal” on page 4-11.
Remove the three screws securing the AC power input socket assembly (A).

Release the harness from the clamp.

Remove the AC power bracket assembly (A).

ONo~LNE

Warning: Before reinstalling, ensure all connectors are plugged into their proper location to prevent
damage.
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AC power input socket removal

A\

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.
Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A).

Disconnect the two connectors to the AC power input socket (B).

Remove the two screws securing the AC power input socket (B) to the bracket (A).
Remove the AC GFI breaker (B).

NookrwhpE

Warning: Before reinstalling, ensure all connectors are plugged into their proper location to prevent
damage.
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Finisher AC output removal

VN

Remove the RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.
Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.
Remove the rear lower cover. See “Rear lower cover removal” on page 4-15.
Remove the three screws securing the bracket (A).

Disconnect the three connectors to the finisher AC output (B).

Release the two hooks securing the finisher AC output (B) to the bracket (A).
Remove the finisher AC output (B).

NookrwhpE

< Hook

Warning: Before reinstalling, ensure all connectors are plugged into their proper location to prevent
damage.
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Rear RIP card cover removal

1. Loosen the two screws securing the rear RIP card cover (A).
2. Remove the rear RIP card cover (A) by moving it in the direction of the arrow.

AN

NN

A\

Repair information 4-125



4024-110

RIP card assembly removal

Warning: In the event of replacement of any one of the following components:

* Operator panel assembly
* RIP card assembly

Replace only one component at a time. Replace the required component, and perform a POR before replacing a
second component listed above. If this procedure is not followed, the printer will be rendered inoperable. Never
replace two or more of the components listed above without a POR after installing each one or the printer will be
rendered inoperable.

Warning: Never install and remove components listed above as a method of troubleshooting components.
Once a component has been installed in a machine, it cannot be used in another machine. It must be returned to
the manufacturer.

Remove the rear RIP card cover. See “Rear RIP card cover removal” on page 4-125.

Remove the rear motor cover. See “Rear motor cover removal” on page 4-14.

Remove the top rear cover. See “Top rear cover removal” on page 4-4.

Disconnect all the connectors excluding the cooling fan connector from the RIP card assembly (A).
Remove the five screws securing the RIP card assembly (A) to the printer.

Remove any screws securing the side of the RIP card assembly to the printer.

Remove the RIP card assembly gently from the rear of the printer (A).

NookrwhpE
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5. Component locations

Locations

Printer boards

HVPS

LVPS

Component locations 5-1



4024-110

Printer motors and sensors

Sensor (fuser exit)
Sensor (RFID toner cartridge)

Toner add motor

PC cartridge cooling fan

Switch (main power)

Switch (printer front door interlock)
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Sensor (exit 1 media shift HP)

Sensor (standard bin full exit 1)

Exit 1 media shift assembly

Exit shift motor

\

@2
L
Fuser unit assembly

4024-110
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Sensor (RFID PC cartridge)

Registration

clutch Sensor (humidity and

temperature)

Sensor
(registration)




interlock)

door

5-5
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S
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Switch (media size)

Switch (printer left
door interlock)

Fuser cooling fan

Transport
clutch

PC cartridge motor

Transport (Drum unit motor)

motor

Printer engine HCF hookup connector

card assembly
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Printer switches

EX|t interface
card assembly
%T & Switch (main power)

Switch (printer front door interlock)

3

HVPS card assembly\
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Cables

RFID Sensor Cable

Main Power Switch Assembly

Cable Assembly

Fuser AC Cable
Assembly
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Switch (PC cartridge
interlock)

Multi Connect
Cable Assembly 3
Connects the following:
-LVPS

- Toner add motor

- Exit interface card assembly
- Fuser cable assembly

Media Size Switch
Cable Assembly

4024-110

PC Cartridge
cooling fan

Interlock switch
cable assembly

HCF Hookup
connector

Multi Connect

Cable Assembly 1

Connects the following:

- HVPS

- Registration clutch

- Sensor (registration)

- Sensor (hum/temp)

- PC Cartridge sensor connector
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Multi Connect
Cable Assembly 3
Connects the following:
- LVPS
- Toner add motor
- Exit interface card assembly
RIP Card
Fuser cable assembly Cable Assembly

Dual drive

MPF Hookup Media Feed Unit

Cable Assembly Cable Assembly
Main AC Cable Main Finisher AC
Assembly Cable Assembly
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Printhead
Cable Assembly

Multi Connect

Cable Assembly 2

Connects the following:

- Fuser sensor cable assembly

- Transport clutch

- Sensor (Tray 2 feed-out)

- Switch (Printer left lower door interlock)
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Exit Interface Cable
Assembly

o
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6. Preventive maintenance

This chapter describes procedures for printer preventive maintenance. Follow these recommendations to help
prevent problems and maintain optimum performance.

_A Safety inspection guide

The purpose of this inspection guide is to aid you in identifying unsafe conditions.

If any unsafe conditions exist, find out how serious the hazard could be and if you can continue before you
correct the hazard.

Check the following items:

¢ Damaged, missing, or altered parts, especially in the area of the on/off switch and the power supply
¢ Damaged, missing, or altered covers, especially in the area of the top cover and the power supply cover
* Possible safety exposure from any non-Lexmark attachments

LEXMARK W8XX |EVERY SERVICE CALL EVERY 300K NOTE

MEDIA TRAY—PRINTER

2TM/TTM (if equipped)

Media Side Guides Inspect Inspect Check for correct positioning
Media End Guide Inspect Inspect Check for correct positioning
Separation Pad Inspect Clean Damp cloth

Tray Lift Gear Group Inspect

MEDIA FEED UNIT—PRINTER 2TM/TTM (if equipped)

Feed Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
Pick Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
Separation Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
MPF feed roll Inspect Clean Water or alcohol

Transport Roll Assembly Clean \Water or alcohol

Sensor (registration) Clean Brush or blower brush

Sensor (tray 2 feed-out) Clean Brush or blower brush

MEDIA FEED UNIT HCF (if equipped)

Feed Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
Pick Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
Separation Roll Inspect Replace \Verify page count before replacing
HCF Transport Roll Assembly Clean Water or alcohol

Front Edge Guide Inspect Check for correct positioning

Rear Edge Guide Inspect Check for correct positioning

Long Edge Guide Inspect Check for correct positioning
Separation Pad Inspect Clean Damp cloth

TRANSFER ROLL

Transfer Roll |Inspect |Rep|ace |

FUSER UNIT

Fuser Unit Inspect Replace

Sensor (fuser exit) Clean Blower brush

DUPLEX (if equipped)

Duplex Transport Roll (2) Clean Water or alcohol

Duplex Transport Roll Middle Clean Water or alcohol
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LEXMARK W8XX |EVERY SERVICE CALL EVERY 300K NOTE:

EXIT 2 (if equipped)

Exit 2 Transport Roll Clean \Water or alcohol
Exit 2 Media Exit Roll Clean Water or alcohol
FINISHER (if equipped)

Bridge Unit Transport Belts Clean \Water or alcohol
Main Paddles (3) Inspect

Sub Paddles (2) Inspect

Clamp Paddles (3) Inspect

Punch Waste Box Clean

Stapler Cartridge Inspect Inspect Check for correct operation

Lubrication specifications

Lubricate only when parts are replaced or as needed, not on a scheduled basis. Use of lubricants other than
those specified can cause premature failure. Some unauthorized lubricants may chemically attack
polycarbonate parts. Use IBM no. 10 oil, P/N 1280443 (Approved equivalents: Mobil DTE27, Shell Tellus 100,
Fuchs Renolin MR30), IBM no. 23 grease (Approved equivalent Shell Darina 1), and grease, P/N 99A0394 to
lubricate appropriate areas.

Scheduled maintenance

The operator panel displays the message “80 scheduled maintenance” at each 300K page count interval. It is
necessary to replace the fuser assembly, transfer roller, and feed, pick and separation rollers at this interval to
maintain the print quality and reliability of the printer. The parts are available as a maintenance kit with the
following part numbers:

40X0956—Maintenance Kit, 110 V
40X0957—Maintenance Kit, 220 V
40X0958—Maintenance Kit, 100 V

After replacing the kit, the maintenance count must be reset to zero to clear the “80 scheduled maintenance”
message.

1. Select Reset Maint Cnt from CONFIG MENU.
The message ¥ Reset displays.
2. Press @ to confirm the selection.
Press Back ( @ ) to return to the main Configuration menu without resetting the page counter.

When the reset operation is complete, the menu returns to the Printer Setup Reset Maintenance Count
screen.

When performing the 300K scheduled maintenance procedure, the following areas should be cleaned of
media dust and toner contamination:

* Media trays

* PC cartridge area

* Transfer roll area

* Duplex area (if equipped)

e Exit 2 area (if equipped)

¢ Standard bins

* Bridge unit area (if equipped)

* Finisher media bins
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7. Parts catalog

4024-110

How to use this parts catalog

The following legend is used in the parts catalog:

Assem
bly-
Index

Part
number

Units/mach

Units/
kit or

pkg

Description

* Assembly-index: Identifies the assembly and the item in the diagram. For example, 3-1 indicates
Assembly 3 and the item number 1 in the table.

¢ Part number: Identifies the unique number that identifies this FRU.

* Units/mach: Refers to the number of units actually used in the base machine or product.
* Units/kit or pkg: Refers to the number of units packaged together and identified by the part number.

* NS: (Not shown) in the assembly-Index column indicates that the part is procurable but is not pictured in
the illustration.

* PP: (Parts Packet) in the parts description column indicates the part is contained in a parts packet.
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Assembly 1: Covers and operator panel (1 of 2)
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Assembly 1: Covers and operator panel (1 of 2)

4024-110

Assembly | Part Units/ | Units/kit s
- Index number | mach |orpkg Description
1-1 40X5566 1 1 Operator panel assembly
2 40X5561 1 1 Operator panel controller card
3 40X5563 1 1 Operator panel cable
4 40X5564 1 1 Operator panel USB cable assembly
5 40X0553 1 1 Switch (printer front door interlock)
6 40X0558 1 1 Top cover assembly
7 40X5565 1 1 Printer front door cover assembly
8 40X0560 1 1 Front door magnetic catch
9 40X0561 1 1 Front door support strap
10 40X0562 1 1 Front inner cover
11 40X0960 1 2 2TM/TTM retaining screws
12 40X0551 1 1 Front left cover
13 40X0550 1 1 Left lower cover
14 40X0552 1 1 Top rear cover

Warning: In the event of replacement of any one of the following components:

« Operator panel assembly
¢ RIP card assembly

Replace only one component at a time. Replace the required component, and perform a POR before replacing a second
component listed above. If this procedure is not followed, the printer will be rendered inoperable. Never replace two or
more of the components listed above without a POR after installing each one or the printer will be rendered inoperable.

Warning: Never install and remove components listed above as a method of troubleshooting components. Once a
component has been installed in a machine, it cannot be used in another machine. It must be returned to the manufacturer.
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Assembly 2: Covers

Assembly | Part Units/ | Units/kit s
Description
- Index number | mach |orpkg
2-1 40X0566 1 1 Rear motor cover
2 40X2382 1 1 TVOC filter assembly
3 40X0565 1 2 Cable hookup door kit includes:
e Cable hookup cover
e Cable hookup door
4 40X0568 1 1 Option hookup cover
5 40X0567 1 1 Rear lower cover (110 V)
5 40X0955 1 1 Rear lower cover (220 V)
6 40X0564 1 1 Right lower cover
7 40X0563 1 1 Right upper cover
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Assembly 3: Media feed unit

4024-110

Assembly | Part Units/ | Units/kit s
Description
- Index number | mach | or pkg
3-1 40X0570 2 1 Switch (media size)
2 40X0569 2 3 Media tray catch kit includes:
* Media tray catch
« Media tray slide (2 each)
3 40X0572 1 1 Vertical turn guide
4 40X0571 1 1 Vertical turn mylar guide
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Assembly 4: Media feed unit exploded (tray 1 and tray 2)

Note: Applies to
tray 3 and tray 4
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Assembly 4: Media feed unit exploded (tray 1 and tray 2)

4024-110

number with different descriptions.

Assembly | Part Units/ | Units/kit s
Description
- Index number | mach | or pkg
4-1 40X0581 2 1 Media feed unit assembly
2 40X0582 2 1 Media feed lift motor
3 40X0585 2 6 Media feed drive gear kit includes:
« Media feed unit drive gear 13T
« Media feed unit drive gear 28/21T
« Media feed unit drive gear 29T
* Media feed unit drive gear 27T
e 2 mm washer (2 each)
40X0880 Bushing 6 mm
5 40X0967 2 Media tray lift one-way clutch/gear kit includes:
« Media tray lift one-way clutch
« Media tray lift one-way gear
6 40X0968 2 1 Media tray lift one-way shaft
40X0583 Tray lift coupling kit includes:
e Tray lift coupling
e Tray lift coupling gear 31T
e Spring
8 40X0590 2 1 Pick roll assembly spring
9 40X0593 2 Separation roll friction clutch kit includes:
e Separation roll one-way friction clutch
« Separation roll spacer
10 40X0594 1 6 Feed unit roll kit includes:
* Feed roll (2)
« Pickroll (2)
e Separation roll (2)
11 40X0970 Pick roll drive gear
12 40X0969 2 Pick roll idler gear
13 40X0591 Feed roll one-way clutch kit includes:
« Feed roll one-way clutch
* Feed roll one-way gear 22T
14 40X0952 2 Bushing 6 mm
15 40X0586 2 Media feed unit front guide kit includes:
« Media feed unit front guide
« Media feed unit front guide rail
16 40X0587 2 1 Media out actuator
17 40X0588 2 1 Sensor (media out)
18 40X0588 2 1 Sensor (media level)
19 40X0589 2 1 Sensor (pre-feed)

Note: Assembly index items 17 and 18 are identical sensors with different functions; therefore, they are the same part
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Assembly 5: Media tray
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Assembly 5: Media tray

4024-110

Assembly
- Index

Part
number

Units/
mach

Units/kit
or pkg

Description

5-1

40X0573

40X0578

40X0577

40X0576

40X0966
40X0574

40X0579

40X0580

40X0965

2

3

Media tray assembly includes: (this comes assembled)
« Media tray assembly
e Labels (2 each)

Media tray end guide kit includes:
« Media tray end guide
e Spring
Media tray side guide actuator kit includes:
« Media tray side guide actuator
« Media tray side guide slide
e Spring
Media tray side guide kit includes:
* Media max label
« Front media tray guide assembly
* Rear media tray guide
« Pinion gear (2 each)
Media tray separation brush

Media tray front cover includes:
« Media tray front cover
e Labels (2 each)

Media tray end guide actuator kit includes:

« Media end guide actuator

« Actuator link
Note: The graphic on the previous page, shows two #7 callouts. These
callouts are the two items that make up the media tray end guide
actuator Kkit.
Media tray lift gear kit includes:

e Tray lift coupling gear 13T

e Tray lift gear 13/60T

e Tray lift sector gear 12T

Media tray separation pad
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Assembly 6: MPF unit

7-10 Printer Service Manual



Assembly 6: MPF unit

4024-110

Qlis_em Part Units/ | Units/kit Description
Index number | mach |orpkg
6-1 40X0600 1 1 MPF rear cover
2 40X0599 1 1 MPF front cover
3 40X6000 1 1 MPF feed unit assembly
4 40X0608 1 1 MPF fold down tray assembly
5 40X0597 1 1 MPF unit cable assembly
6 40X0755 1 1 MPF pickup spring
7 40X0598 1 1 MPF idler gear bracket assembly
8 40X0601 1 1 MPF transport pinch roll assembly
9 40X0588 1 1 Sensor (MPF media out)
10 40X0596 1 2 MPF media out actuator kit includes:

« MPF media out actuator
« Upper frame
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Assembly 7: MPF unit feed

®
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Assembly 7: MPF unit feed

4024-110

Assem
bly-
Index

Part
number

Units/
mach

Units/kit
or pkg

Description

7-1

40X0605

40X0603

40X1382

40X0974

40X1380
40X1381
40X0606

40X0971

40X0973

1

5

MPF transport roll kit includes:
« MPF transport shaft collar
* MPF transport gear 18T
* MPF transport roll assembly
¢ Bushing 8 mm (2 each)

MPF pick roll kit includes:
¢ MPF pressure pad
* MPF pick roll assembly

MPF feed shaft kit includes:
« MPF feed shaft
« MPF feed shaft cam rear
« MPF feed shaft cam front
« MPF feed shaft roll core (2 each)
* MPF feed roll assembly

MPF pressure pad kit includes:
* Shaft
¢ MPF pressure pad
MPF pressure pad spring
MPF feed shaft bushing
MFP pick solenoid kit includes:
* Pick lever
* Pick solenoid
e Spring
MPF feed drive gear kit includes:

* MPF feed gear
* MPF feed gear stopper

MPF feed cam gear kit includes:
* MPF feed cam gear
« Spring
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Assembly 8: Left lower door and transport
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Assembly 8: Left lower door and transport

4024-110

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
8-1 40X0609 1 1 Vertical drive gear assembly
2 40X0610 1 1 Switch (left lower door interlock)
3 40X1386 1 1 Bushing 6 mm (transport roll rear)
4 40X1387 1 2 Transport roll kit includes:
« Transport roll assembly
« Transport roll gear 18T
5 40X1388 Bushing 8 mm
6 40X0612 Printer left lower door assembly (this comes assembled)
7 40X0614 Left lower door handle kit includes:
 Left lower door handle
e Spring
8 40X0613 1 1 Hinge pin
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Assembly 9: Left door and transfer roll
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Assembly 9: Left door and transfer roll

4024-110

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
9-1 40X0553 1 1 Switch (printer left door interlock)
2 40X0618 1 1 PC cartridge shutter link
3 40X0617 1 1 Transfer roll power contact
4 40X0616 1 1 Transfer roll assembly
5 40X0619 1 1 Transfer roll guide assembly
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Assembly 10: Printer left door
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Assembly 10: Printer left door

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
10-1 40X0620 1 1 Printer left door assembly (this comes assembled)
2 40X0624 1 1 Printer left door support strap
3 40X0623 1 1 Left door duplex entrance guide
4 40X0621 1 2 Printer left door assembly handle kit includes:
 Printer left door assembly handle
e Spring
5 40X0622 1 1 PC cartridge shutter actuator
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Assembly 11: Registration
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Assembly 11: Registration

4024-110

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
11-1 40X0629 1 5 Transport clutch assembly includes:
¢ Bushing 4.5 mm front
¢ Bushing 4.5 mm rear
* Shaft
e Transport clutch gear 19T
e Transport clutch
2 40X0628 1 1 Registration mylar guide assembly
3 40X0625 1 1 Registration roll assembly (this comes assembled)
4 40X0627 1 1 Sensor (registration)
5 40X0589 1 1 Sensor (tray 2 feed-out)
6 40X0630 1 1 Tray 2 feed-out sensor guide (this comes assembled)
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Assembly 12: Printhead, cartridge guides, and fans
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Assembly 12: Printhead, cartridge guides, and fans

4024-110

Qlis_em Part Units/ | Units/kit Description
Index number | mach |orpkg
12-1 40X0639 1 1 Toner add motor assembly
2 40X0640 1 1 Fuser cooling fan
3 40X0636 1 1 Sensor (RFID toner cartridge)
4 40X0641 1 1 Printhead assembly
5 40X0631 1 1 PC cartridge stop
6 40X0644 1 1 PC cartridge sensor connector
7 40X1390 1 2 Switch (PC cartridge interlock) kit includes:
« Backup spring
e Switch (PC cartridge interlock)
8 40X1389 1 1 PC cartridge interlock switch screw
9 40X0633 1 1 Sensor (hum & temp)
10 40X0634 1 1 PC cartridge guide assembly
11 40X0635 1 1 Laser opening guide
12 40X0636 1 1 Sensor (RFID PC cartridge)
13 40X0643 1 1 PC cartridge cooling fan
14 40X0637 1 1 Multi connector cable assembly 1
15 40X0638 1 2 Toner cartridge guide kit includes:

« Toner cartridge guide assembly
« PC cartridge cooling fan duct
« PC cartridge cooling fan
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Assembly 13: Fuser
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Assembly 13: Fuser
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Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
13-1 40X0588 1 1 Sensor (fuser exit)
2 40X5931 1 1 Sensor (fuser exit) assembly with actuator
3 40X0647 1 1 Fuser assembly 110 V (this comes assembled)
3 40X0648 1 1 Fuser assembly 220 V (this comes assembled)
3 40X0646 1 1 Fuser assembly 100 V (this comes assembled)
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Assembly 14: Standard Exit 1
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Assembly 14: Standard Exit 1

4024-110

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
14-1 40X0649 Exit 1 media shift assembly (this comes assembled)
2 40X0655 Standard exit 1 top cover
3 40X0657 Standard bin full exit 1 actuator kit includes:
» Standard bin full exit 1 actuator shaft
» Standard bin full exit 1 actuator
« Qutput guide
4 40X0650 1 1 Exit 1 sensor cable assembly
5 40X0651 1 1 Media shift motor
6 40X0653 1 1 Exit 1 media shift gear
7 40X0588 1 1 Sensor (standard bin full exit 1)
8 40X0588 1 1 Sensor (exit 1 media shift HP)
9 40X0654 1 2 Media diverter gate kit includes:
« Media diverter gate
e Spring
10 40X1391 Exit 1 static eliminator
11 40X1392 Exit 1 media exit guide kit includes:
¢ Exit 1 media guide
¢ Exit 1 media guide pad
12 40X2389 1 1 Output guide

Note: Assembly index items 7 and 8 are identical sensors with different functions; therefore, are the same part number
with different descriptions.
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Assembly 15: Dual unit drive motor

4024-110

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
15-1 40X0660 1 1 Dual drive motor assembly
2 40X0659 1 1 Exit 1 drive belt
3 40X0661 1 1 Drive belt flange
4 40X0658 1 4 MPF & transport roll idler gear kit includes:

e Transport roll idler gear 28T

* MPF idler gear 18T

« Flange

e Transport/MPF idler gear 21/21T

Parts catalog 7-29
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Assembly 16: Electrical
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Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
16-1 40X0664 1 1 Exit interface card assembly
2 40X5562 1 1 RIP card assembly
3 40X0673 1 1 HCF hookup connector assembly
4 40X0672 1 1 Rear RIP card cover
5 40X0665 1 1 Printer engine card assembly
6 40X0670 1 7 AC power input socket kit includes:
e Screws 4 mm (2 each)
» Bracket
« AC power input socket
e Ground wire
¢ Main AC cable assembly
¢ Finisher AC output
7 40X0666 1 1 LVPS 100/110 V
7 40X0667 1 1 LVPS 220 V
8 40X0668 1 1 Choke coil 220 V (220 V model only)
9 40X0662 1 1 HVPS
10 40X0663 1 1 Switch (main power)

Warning: In the event of replacement of any one of the following components:

« Operator panel assembly

¢ RIP card assembly

Replace only one component at a time. Replace the required component, and perform a POR before replacing a second
component listed above. If this procedure is not followed, the printer will be rendered inoperable. Never replace two or
more of the components listed above without a POR after installing each one or the printer will be rendered inoperable.

Warning: Never install and remove components listed above as a method of troubleshooting components. Once a

component has been installed in a machine, it cannot be used in another machine. It must be returned to the

manufacturer.
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Assembly 17: Electrical cables

assem | part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
17-1 40X0686 1 1 RFID sensor cable assembly
2 40X0681 1 1 Fuser AC cable assembly
3 40X0684 1 1 Main switch cable assembly
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B
Assem . . .
Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
18-1 40X0683 1 1 Interlock switch cable assembly
2 40X0673 1 1 HCF hookup connector assembly
3 40X0637 1 1 Multi connector cable assembly 1
4 40X0676 1 1 Media size switch cable assembly
5 40X0682 1 1 Multi connector cable assembly 3
6 40X1390 1 2 Switch (PC cartridge interlock) kit includes:
« Backup spring
e Switch (PC cartridge interlock)
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Assembly 19: Electrical cables

Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
19-1 40X0677 1 1 RIP card cable assembly
2 40X0685 1 1 Dual drive motor cable assembly
3 40X0674 1 1 Media feed unit cable assembly
4 40X0675 1 1 MPF hookup cable assembly
5 40X0670 1 7 AC power input socket kit includes:
e Screws 4 mm (2 each)
» Bracket
« AC power input socket
e Ground wire
¢ Main AC cable assembly
¢ Finisher AC output
6 40X0682 1 1 Multi connector cable assembly 3
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Assem . . .
Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
201 40X0680 Multi connector cable assembly 2
2 40X0678 Printhead cable assembly
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Assembly 21: Electrical cable

==
Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
211 40X0679 1 1 Exit interface cable assembly
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Assembly 22: Power cords
Assem Part Units/ | Units/kit s
bly- Description
number | mach |orpkg
Index
22-NS | 40X0269 Power cord—USA ET AL 8ft right angle
NS 40X0296 Power cord—Australia 6ft straight
NS 40X0297 Power cord—USA ET AL 6ft straight
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Assembly 23: Miscellaneous
Asm- Part Units/ | Units/kit Description
Index number | mach | or pkg P
23-NS | 40X0956 1 14 Maintenance kit (110 V)

¢ Fuser unit assembly

¢ Transfer roll assembly

* Feed rolls (4 each)

e Pick rolls (4 each)

e Separation rolls (4 each)
NS 40X0957 1 14 Maintenance kit (220 V)

¢ Fuser unit assembly

e Transfer roll assembly

* Feed rolls (4 each)

e Pickrolls (4 each)

e Separation rolls (4 each)
NS 40X0958 1 14 Maintenance kit (100 V)

¢ Fuser unit assembly

e Transfer roll assembly

* Feed rolls (4 each)

« Pick rolls (4 each)

e Separation rolls (4 each)
NS 40X1373 1 1 W850 Forms and Bar code card
NS 40X1379 1 1 W850 IPDS and SCS/TNEcard
NS 40X4819 1 1 RS-232C serial interface card
NS 40X4822 1 1 Hard disk
NS 40X4823 1 1 Parallel 1284-B interface card
NS 40X4826 1 1 MarkNet™ N8120 Gigabit Ethernet
NS 40X4827 1 1 MarkNet N8130 Fiber Ethernet 100BaseFX, 10BaseFL
NS 40X5301 1 1 256MB DDR2-DRAM
NS 40X5302 1 1 512MB DDR2-DRAM
NS 40X5303 1 1 1024MB DDR2-DRAM
NS 40X5704 1 1 256MB Flash card
NS 40X5969 1 1 Korean font card
NS 40X5970 1 1 Simplified font card
NS 40X5971 1 1 Traditional Chinese font card
NS 40X5972 1 1 Japanese font card
NS 40X0948 NA NA Assorted e-clip packet
NS 40X0949 NA NA Assorted screw packet
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A

acronyms 1-3

B
button test 3-6

C

CACHE Test 3-7

code update 3-1

component locations 5-1
cables 5-8
HVPS 5-1
LVPS 5-1
printer boards 5-1
printer motors and sensors 5-2
printer switches 5-7

configuration menu
accessing 3-1, 3-19
available menus 3-19
Demo Mode 3-24
Disk Encryption 3-25
Energy Conserve 3-24
Env Prompts 3-25
EVENT LOG 3-24
Factory Defaults 3-24
Font Sharpening 3-25
Jobs On Disk 3-25
Maint Cnt Value 3-20
Panel Menus 3-23
Paper Prompts 3-24
PPDS Emulation 3-24
Prt Quality Pgs 3-22
Reset Maint Cnt 3-20
SIZE SENSING 3-23

D

defaults
factory defaults 3-24
US/Non-US defaults 3-15
diagnostic information 2-1
confirm the installation status 2-2
error code messages 2-5
POR sequence 2-2
service checks 2-23
start 2-1
using service checks 2-1
diagnostic mode 3-2
diagnostics mode
accessing 3-1
available tests 3-2
BASE SENSOR TEST 3-13
DEVICE TESTS
Disk Test/Clean 3-14
Flash Test 3-15
Quick Disk Test 3-14
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DUPLEX TESTS
Quick Test 3-8
Sensor Test 3-8

EVENT LOG
Clear Log 3-18
Display Log 3-17
Print Log 3-17

exiting 3-4

FINISHER TESTS
Sensor Test 3-12
Staple Test 3-11

HARDWARE TESTS
Button Test 3-6
CACHE Test 3-7
DRAM Test 3-7
Panel Test 3-6

INPUT TRAY TESTS
Feed Test 3-9
Sensor Test 3-9

OUTPUT BIN TESTS
Feed Test 3-10
Feed to All Bins 3-10
Sensor Tests 3-10

PRINT TESTS
input source 3-5
Prt Quality Pgs 3-6

PRINTER SETUP
Configuration ID 3-16
Defaults 3-15
Edge to Edge 3-16
Engine settings 3-16
Model Name 3-16
Page Count 3-15
Perm Page Count 3-15
Serial Number 3-16

REGISTRATION 3-21

DRAM memory test 3-7
duplex tests
Quick Test 3-8
Sensor Test 3-8

E

error code messages 2-5

error codes
200.00 sensor (registration) off jam (too long) 2-23
200.01 sensor (registration) static on jam 2-24
201.00 sensor (fuser exit) on jam 2-24
202.00 sensor (fuser exit) off jam 2-26
202.01 sensor (fuser exit) off (too short) jam 2-27
202.02 sensor (fuser exit) static jam 2-28
203.00 sensor (exit 2) on jam 2-28
203.01 sensor (exit 2) off jam 2-30
241.00 sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 1 feed) 2-32
241.01 sensor (registration) on jam (tray 1 feed) 2-33
242.00 sensor (pre-feed) on jam (tray 2 feed) 2-34
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242.01 sensor (tray 2 feed-out) on jam (tray 2 feed)
2-36

242.02 sensor (registration) on jam (tray 2 feed) 2-38

242.03 sensor (tray 2 feed-out) static jam 2-39

250.00 sensor (registration) on jam (MPF pick) 2-40

900.XX RIP card assembly software failure 2-41

903.00 RAM read/write check failure 2-42

904.00 NVM data failure 2-42

905.00 NVM read/write cannot be executed failure 2-43

906.00 CPU power to access NVM failure 2-43

907.00 RFID ASIC failure 2-44

908.00 PPM data failure 2-44

910.00 transport motor stop failure 2-45

911.00 transport motor failure 2-46

912.00 PC cartridge unit motor failure 2-46

913.00 printhead assembly failure 2-47

914.00 toner add motor assembly failure 2-48

915.00 fuser cooling fan failure 2-48

916.00 PC cartridge cooling fan failure 2-49

918.00 exit 1 media shift HP failure 2-50

920.00 fuser unit assembly on time failure 2-51

921.00 over heat temperature failure 2-51

922.00 center thermistor failure 2-52

923.00 rear thermistor failure 2-52

924.00 pressure roll thermistor failure 2-53

925.00 fuser operating temperature failure 2-53

927.00 PC cartridge RFID data write failure 2-54

928.00 PC cartridge RFID communication failure 2-54

929.00 sensor (ATC) failure 2-54

930.00 laser power failure 2-55

932.00 toner cartridge RFID data write failure 2-56

933.00 toner cartridge RFID communication failure
2-56

939.00 RIP card assembly communication failure 2-57

941.00 media tray 1 lift up / no media tray failure 2-57

942.00 media tray 2 lift up / no media tray failure 2-58

951.XX RIP card assembly NVRAM failure 2-60

953.XX operator panel assembly NVRAM failure 2-61

955.XX RIP card assembly NAND CRC failure 2-62

956.00 RIP card assembly processor failure 2-62

956.01 RIP card assembly processor over temperature
failure 2-63

956.02 RIP card assembly cooling fan failure 2-63

980.03 exit interface card assembly communication
failure 2-64

error messages

media size mismatch in width 2-64

no media in the select media tray 2-65

paper is installed (short edge) in the media paper tray
2-66

PC cartridge end of life 2-66, 2-67

PC cartridge RFID failure 2-67

PC cartridge set failure 2-68

printer front door open 2-68

printer left door open 2-69

printer left lower door open 2-70

scheduled maintenance required 2-70

standard bin 1 full 2-71

standard bin 2 full 2-72
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toner cartridge empty 2-72

toner cartridge near empty 2-74

toner cartridge RFID failure 2-74, 2-75

toner cartridge set failure 2-75

tray 1 media size failure 2-76

tray 1 media size mismatch in length 2-77

tray 2 media size failure 2-77

tray 2 media size mismatch in length 2-79
event log

clear log (diagnostics mode) 3-18

display log (diagnostics mode) 3-17

print log (configuration menu) 3-24

print log (diagnostics mode) 3-17

F
finisher tests

Sensor Test 3-12
Flash Test 3-15

I

image quality trouble 2-81
blank print (no print) 2-84
faint print (low contrast) 2-82
image quality 2-82
solid black 2-86
troubleshooting 2-81
vertical blank lines (white stripes in media transport

direction) 2-87

image quality troubles
after image 2-97
background (fog) 2-98
horizontal band printheads out 2-87
horizontal stripes 2-93
media damage 2-101
no fuse 2-102
partial lack 2-95
skew 2-100
spots 2-96
vertical stripes 2-89

input sensor tray tests 3-9

input source tests 3-5

input tray feed test 3-9

L

lubrication specification 6-2

M

maintenance scheduled 6-2
memory
DRAM Test 3-7
model name 3-16
models 1-1
multi-purpose feeder (MPF) 3-33

O

operator panel 2-3

operator panel tests
Button Test 3-6
Panel Test 3-6



options and features
description 1-1

output bin sensor tests
standard bin 3-10

P
page count
Page Count 3-15
permanent page count 3-15
panel test 3-6
POR sequence 2-2
preventive maintenance 6-1
print quality pages 3-6, 3-22
print registration 3-21
printer overview 1-1
basic model 1-1
configured model 1-2

Q

quality pages 3-6, 3-22
Quick Disk Test 3-14
Quick Test 3-22

R

registration 3-21
removals
cable hookup door 4-13
dual drive motor assembly 4-114
ESD-sensitive parts 4-1
exit 1 drive belt 4-113
exit 1 media shift assembly 4-104
exit 1 media shift gear 4-110
exit interface card assembly 4-117
feed roll 4-42
feed roll one way clutch 4-43
feed roll one way gear 22 tooth 4-44
feed unit drive gear 27 tooth 4-50
front door support strap and front door magnetic catch
4-9
front inner cover 4-10
fuser cooling fan 4-96
fuser unit assembly 4-103
high voltage power supply (HVPS) card 4-115
left door assembly 4-72
left door assembly handle 4-75
left lower door handle assembly 4-69
left lower pinch roll assembly 4-68
media feed lift motor 4-30
media feed unit assembly 1 4-18
media feed unit assembly 2 4-21
media feed unit drive gear - 13 tooth 4-34
media feed unit drive gear - 28/21 tooth 4-39
media feed unit drive gear - 29 tooth 4-40
media out actuator 4-35
media shift motor 4-107
media transport roll assembly/gear 4-66
media tray end guide 4-27
media tray lift gear group 4-29
media tray side guides 4-24
MPF feed drive gear group 4-56

4024-110

MPF feed shaft assembly 4-60

MPF feed unit assembly 4-51

MPF fold down tray assembly 4-62

MPF media out actuator and upper frame 4-52

MPF pick solenoid/pick lever 4-59

MPF pressure pad 4-57

MPF rear cover 4-55

MPF transport pinch roll assembly 4-54

MPF transport roll assembly 4-58

operator panel assembly 4-6

option hookup cover 4-16

PC cartridge cooling fan 4-101

PC cartridge cooling fan duct 4-99

pick roll 4-48, 4-61

pick roll drive gear 25 tooth 4-49

pick roll idler gear 33 tooth 4-47

printer front door assembly 4-8

printer front left cover 4-3

printer left door support strap 4-71

printer left lower door assembly 4-67

printhead assembly 4-97

rear lower cover 4-15

rear motor cover 4-14

registration clutch assembly 4-77

registration roll assembly 4-76

right lower cover 4-12

right upper cover 4-11

RIP card assembly 4-126

sensor (exit 1 bin full) 4-109

sensor (exit 1 media shift) 4-108

sensor (fuser exit) 4-102

sensor (humidity and temperature) 4-87

sensor (media level) 4-36

sensor (media out) 4-37

sensor (MPF media out) 4-53

sensor (pre-feed) 4-38

sensor (registration) 4-78

sensor (RFID PC cartridge) and sensor (RFID toner
cartridge) 4-92

sensor (tray 2 feed-out) 4-81

separation roll 4-46

separation roll one way friction clutch 4-45

standard exit 1 top cover 4-112

switch (left lower door interlock) 4-65

switch (main power) 4-116

switch (media size) 4-17

switch (PC cartridge interlock) 4-82

switch (printer front door interlock) 4-5

switch (printer left door interlock) 4-73

toner add motor assembly 4-95

toner cartridge guide assembly 4-93

top cover assembly 4-7

top rear cover 4-4

transfer roll assembly 4-70

transfer roll guide assembly 4-74

transport clutch assembly 4-79

tray lift coupling assembly 4-31

tray lift one way clutch/gear assembly 4-32

vertical drive gear assembly 4-64
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S

safety information xiii
safety inspection guide 6-1
scheduled maintenance 6-2
serial number 3-16
service checks 2-23
Symptom tables
tray 1 media size mismatch in length 2-77
system code 3-1

T

tools required 1-2
Top Margin
simplex (front side) 3-21
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Part number index

P/N

40X0269
40X0296
40X0297
40X0550
40X0551
40X0552
40X0553
40X0553
40X0558
40X0560
40X0561
40X0562
40X0563
40X0564
40X0565
40X0566
40X0567
40X0568
40X0569
40X0570
40X0571
40X0572
40X0573
40X0574
40X0576
40X0577
40X0578
40X0579
40X0580
40X0581
40X0582
40X0583
40X0585
40X0586
40X0587
40X0588
40X0588
40X0588
40X0588
40X0588
40X0588
40X0589
40X0589
40X0590
40X0591
40X0593
40X0594
40X0596
40X0597
40X0598
40X0599
40X0600
40X0601
40X0603

Description Page
Power cord—USA ET AL 8ftrightangle ------------ccommm oo 7-37
Power cord—Australia 6ft straight - - - - == === === o oo oo oo 7-37
Power cord—USA ET AL 6ft straight - - == = == === - o - oo oo e oo 7-37
Left IOWEN COVEI - - = = = = - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e oo 7-3
Frontleft cover -----ccmmmmm e e e 7-3
TOP MEAI COVEI = = = = = = = = = = = = == oo oo oo oo oo e oo 7-3
Switch (printer front door interlock) - - - - - === === oo 7-3
Switch (printer left door interlock) - - - - - - - - 7-17
TOP COVEr ASSEMDlY = = = = - - - - o oo oo oo oo oo 7-3
Front door magnetic CatCh - - - - - - = - - oo oo 7-3
Front door SUPPOrt Strap = = == = = = = = = == = == m o e e e oo 7-3
Frontinner CoVer - - - = - - cmm e o e e e et e e e i e a e 7-3
RIght UPPer COVEI - - - - - = = - e e e e e e e e e o 7-4
RIght lOWET COVEI - - - - - = - o e e e e e e e e e e 7-4
Cable hooKUP dOOr Kit - - = = = = = = = - e e e e e e e e e oo 7-4
REAr MOLOr COVEI - = = = = = = = = = & o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e oo e 7-4
Rear [ower Cover (110 V) = - - - - - m oo oo e e e e e e e e 7-4
Option NOOKUP COVEN - - - - - - = = = e e e e e e e e e e e e oo 7-4
Media tray CatCh Kit - - - = = = = = = = = o o o o e e e oo 7-5
Switch (Media SiZ€) - - - - = = = = = = = o e e oo 7-5
Vertical turn mylar guide = - - = = = = = = = = = - oo e e oo 7-5
Vertical tUr guUIde - - - - - - - == - s o e e e 7-5
Media tray assembly - - - - - - - < cm oo oo 7-9
Media tray front COVEr - - = = = = = = - o o & o e e e e e e oo 7-9
Media tray side guide Kit - - - = = = = = = = == @ e 7-9
Media tray side guide actuator Kit - - - - - - - === - - - c oo oo oo 7-9
Media tray end guide Kit - - = - = = = = = = = <o e e e oo 7-9
Media tray end guide actuator Kit - - - - - - === - - - - oo oo oo 7-9
Media tray lift gear Kit - - = = = = = = = = = = = e oo oo 7-9
Media feed unit @ssembly - - - - - - - - - - m e e oo 7-7
Media feed lift MOtOr - - - - = = = = < = = & o o oooooo- 7-7
Tray lift coupling Kit = = = = = = = = = = = o o e e e oo 7-7
Media feed drive gear Kit - - - - - = = = = = = = @ e e e oo 7-7
Media feed unit front guide Kit - - - = = = = = = = = = = o & oo 7-7
Media OUt ACTUALOT = = = = = = = = = = = & & o e e e e e oooaoo- 7-7
Sensor (exit 1 media Shift HP) - - - - - - - - oo oo e 7-27
Sensor (FUSEr @Xit) = = = = = = = == = c o oo e o e o oo oo 7-25
Sensor (media level) - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo 7-7
Sensor (Media OUL) = - = = = = = = = - o oo oo o 7-7
Sensor (MPF mMedia OUL) === === === o oo oo oo oo oo oo 7-11
Sensor (standard bin full @Xit 1) - - - - - === = oo s 7-27
Sensor (Pre-feed) - - - - - - - - - oo e e o 7-7
Sensor (tray 2 feed-0Ut) - - - - - = = = = = - oo o 7-21
Pick roll assembly SPring - - - - - - = - - - m oo m e e oo 7-7
Feed roll one-way ClutCh Kit - - - - == === oo 7-7
Separation roll friction clutCh Kit - - - - = == = = = = oo oo 7-7
Feed unit roll Kit - - - - - - - oo o oo e o e e 7-7
MPF media out actuator Kit - - - - = = = = == = = o o o e oo 7-11
MPF unit cable assembly - - - - - = = = = = - o m o e o 7-11
MPF idler gear bracket assembly - - - - - - - - - - o m oo oo 7-11
MPF front Cover = - - - - ccmmm i e o et a e 7-11
MPF rear COVEI - - - - == = = - - o oo o oo o oo o e oo 7-11
MPF transport pinch roll assembly - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-11
MPFE pick rOll Kit = = - == - - e oo e e e e e e 7-13

Part number index 1-5



4024-110

40X0605
40X0606
40X0608
40X0609
40X0610
40X0612
40X0613
40X0614
40X0616
40X0617
40X0618
40X0619
40X0620
40X0621
40X0622
40X0624
40X0625
40X0627
40X0628
40X0629
40X0630
40X0631
40X0633
40X0634
40X0635
40X0636
40X0636
40X0637
40X0638
40X0639
40X0640
40X0641
40X0643
40X0644
40X0646
40X0647
40X0648
40X0649
40X0650
40X0651
40X0653
40X0654
40X0655
40X0657
40X0658
40X0659
40X0660
40X0661
40X0662
40X0663
40X0664
40X0665
40X0666
40X0667
40X0668
40X0670
40X0672
40X0673
40X0674

MPF transport roll Kit - - - - - - - - - - oo oo e 7-13
MFP pick solenoid Kit - - - - - - - - oo 7-13
MPF fold down tray assembly - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo 7-11
Vertical drive gear assembly - - - - - - - - - oo oo o 7-15
Switch (left lower door interlock) -------------- - 7-15
Printer left lower door assembly (this comes assembled) - ------------------------------- 7-15
HiNge Pin - - - - - o oo m oo o oo e i 7-15
Left lower door handle Kit - - - - - ------c oo 7-15
Transferroll assembly - - - - - - - - i m o 7-17, 7-19
Transfer roll power contact - - - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-17
PC cartridge shutter link - - - == - - - - - - oo oo oo 7-17
Transfer roll guide assembly - - - - - - - - - - m o m oo 7-17
Printer left door assembly (this comes assembled) ------------------------------------- 7-19
Printer left door assembly handle kit - - - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-19
PC cartridge shutter actuator - --------------m oo 7-19
Printer left door support strap - - ---------- - - oo 7-19
Registration roll assembly - - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-21
Sensor (registration) - - - - - - - - - oo - oo 7-21
Registration mylar guide assembly - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-21
Transport clutch assembly - - - - - - - - oo m e 7-21
Tray 2 feed-out SENSOr gUIdE - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo 7-21
PCcartridge Stop = - --- - -ccmmmm et 7-23
Sensor (UM & temp) - - - - - - - - m - oo oo oo oo 7-23
PC cartridge guide assembly - - ---------- oo oo 7-23
Laser opening guide - - - - - - - - oo - oo oo 7-23
Sensor (RFID PCcartridge) -------------------“““ oo 7-23
Sensor (RFID toner cartridge) - --------------------- - - 7-23
Multi connector cable assembly 1 - ---------m oo m oo 7-23, 7-33
Toner cartridge guide Kit - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-23
Toner add motor assembly - ----------------m 7-23
Fusercoolingfan -------ccmmmmmmm e e e 7-23
Printhead assembly --------------------- o 7-23
PC cartridge coolingfan -----------------mm oo 7-23
PC cartridge Sensor CONNECtOr - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo oo 7-23
Fuser assembly 100 V - - - - - - - - mmm oo oo e oo 7-25
Fuser assembly 110 V - - - - - - - mmmm oo oo e oo 7-25
Fuserassembly 220V - --------mmmmm i e 7-25
Exit 1 media shift assembly - --------------------- 7-27
Exit 1 sensor cable assembly -------------------- oo 7-27
Media shift motor - - --------- - - 7-27
Exit 1 mediashiftgear ----------------“--““““ - 7-27
Media diverter gate kit - ----------------- oo 7-27
Standard exit 1 tOp COVEr - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo oo 7-27
Standard bin full exit 1 actuator Kit - - - = - - === - = - - - oo 7-27
MPF & transport roll idler gear kit - - - - ----- - - - mm i 7-29
Exitldrivebelt ---------mmmm e 7-29
Dual drive motor @assembly - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-29
Drive belt flange - - - - - - - - - m e e 7-29
A S R R R R TR 7-31
SWItCh (Main POWEN) - - - - - - - - m oo oo oo o oo 7-31
Exitinterface card assembly - ---------- oo 7-31
Printer engine card assembly - ------- - oo 7-31
[ S I K0T A B e R R R R 7-31
R R Y R LR 7-31
Choke COil 220 V - - - - - oo s m e oo e e 7-31
AC power input socket Kit - - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-31, 7-34
Rear RIP card COVer - - - - - - - oo oo oo oo o oo 7-31
HCF hookup connector assembly - - - - - - - - - - o mmmm o 7-31, 7-33
Media feed unit cable assembly - - - - - - - - - oo 7-34
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40X0679
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40X0681
40X0682
40X0683
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40X0755
40X0880
40X0948
40X0949
40X0952
40X0955
40X0956
40X0957
40X0958
40X0960
40X0965
40X0966
40X0967
40X0968
40X0969
40X0970
40X0971
40X0973
40X0974
40X1373
40X1379
40X1380
40X1381
40X1382
40X1386
40X1387
40X1388
40X1389
40X1390
40X1390
40X1391
40X1392
40X2382
40X2389
40X4819
40X4822
40X4823
40X4826
40X4827
40X5301
40X5302
40X5303
40X5561
40X5562
40X5563
40X5564
40X5565
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MPF hookup cable assembly - - ------- - mmmmm o 7-34
Media size switch cable assembly - ------------ oo 7-33
RIP card cable assembly - ------- - oo 7-34
Printhead cable assembly - ---------- oo 7-35
Exit interface cable assembly - ----------- oo 7-36
Multi connector cable assembly 2 - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-35
Fuser AC cable assembly - --------mmm o 7-32
Multi connector cable assembly 3 - - - - - - - - - - oo 7-33, 7-34
Interlock switch cable assembly - ----------mo o 7-33
Main switch cable assembly - - - ---------m o 7-32
Dual drive motor cable assembly - - - ------- - o 7-34
RFID sensor cable assembly - ----------mmmmm o 7-32
MPF PIiCKUD SPIiNg - - - - - - - s - s oo o oo oo oo 7-11
BUShING 6 MM = - - - - - - oo oo o e o oo 7-7
Assorted e-clip packet - - - - - - - - - o - oo 7-38
Assorted SCrew packet - - - - - - - - - o - oo 7-38
BUShING 6 MM = - - - - - - oo m oo e oo 7-7
Rear lower cover (220 V) - - - - - - - - - oo oo oo e 7-4
Maintenance Kit (110 V) - - - - - - - oo oo e oo 6-2, 7-38
Maintenance Kit (220 V) - - - - - - - - - o i oo e oo 6-2, 7-38
Maintenance Kit (100 V) - - - - - - - - oo o e oo 6-2, 7-38
2TM/TTM retaining SCreWS - - - - = = = = = == = = = oo oo o oo oo oo oo 7-3
Media tray separation pad -------------- - - - 7-9
Media tray separation brush - ------------------- 7-9
Media tray lift one-way clutch/gear kit - ------------------- - 7-7
Media tray lift one-way shaft - - - - - - ------- oo 7-7
Pickrollidler gear - ------cccmmommmm e e e 7-7
Pickrolldrive gear - - = === - - - oo ccm i e e 7-7
MPF feed drive gear kit - ------------ oo oo 7-13
MPF feed camgearKit - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-13
MPF pressure pad Kit - ------------mmom oo 7-13
W850 Forms and Barcode card -------------------- oo 7-38
W850 IPDS and SCS/TNEcard - - - - - ---------- oo e oo oo 7-38
MPF pressure pad Spring - - ----------- - o - oo 7-13
MPF feed shaft bushing -----------------““----- - 7-13
MPF feed shaft kit - --------cccmmm e e 7-13
Bushing 6 mm (transportrollrear) - - - - == - - - - - oo e o m oo 7-15
Transport roll Kit = - - - - - - e mcm e e e e 7-15
Bushing 8mm - -« - - - ccmmm i e 7-15
PC cartridge interlock switch screw - - - ----------mmm oo 7-23
PC cartridge interlock switch kit - ------------------- -~ 7-23
Switch (PC cartridge interlock) kit - --------------------- o 7-33
Exit 1 static eliminator ---------------- - - 7-27
Exit1 mediaexit guide Kit - ---------- oo 7-27
TVOCfilter assembly - - - - - == - - - oo oo oo 7-4
OUIPUL QUIHE - - - - - = - o m oo oo oo o e e oo 7-27
RS-232C serial interface card - - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-38
Hard disk - - - ----mmmmm e e e e e 7-38
Parallel 1284-B interface card - --------- - - - oo oo 7-38
MarkNet™ N8120 Gigabit Ethernet - - - - - - - - - - - - oo oo 7-38
MarkNet N8130 Fiber Ethernet 100BaseFX, 10BaseFL ---------------------------o oo 7-38
256MB DDR2-DRAM - - - - - oo oo oo e e oo 7-38
512MB DDR2-DRAM - - - - - - o oo m e o oo e e oo 7-38
1024MB DDR2-DRAM - - - - - - o oo oo oo e oo oo 7-38
Operator panel card assembly - -------------------o o 7-3
RIP card assembly - ----------ommmm 7-31
Operator panel cable assembly - --------- oo 7-3
Operator panel USB cable assembly - - - - - - - -----cmmmmmm e 7-3
Printer front door cover assembly - ----------------- oo 7-3
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40X5566
40X5704
40X5931
40X5969
40X5970
40X5971
40X5972
40X6000

Operator panel assembly - - - - - - - - o oo i oo 7-3
256MB Flash card - -------cocmmmmm e e s 7-38
Sensor (fuser exit) assembly with actuator - ------------ - - oo oo 7-25
Korean font Card - - - - - = = = = = = 2o oo e e e 7-38
Simplified font card - - - - - - - = = = - - - e oo 7-38
Traditional Chinese font card - ----- - - - - - - c oo oo e oo 7-38
Japanese font Card - - - - - - - - - - 7-38
MPF feed unit assembly - - - - = - - - - - o e e oo 7-11
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